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core values
Services
To understand, determine and deliver what
our customers want, with a high standard of
workmanship and professionalism

Trust
We believe that trust and respect are essential
for teamwork

Relationship
We believe in good relationships and fairness
in all our dealings

Integrity
We are committed to a high standard of
integrity

Value People
We value every member of our team and
encourage their development

Excellence
We strive to excel always

vision
We strive to be a
living company

mission
To excel as a world-class
engineering corporation
with enduring partnerships
and teamwork
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Established since 1979, Inter-Roller Engineering Limited
is one of the world’s leading engineering companies in
the design and manufacture of Airport Logistics Systems
such as Airport Baggage Handling Systems, In-flight
Catering Systems, Air Cargo Handling Systems and
Express Courier Handling Systems.

Listed on SESDAQ of the Singapore Stock Exchange in 1991 and upgraded
to the Main Board in 2005, we are a total system solutions provider
that delivers a comprehensive suite of engineering and design services
which include system and capacity evaluation, system conceptual design,
detailed engineering design, computer simulation, manufacturing, project
implementation as well as maintenance services. We have strong
and reputable track records, which include successful international projects
in the Americas, Europe, the Middle East, Africa, Asia and Australia.
Our extensive system know-how, highly developed and sophisticated
design capabilities as well as our knowledge of international standards
and codes enable us to deliver world-class systems to our customers in
different markets.

Based in Singapore, we have subsidiaries and offices in the United Kingdom,
United Arab Emirates, Hong Kong, China and Malaysia. Our staff comprises
of highly skilled, experienced engineers and design specialists. We
manufacture our own equipment in-house; at our Singapore headquarters
and at our Malaysia subsidiary, IR Engineering Sdn Bhd.

At Inter-Roller, we believe in cultivating long-term business relationships.
We are successful because we understand our customers’ requirements
and we take pride in our ability to deliver world-class engineering solutions
of the highest standard and quality.
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Products and Services
Air Cargo Handling Systems
Baggage Handling Systems
Express Courier Handling Systems
In-flight Catering Systems
Maintenance Services

Engineering Support
Business Development
Control & System Integration
Engineering Design
Production

Administration
Corporate Services
Finance & Treasury
Human Resources
Information Technology
Logistics and Procurement

Board of Directors
Lim Yong Wah – Chairman and

Non-Executive Director
Low Kok Hua – Non-Executive Director
Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla –

Independent Director
Lim Hwee Chiang – Independent Director
Loh Chin Hua – Independent Director
Rajan Menon – Independent Director
Tan Guong Ching – Independent Director
Oon Chong Howe – Chief Executive Officer

(appointed on 01.07.2007)

Company Secretary
Steven Lwi Tong Boon
Foo Soon Soo

Audit Committee
Rajan Menon (Chairman)
Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla
Lim Hwee Chiang
Loh Chin Hua

Nomination and Remuneration Committee
Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla (Chairman)
Low Kok Hua
Loh Chin Hua
Tan Guong Ching

Auditors
Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton
Certified Public Accountants
47 Hill Street #05-01
Chinese Chamber of Commerce & Industry Building
Singapore 179365

Share Registrar
KCK CorpServe Pte Ltd
333 North Bridge Road
#08-00
KH KEA Building
Singapore 188721

Bankers
ABN-Amro Bank N.V.
Citibank Singapore Limited
DBS Bank Limited
Malayan Banking Berhad
Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited
The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking

Corporation Limited

Registered Office
20 Benoi Crescent
Singapore 629983
Tel: 65-6861 2828
Fax: 65-6266 5516
Email: ir@irel.com.sg
Website: www.inter-roller.com

Company Registration Number
197900230M
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Singapore
Inter-Roller Engineering Limited
Inter-Roller Investments Pte Ltd
Inter-Roller Engineering Services Pte Ltd
Pteris Pte Ltd

Malaysia
IR Engineering Sdn Bhd

Middle East
IR (Middle East) Limited Liability Company

Hong Kong
Inter-Roller Engineering Limited (Hong Kong Office)

China
Inter-Roller Engineering (Beijing) Co., Ltd
Inter-Roller Airport Logistics System (Suzhou) Co., Limited

United Kingdom
CDG Systems Limited

corporatestructure



Our global footprint has given us a strong
platform for exploring new opportunities.
Our international track record is a reflection
of our ability to deliver world-class solutions
to customers worldwide.
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From humble beginnings, we have grown to become a global player with
significant presence in key regions of the world. Our airport logistics
systems are installed in more than 25 countries, spanning across
six continents.

With several prestigious awards under our belt, we are recognised as one
of the world’s leading provider of airport logistics systems. Our extensive
international experience and knowledge enable us to provide world-class
systems and services to our customers in different markets.

Over the years, our expansion of overseas markets has grown from
strength to strength. The inherent strengths of our company, coupled
with timely and well-executed plans, remain the anchor for our robust
expansion plans.

We have a global network of offices in countries such as Malaysia, China,
Hong Kong, the Middle East and United Kingdom, providing timely and
reliable services to our customers worldwide.

We owe this phenomenal growth to the consistently exemplary
performance in all our key markets, our effective and direct control
over our expanding global network and the introduction of new products
and technologies.



We treat our airport customers’
businesses as ours. We understand
how we are interconnected to
their mission of enriching every
traveller’s experience.
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We understand that every customer has his specific requirements. We
connect with our customers by putting ourselves in their shoes and seek
to understand each individual’s requests through his perspective. We put
in great amount of time and effort to know their specific requirements
and provide customised solutions to fulfill that.

We understand that every minute is critical to airport operations. Therefore,
we provide timely and reliable support through our strong network of
offices worldwide. Our off-site Supervisory Control And Data Acquisition
(SCADA) system enables us to provide monitoring of the system and
detect any possible system issue, 24/7.

We are determined to be more than just an airport logistics system
provider. We endeavour to be a business advisor to each of our customers.
We can make a difference through our innovative approach and unique
perspectives. With over 28 years of experience and a tremendous network
of friends and associates around the world, we are a valuable partner to
our customers.

That is why we believe our distinct business philosophy reinvents the term
“business connection”, and brings it to new heights. Our customers’
success is a mark of our success.



We do not work dependently or
independently, but work in unison
with partners, customers and
industry as one.
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At Inter-Roller, we work as a family. We believe that no man is an island,
and each of us is reliant on one another.

This same belief builds the foundation for a satisfying collaboration with
our customers and partners. Through our dependable systems and services,
we have earned many credible awards and testimonials from our customers
worldwide. And through the recommendations and testimonials from
our existing customers, we gain the respect and confidence of many
more new ones.

Our customers are more than just clients to us. We regard each and every
one of them as partners. We understand the dynamics of today’s business
environment and its demand for sincere partnerships and team-oriented
communities. The decades-long relationships which we have maintained
with many of our customers attest to our strong partnerships with them.

As a Group, we are committed to providing services and products that
add competitive market value to our customers’ businesses. We will
continue to strive towards being a reliable and dependable partner to
our customers.
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Dear Shareholders,

This financial year has been both
exciting and challenging for us.
We garnered several awards
in 2007; the Enterprise Award
in March, Best Annual Report
Award (Bronze) under “Main
Board Listed Companies with
Market Capitalisation of less
than S$500 million” in May, the
Fastest Growing 50 Companies list
in June, and Forbes Asia’s Best
Under A Billion list in September.
Much of this is due to the good
financial performance in the
previous year 2006.

Our financial performance in 2007 did not match that of the previous year. The
Group’s turnover for the year declined by 13.7% to $127.4 million in 2007 from
$147.6 million in 2006. Increasing cost and declining margins resulted in a decline
in profits. The significant increase in oil prices and material prices contributed to
the increase in our cost. In addition, the declining US dollar affected our profitability.
This is because most of our contracts are in US dollars. Despite a gain from the
sale of our investment properties, net profits for the year declined by 32.5% to
S$17.4 million in 2007 from $25.7 million in 2006.
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Shareholders’ Value

Efforts to improve corporate transparency and engage with our investing community
yielded tangible results, with Inter-Roller moving up 10 positions to rank 57 on the
Business Times Corporate Transparency Index last year. We constantly aim to raise
the bar for best business practices, implementing whistle-blowing policies to
improve compliance standards as we drive our business forward. Market capitalisation
at the end of the year 2007 declined by 12.4% to $214.7 million, from $245.2
million at the end of 2006. This decline reflected the decrease in our profits for
the year, and also in response to our announcements during the year about delays
in the award of contracts by customers.

Dividends

The Group paid a one-tier tax exempt interim dividend of 1 cent per share for each
of the first three quarters of 2007. For the final quarter, the Board of Directors is
recommending a final dividend of 0.5 cents per share. Total dividends to be paid
for 2007 will amount to $11.6 million; this represents a 32.6% decrease over the
previous year. The reduction in total dividends paid is consistent with the lower
net profit after tax. The dividend payout rate for this year is 67.1%, compared
with 67.2% in the previous year.

Construction of New Headquarters

The Group’s business has evolved over the years to include higher value-added
activities such as system integration, software development and application, system
design and engineering as well as turnkey project management. The new
headquarters will include dedicated area for research & development activities as
well as additional space for future expansion.

This new facility in Singapore is at the junction of Jalan Boon Lay and International
Road, and it will have a much larger floor space. Besides providing room for further
expansion, it will also enhance the Group’s corporate image as a global enterprise.
Construction of the new headquarters started in October 2007 and is expected
to take about 12 months to complete. This new headquarters will cost us
approximately S$17 million.
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Incorporation of IR Suzhou Subsidiary

A wholly-owned subsidiary, Inter-Roller Airport Logistics System (Suzhou) Co.,
Limited was incorporated in Suzhou, China on 17 September 2007. This new
setup in Suzhou will help to further strengthen the Group’s foothold in the China
market. With this new subsidiary in China, the Group can now participate in
domestic tenders.

IR Suzhou will have the capability to handle design, manufacture of airport logistics
system and project management, specifically for the needs of the China market.

Changes of Management

Inter-Roller was founded in 1979, and many of our managers and leaders grew
from the early team formed back then. While this had provided the initial backbone
knowledge required for launching the Group, changes in technology and in our
business required us to attract new managers with new skills and capabilities. In
this aspect, the original team was outstanding in its foresight and perseverance.

As some of our younger leaders are ready to take over the baton and some of our
senior leaders have reached retirement age, the year 2007 saw some changes in
our leadership.  During the year, our former CEO, Mr Lim Yee Min, retired. We are
also saddened by the loss of one of our founders, and the first CEO of our company,
the late Mr Yap Lem who passed away in November.

Succession planning at all levels, including the Board of Directors, continues to be
an important part of our work. As part of this plan, Mr Oon Chong Howe who
rejoined our company in 2005 as Managing Director subsequently took over as
CEO from Mr Lim Yee Min in July 2007. We also welcome Mr Steven Lwi, who
joins us as our Chief Financial Officer.

In addition, we welcome Mr Tan Guong Ching on our Board of Directors. He serves
as a member of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Moving Forward

We believe our team is well-positioned to take advantage of the many opportunities
in the market. Our ability to produce 3D-simulation models and high-level control
systems further enable us to deliver world-class engineering solutions to our
customers around the globe. Our satisfied customers from Asia, both large and
small, are testaments to our systems and solutions, overall approach and performance.
Asia, in particular China, India and the Middle East, will continue to be the major
drivers for our business. We will, however, look for expansion prospects in Europe
and the United States of America as well.
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Prospect for 2008

Our order book, as at the end of 2007, stands at $112.8 million. During the year,
$163.2 million of new orders were secured. This is the second highest order book
that the Group has achieved in a financial year.

While we expect to see continuing growth in air travel, we cannot disregard the
growing effects from the US sub-prime crisis that is spreading throughout the
world. Reports suggest that a recession appears likely in the US and while our
markets would probably be less badly affected, there is some uncertainty in our
prospects for 2008.

Special Thanks

We will continue to address the issue of staff development, to ensure that we have
continuity and capability.

To our fellow Board members, management team, staff and customers who have
supported us through a challenging year, we thank you for your unwavering
commitment.

Last but not least, we thank you, our shareholders, for your continued confidence
and support.

Lim Yong Wah
Chairman

24 March 2008
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Haider Mohamedally
Sithawalla
Nomination and Remuneration
Committee Chairman / Audit
Committee Member

Mr Sithawalla is Chairman of the
Nomination and Remuneration
Committee, and he also serves
as a member of the Audit
Committee. He was appointed an
Independent  D i rec to r  in
November 1995.

Mr Sithawalla is an Executive
Director of KSP Investments
Private Limited. He is also
Chairman of Warees Investments
Private Limited as well as
Education Trust Fund, and sits on
the Board of several other private
companies in Singapore, India and
Mauritius.

He graduated from The University
of Malaya (Singapore) with a
Bachelor of Arts (Honours) degree
in 1959, majoring in Economics.
Presently, Mr Sithawalla is
Singapore’s High Commissioner
to Mauritius.

Lim Yong Wah
Chairman and
Non-Executive Director

Mr Lim is Non-Executive Chairman
of the Board of Directors. He was
appointed Chairman of the Board
in 1992, and had served as an
Executive Director till June 2006.
He is currently also the Chairman
of National University Health
System Pte Ltd.

Mr Lim served for a number of
years as a Director and as
Chairman of the Board of a
number of public and private
companies and cooperatives. In
addition, he was a Board member
of a number of Statutory Boards,
and was Chairman of the Board
of Singapore Polytechnic from
1995 to 2000. He was also
Chairman of the Board of
Singapore Polymer Corporation
Private Limited, a company
manufac tu r ing  PVC and
Compounds. Mr Lim worked in
DBS Bank from 1969 till 1990.

He graduated from the former
University of Singapore with a
degree in Accountancy.

Low Kok Hua
Nomination and Remuneration
Committee Member

Mr Low, one of the founding
shareholders, was appointed to
the Board in 1979. He serves as
a member of the Nomination and
Remuneration Committee. He
was the Chairman of the Board
until he stepped down in 1990.

Mr Low is Managing Director of
Chuan Seng Heng Hardware Co.
Private Limited, and a Director of
Inter-Roller Investments Pte Ltd.
He also sits on the Board of Wine
Network Pte Ltd and several other
private companies.

Mr Low is Adviser of Singapore
Metal and Machinery Association,
and is an active member of
Singapore Hokkien Huay Kuan.
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John Lim Hwee Chiang
Audit Committee Member

Mr Lim was appointed an
Independent  D i rec to r  in
November 2004. He serves as a
member of the Audit Committee.

Mr Lim is the Group Chief
Executive Officer and Executive
D i r e c t o r  o f  A R A  A s s e t
Management Limited. He is also
a Director of ARA Asset
Management (Singapore) Limited,
the manager of Fortune REIT; ARA
Trust Management (Suntec)
Limited, the manager of Suntec
REIT; ARA Asset Management
(Prosperity) Limited, the manager
of Prosperity REIT; and Am ARA
REIT Managers Sdn Bhd, the
manager of AmFIRST REIT. He also
sits on the board of Teckwah
Industrial Corporation Ltd. He is
the Vice President of the Hong
Kong-S ingapore  Bus iness
Association, a board member of
the Asian Public Real Estate
Association and the Valuation
Review Board of the Ministry of
Finance.

Mr Lim has more than 27 years
of experience in real estate. From
1997 to 2002, he was an
Executive Director of GRA
(Singapore) Pte Ltd, which is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of
Prudential (US) Real Estate
Investors. From 1996 to 1997, he
was the founder and Managing
Director of The Land Managers
(S) Pte Ltd. He was also the
Genera l  Manager  of  the
Singapore Labour Foundation
Management Services Pte Ltd
from 1991 to 1995, and worked
for DBS Land Limited (now known
as CapitaLand Limited) from 1981
to 1990.

Mr Lim holds a Master of Science
degree, an Engineering degree
(First Class Honours) as well
as a Diploma in Business
Administration from National
University of Singapore.



Loh Chin Hua
Nomination and Remuneration
Committee Member / Audit
Committee Member

Mr Loh serves as a member of
the Audit Committee and the
Nomination and Remuneration
Committee. He was appointed
an Independent Director in
January 2000.

Mr Loh is Managing Director of
Alpha Investment Partners
Limited, the real estate fund
management arm of the Keppel
Land Group. He also serves as an
Executive Chairman in Asia Real
Estate Fund Management Ltd.

Mr Loh, a Colombo Plan scholar,
graduated from Auckland
University with a Bachelor of
Property Administration degree,
and Pepperdine University’s
Presidential/Key Executive MBA
Programme. He is also a Chartered
Financial Analyst (CFA) and
Certified Public Valuer with New
Zealand Institute of Valuers.

Tan Guong Ching
Nomination and Remuneration
Committee Member

Mr Tan was appointed as
an Independent Director on 29
June 2007. He serves as a member
o f  the  Nomina t ion  and
Remuneration Committee.

Mr Tan started his career in 1972
with the Singapore Civil Service.
Over the years, he had held
various senior positions such as
Principal Private Secretary to the
Prime Minister, Permanent
Secretary  of  Min i s t ry  of
Environment, Permanent Secretary
of Ministry of Home Affairs,
Permanent Secretary of Ministry
o f  Commun ica t ions  and
Information and Chief Executive
Of f i ce r  o f  Hous ing  and
Development Board. He retired
from the Singapore Civil Service
in August 2005.

Currently, Mr Tan is Chairman of
Singapore Technologies Telemedia
Pte Ltd, Singapore Technologies
Ae ro space  L im i t ed ,  STT
Communications Pte Ltd, Starhub
Limited, Temasek Life Sciences
Laboratory Limited, Asia Mobile
Holding Company Pte Ltd, Asia
Mobile Holdings Pte Ltd and IP
Academy. He is also Director of
Singapore Pools Pte Ltd and Allco
(Singapore) Limited.

Mr Tan was a Colombo Plan
Scholar. He read Chemical
Engineer ing at  McMaster
University in Canada, graduating
with a Bachelor of Engineering
(Dean’s Honours) degree in 1970
and a Master of Engineering
degree in 1972. He has also
attended various management
programmes including the
E x e c u t i v e  M a n a g e m e n t
Programme at INSEAD (1980)
and the Advanced Management
Programme at Wharton (1998).

Rajan Menon
Audit Committee Chairman

Mr Menon was appointed an
Independent Director in March
1991. He serves as the Chairman
of the Audit Committee.

Mr Menon has been an Advocate
& Solicitor of the Supreme Court
of Singapore since 1973. He is
also a solicitor of the Supreme
Court of England & Wales.
He joined KhattarWong in 1981
and is now a Senior Partner of
the firm.

He is also a fellow of the
Chartered Institute of Arbitrators,
United Kingdom, the Singapore
Institute of Arbitrators, the
Malaysian Institute of Arbitrators
and the Singapore Institute of
Directors, respectively. He was
conferred the Public Service Medal
(Pingat Bakti Masyarakat, PBM)
by the President of the Republic
of Singapore.

Mr Menon is also a Director of
Johns Hopkins Singapore Pte Ltd,
Manulife (Singapore) Pte Ltd
(where he is a member of the
Audit Committee),  Berger
International Limited (where he is
t h e  C h a i r m a n  o f  t h e
Remuneration Committee and a
member of the Audit Committee),
Strides Singapore Pte Ltd, Bumi
International Limited and Carm
Investments Pte Ltd, respectively.

He holds a Bachelor of Laws
(Honours) degree from National
University of Singapore.
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Oon Chong Howe
Chief Executive Officer

Mr Oon is the Chief Executive
Officer of Inter-Roller. He was
Managing Director from 2006 to
mid-2007, before being promoted
to CEO on 1 July 2007. He is in
charge of growing the Group’s
business operations.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in
2006, Mr Oon was the Regional
General Manager with Agfa
(Asean) Sdn Bhd and General
Manager with Federal Packages
Sdn Bhd for over 10 years. He has
also held various positions such
as engineer with Singapore
Telecoms Pte Ltd and Submarine
Cable System Division, and
research engineer with Bell
Northern Research in Ottawa,
Canada.

Mr Oon holds a Master of Science
degree in Electrical Engineering
from University of Colorado-
Boulder, Masters of Business
Administration degree from Hull
University, and a Bachelor of
Science degree in Electrical
Engineering from University of
Wisconsin-Madison.



John Sng Hee Kwee
Executive Vice President
Mr Sng oversees Business Division 3, and is responsible for
the business development of the Airport Logistics Systems
in Middle East. He also oversees the operation of our UK
subsidiary, CDG Systems Limited.

With more than 20 years of experience, Mr Sng has vast
knowledge in Airport Logistics Systems. Prior to joining
Inter-Roller in 1982, Mr Sng held various senior management
positions. He provides excellent stewardship in Inter-Roller’s
senior management team.

Mr Sng holds a Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from
Singapore Polytechnic. He is also a member of the Material
Handling and Management Society (USA).

Amy Lew Hooi Ching
Executive Vice President
Ms Lew assumes overall responsibility for the commercial,
financial and corporate services functions within the Group.
She has more than 20 years of experience in financial
management and corporate administration. She was
previously with the Company for 11 years from 1990 to
2001 and rejoined the Company in 2005.

Ms Lew holds a Bachelor’s degree in Accountancy as well
as an MBA. She is also a Fellow Certified Public Accountant
with the Institute of Certified Public Accountants of
Singapore and CPA Australia.

Steven Lwi Tong Boon
Chief Financial Officer
Mr Lwi oversees the Group's financial and management
accounting, treasury, taxation and other corporate
compliance matters. He also serves as Joint Company
Secretary of the Company.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in November 2007, Mr Lwi was
the Chief Financial Officer of Interra Resources Limited.
With more than 15 years of experience in finance and
accounting, treasury, mergers and acquisitions, he has held
various managerial positions, including heading the
Compliance and Internal Audit Department of Fraser
Securities Pte Ltd, and as Financial Controller of Ferrell
Asset Management Pte Ltd. He was also an auditor with
PricewaterhouseCoopers.

John Sng Hee Kwee
Executive Vice President
Mr Sng oversees Business Division 3, and is responsible for
the business development of the Airport Logistics Systems
in Middle East. He also oversees the operation of our UK
subsidiary, CDG Systems Limited.

With more than 20 years of experience, Mr Sng has vast
knowledge in Airport Logistics Systems. Prior to joining
Inter-Roller in 1982, Mr Sng held various senior management
positions. He provides excellent stewardship in Inter-Roller’s
senior management team.

Mr Sng holds a Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from
Singapore Polytechnic. He is also a member of the Material
Handling and Management Society (USA).

Amy Lew Hooi Ching
Executive Vice President
Ms Lew assumes overall responsibility for the commercial,
financial and corporate services functions within the Group.
She has more than 20 years of experience in financial
management and corporate administration. She was
previously with the Company for 11 years from 1990 to
2001 and rejoined the Company in 2005.

Ms Lew holds a Bachelor’s degree in Accountancy as well
as an MBA. She is also a Fellow Certified Public Accountant
with the Institute of Certified Public Accountants of
Singapore and CPA Australia.

Steven Lwi Tong Boon
Chief Financial Officer
Mr Lwi oversees the Group's financial and management
accounting, treasury, taxation and other corporate
compliance matters. He also serves as Joint Company
Secretary of the Company.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in November 2007, Mr Lwi was
the Chief Financial Officer of Interra Resources Limited.
With more than 15 years of experience in finance and
accounting, treasury, mergers and acquisitions, he has held
various managerial positions, including heading the
Compliance and Internal Audit Department of Fraser
Securities Pte Ltd, and as Financial Controller of Ferrell
Asset Management Pte Ltd. He was also an auditor with
PricewaterhouseCoopers.
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Mr Lwi, a Certified Public Accountant with the Institute of
Certified Public Accountants of Singapore, holds a Bachelor
of Accountancy (Honours) degree from Nanyang
Technological University.

Leong Siew Hay
Executive Vice President and Head of
Business Division 4
Mr Leong heads Business Division 4, which is responsible
for Air Cargo Systems, In-flight Catering Systems and
Express Courier Handling Systems.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in 2003, Mr Leong has held
various senior management positions at Intraco Limited.
He has accumulated more than 25 years of marketing,
project engineering and general management experience.

Mr Leong holds a Bachelor of Engineering (Mechanical)
degree from the University of Singapore, a Masters of
Science (Mechanical Engineering) degree from National
University of Singapore and a MBA (Accountancy) from
Nanyang Technological University.

He is also a registered Professional Engineer, a Senior
Member of the Institute of Engineers (Singapore) and a
Registered Inspector of Mechanical and Electrical Systems.

Tew Leong Fatt
General Manager, IR Engineering Sdn Bhd
Mr Tew joined IR Engineering Sdn Bhd in 2007, and is
in-charge of the business and manufacturing operations
in Malaysia.

He has acquired more than 27 years of experience in
manufacturing and management, with the last 17 years
in general management positions at various public-listed
manufacturing companies in Malaysia.

Mr Tew holds a Bachelor of Science (Honours) degree in
Mechanical Engineering from United Kingdom.
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Chen Tian Ling
General Manager, Inter-Roller Airport Logistics System
(Suzhou) Co., Ltd
Mr Chen heads our new subsidiary in Suzhou, Inter-Roller
Airport Logistics System (Suzhou) Co., Limited. He used to
head our Beijing subsidiary, Inter-Roller Engineering (Beijing)
for the past two years.

With more than 10 years of project management experience,
Mr Chen had worked with various airports in China prior
to joining the Group in 2005.

Mr Chen graduated with a degree in Engineering (Electrical)
from Beijing Science and Technology University. He is
currently pursuing an MBA at Xiamen University.

Keith Damen
Managing Director, CDG Systems Limited
Mr Damen oversees and ensures the efficient daily
operations of CDG Systems Limited, the UK subsidiary of
Inter-Roller. He is responsible for the Group’s Air Cargo
business in Europe and Central Asia.

Prior to joining CDG, Mr Damen headed Siemens’ UK-
based airport development group for a number of years.
He has accumulated many years of experience in
international marketing and management of aviation
projects.

Mr Damen graduated from Warwick University, majoring
in Economics and International Studies. He is also a
Chartered Management Accountant.

Rajasundram Sivakumar
Executive Vice President
Mr Sivakumar leads the Control & System Integration
department (CSI), Research & Development (R & D) and
Information Technology (IT) department. He is responsible
for the software control and system integration of Airport
Logistics Systems and new product development.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in 1993, Mr Sivakumar has
worked in the UK, Australia and the Middle East. With
over 10 years of experience in the company, he possesses
a wealth of knowledge about control systems, which is
core to Airport Logistics Systems.

Mr Sivakumar holds a Bachelor of Science (Honours) degree
in Electrical & Electronic Engineering. He is also a member
of the Institute of Electrical Engineers (UK), Chartered
Engineers (UK), Institute of Engineers (Australia) and
Chartered Professional Engineers (Australia).

Vairakkannu Singaram
Executive Vice President
Mr Singaram is responsible for the marketing of the Group’s
business in various markets, including South Asia, the
Middle East, Africa and Europe. He also oversees Business
Division 5, which handles Airport Baggage Handling Systems
(BHS) projects in Singapore and India.

Mr Singaram joined the Company in 1988 and has
accumulated more than 19 years of invaluable experience.

He holds a Bachelor of Business (Business Administration)
degree from RMIT University, Australia.

Teh Sin Kim
Senior Vice President
Mr Teh oversees the manufacturing facilities in Inter-Roller:
IREL in Singapore headquarters; IRESB in Pontian, Malaysia;
and IR Suzhou in Suzhou, China. He is responsible for the
development and improvement of the manufacturing
process, including training and technical skill transfers from
the headquarters factory to IRESB and IR Suzhou.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in 1997, Mr Teh has held various
positions in the marine and engineering industries. Having
been with the company for almost 11 years and with 40
years of experience, including 30 years at managerial level,
he possesses immense knowledge about the management
of factory operations.

Mr Teh holds ‘A’ level qualifications, and has attended
many related short courses/ workshops throughout his
working life.
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Lee Yeow Hwee
Senior Vice President and Head of Procurement &
Logistics Department
Mr Lee is responsible for the marketing and business
development in North America and Latin America. He also
heads the Procurement and Logistics department, and is
also responsible for Investor Relations.

Mr Lee joined the Company in 1992 and has acquired
more than 15 years of invaluable experience in the fields
of project management and marketing. Other than the
United States, he has also overseen several projects in
various markets including China, India, United Kingdom,
Indonesia, Philippines, Vietnam, Australia and Japan.

Mr Lee holds a Bachelor degree in Mechanical and
Production Engineering from Nanyang Technological
University in Singapore.

Mike Fong Meng Chai
Senior Vice President and Head of Business Division
1 / System Proposal & Costing Department
Mr Fong currently heads Business Division 1 and System
Proposal & Costing department. He is responsible for the
business development of Airport BHS in China and South
East Asia.

Mr Fong joined the Company in 1991, immediately after
serving national service as an Officer. With more than 15
years of invaluable experience in the field of project
management, Mr Fong has also overseen sizable projects
such as Changi Airport Terminal 3 and Beijing Capital
International Airport Terminal 3.

He holds a Diploma (Merit) in Mechanical & Manufacturing
and a Diploma in Management.

Mohamad Taufik
Senior Vice President and Head of Business Division
3 / General Manager of IR (Middle East) LLC
Mr Taufik heads Business Division 3 and is the General
Manager of our subsidiary in Dubai, IR (Middle East) LLC.
He is responsible for the marketing and business
development of BHS in the Middle East and Africa.

Mr Taufik joined the Group in December 1989, and has
accumulated almost 20 years of experience in project
management and marketing. He was previously in-charge

of the BHS Operations & Maintenance at Singapore Changi
Airport for five years, from 1994 to 1999.

He holds a Bachelor of Business degree from RMIT University,
a Diploma in Engineering and a Diploma in Management
Studies.

Ivan Lim Wi Aun
Vice President and Head of Human Resource &
Administration
Mr Lim is responsible for the Group’s Human Resource
functions.

Prior to joining Inter-Roller in 2003, Mr Lim was with JP
Morgan Chase & Co. Before assuming his new role as
Head of Human Resource & Administration, Mr Lim was
with the Corporate Services Department, overseeing project
accounting as well as contract management and
negotiations. He is also the Group Internal Auditor.

He holds a Bachelor degree in Economics and Finance from
The University of Western Australia, and an MBA in
International Business Management.
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“The need for continuous capability
improvement is a given, particularly in an
ever-evolving and competitive global
market. This is supported by a corporate
culture which encourages innovation in
integrating technologies and collaboration
with like-minded partners to add new
solutions to meet our customers’ needs.
Our investment in Research and
Development will further enhance our
competitiveness.”

Oon Chong Howe
Chief Executive Officer
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FinancialReview

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

The Group’s revenue for FY 2007 decreased by 13.7% to S$127.4 million compared with S$147.6 million
in the previous year. The lower revenue in FY 2007 was due mainly to the lower order book secured in FY
2006 and the weakening of United States Dollar against Singapore Dollar. In addition to this, FY 2007 saw
the completion of existing major projects. In the second half of 2007, revenue declined by 30% as compared
with the corresponding period in 2006 because most existing projects have been substantially completed
whereas new major projects are still in the early design phase.

FY 2007 FY 2006 FY 2005 FY 2004 FY 2003

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 127,414 147,637 101,192 69,856 52,874

Net Change (13.7%) 45.9% 44.9% 32.1% 176.8%
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Net Profit

FY 2007 FY 2006 FY 2005 FY 2004 FY 2003

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Net Profit before tax 21,879 28,924 19,840 11,242 7,766

Taxation (4,527) (3,224) (2,924) (1,244) (1,188)

Net profit after tax 17,352 25,700 16,916 9,998 6,577

Effective Tax Rate 20.7% 11.1% 14.7% 11.1% 15.3%

Net Profit Margin 13.6% 17.4% 16.7% 14.3% 12.4%

FY 2007

2% 2%

11%

12%

27%

46%FY 2006

Europe

China + HK Middle East Other ASEAN countries Singapore

India Americas Others

The Group’s business continued to be largely international, with approximately 90% outside of Singapore
compared with 89% for the previous year. For FY 2007, the airport logistics business contributed 93% of
the total business. Revenue from China was the highest, accounting for 42% (2006: 46%) of the Group’s
revenue. Middle East ranked second, contributing 24% (2006: 27%) to the Group’s revenue.

Net profit before tax decreased by 24.4% to S$21.9 million for FY 2007 whereas income tax increased by
40.4% to S$4.5 million from S$3.2 million for FY 2006. The effective tax rate for the Group is 20.7% compared
to 11.1% for FY 2006. The change in effective tax rate is due to tax provision for the gains on disposal of
investment properties at the full corporate tax rate of 18% and deferred tax under recognised in the previous
year by a subsidiary company.

FY 2007 FY 2006
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For the year, the Group operated at a net profit of S$17.4 million after tax which included a net of tax gain
on sale of investment properties of about S$10.6 million. The net profit after tax of S$17.4 million is, however,
32.3% lower than the net profit after tax of S$25.7 million for FY 2006. The reduction in net operating profit
is attributable to lower revenue, rising costs as well as foreign exchange losses.

Materials, Subcontract and Other Direct Costs
In absolute terms, materials, subcontract and other direct costs reduced from S$85.5 million in FY 2006 to
S$80.2 million in FY 2007. However, these costs represented 62.9% of revenue as compared with 57.9%
of revenue in 2006. The materials, subcontract and other direct costs were indirectly affected by the increased
oil price and inflation in various parts of the world. In particular, the rising cost of steel and copper materials,
transportation and travelling have resulted in a compression of margin for our projects during the year under
review.

Staff Cost
In line with the lower revenue and lower profitability, staff and related costs in FY 2007 were 10.6% lower
as compared with the previous year. The decrease in staff cost is mainly attributable to a reduction in lower
staff bonuses. As a percentage of revenue, staff costs amounted to 20.5% whereas in 2006, they amounted
to 19.9%.

Other Operating Costs
Other operating costs increased by $3.6 million as a result of:

• Foreign Exchange Losses
The foreign exchange losses for FY 2007 were due mainly to the revaluation loss on the Group’s unbilled
revenue portion of the contract work-in-progress and trade receivables, namely those denominated in the
United States Dollar and United Arab Emirates Dirham which have weakened against the Singapore Dollar
during the year.

The foreign exchange losses for FY 2007 were further compounded by the fact that the Group had
previously recognised a marked to market gain on foreign exchange contracts amounting to S$2.75 million
in FY 2006 as a result of the application of “fair value accounting through profit and loss” treatment
under the Financial Reporting Standard 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (‘FRS
39’). These foreign exchange contracts entered in FY 2006 were meant to hedge our revenue in FY 2007.
As part of the gain arising from these foreign exhange contracts have been recognised in FY 2006, the
foreign exchange losses arising from the items that were being hedged could not be offset in the same
financial period. This resulted in lower profit recognised in FY 2007.

• Additional Expenses
Additional expenses incurred in relation to research and development activities, setting up of new factory
in Suzhou and additional land rental payments for the new premises at the junction of Jalan Boon Lay
and International Road.



Bank Balances & Borrowings

FY 2007 FY 2006 FY 2005 FY 2004 FY 2003

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Repayable in one year or less 8,365 13,978 808 11,605 335

Repayable after one year 3,973 9,098 3,413 - 335

Total Borrowings 12,338 23,076 4,221 11,605 670

Equity 73,534 68,544 63,343 37,296 32,687

Gross Gearing 16.8% 33.7% 6.7% 31.1% 2.0%

Cash 5,817 16,172 20,143 1,543 6,220

Net (Debt)/Cash Position (6,521) (6,904) 15,922 (10,062) 5,550

Net Gearing 8.9% 10.1% N.A. 27.0% N.A.

Return on Equity

FY 2007 FY 2006 FY 2005 FY 2004 FY 2003

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Equity As At 31 December 73,534 68,544 63,343 37,296 32,687

Net Profit After Tax 17,352 25,700 16,916 9,998 6,577

Return On Equity 23.6% 37.5% 26.7% 26.8% 20.1%

Net Cash Generated From Operations
Net cash used in operations for the year 2007 was S$11.4 million. This was due mainly to the increase in the
contract work-in-progress balance of S$19.8 million. As the existing major projects are coming to an end,
this gives rise to a higher amount of unbilled revenue which can only be progressively billed at the end of
the defects liability periods. As a result, the contract work-in-progress as at 31 December 2007 is higher than
that of 31 December 2006.

The year ended with a cash balance of approximately S$5.8 million compared with S$16.2 million as at 31
December 2006. Total borrowings as at 31 December 2007 were S$12.3 million, bringing the gearing ratio
down to 16.8%.

Return on equity was 23.6% compared with 37.5% in FY 2006, taking into account a 7.3% increase in
shareholders’ funds.
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Net Assets Value (S$’000)
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Earnings Per Share
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FY 2007 FY 2004 FY 2003FY 2006 FY 2005

5.22
cents

7.81
cents

5.18
cents 3.46

cents 3.10
cents

Dividends

FY 2007 FY 2006 FY 2005 FY 2004 FY 2003

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Total Dividends 11,647 17,325 11,152 6,198 3,777
For The Year
Net Profit After Tax 17,352 25,700 16,916 9,998 6,577
Dividends Per Share 3.50 cents 5.25 cents 6.83 cents 8.09 cents 5.08 cents
Payout Ratio 67.1% 67.4% 66.0% 62.0% 57.4%

The Group declared a total dividend of 3.5 cents for FY 2007 compared with 5.25 cents for the previous
financial year. The lower dividend payout is in line with the lower net profit after tax. Our dividend payout
policy will be reviewed from time to time, taking into consideration our working capital needs.

The net assets value of the Group increased to S$73.5 million as at 31 December 2007 from S$68.5 million
as at 31 December 2006.

The Group’s net assets value per share as at 31 December 2007 was 22.1 cents compared with 20.8 cents
as at 31 December 2006, based on the number of shares issued as at the balance sheet dates.

Earnings per share for 2007 were 5.22 cents compared
with 7.81 cents in 2006.



Total Shareholders’ Return
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The general market sentiment took a downturn in the second half of FY 2007. Our market capitalisation
moved lower to S$214.7 million at the end of 2007 as compared with S$245.2 million in 2006. 

Our Total Shareholders’ Return in FY 2007 had a 1-year return of -8.6%, a 3-year return of 40.9% and a
5-year return of 76.1%.
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Value-Added Statement

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003
S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

(restated)

Turnover 127,414 147,637 101,192 69,856 52,874
Purchase of Goods & Services 90,327 91,855 58,840 41,402 30,609
Value Added from Operations 37,087 55,782 42,352 28,454 22,265
Investment Income 13,358 5,479 250 829 682

50,445 61,261 42,602 29,283 22,947

Applied As Follows:
To Employees:

Salaries and Other Staff Costs 26,148 29,335 21,165 16,456 13,757
To Government:

Income and Other Taxes 4,800 3,774 3,251 1,350 1,529
To Providers of Capital:

Finance Charges 643 707 129 143 98
Dividends (Net) 11,647 17,318 11,110 6,198 3,711

Retained for Re-Investment and
Future Growth:
Depreciation 1,502 1,746 1,301 1,112 1,001
Retained Profits 5,705 8,381 5,646 4,024 2,851

50,445 61,261 42,602 29,283 22,947

Productivity Data
Value Added Per Employee ($) 50,735 77,583 74,432 67,587 65,941
Value Added Per Employment

Cost ($) 1.42 1.90 2.00 1.73 1.67
Value Added Per Investment in

Fixed Assets ($) 1.51 2.43 1.95 1.37 1.24
Average Number of Employees 731 719 569 421 348



Baggage Handling Systems
Airport Baggage Handling Systems account for over
90% of Inter-Roller’s revenue, hence development
of new and existing airports is important in our
business outlook.

According to the International Air Transport
Association (IATA), international passenger traffic
has increased by 7.4% in 2007, a strong improvement
from the 5.9% growth recorded in 2006. This strong
rate of passenger growth is impressive, in light of
the record high fuel prices and a more challenging
economic environment in 2007.

IATA’s latest forecast, based upon a comprehensive
survey of the airline industry, shows that passenger
demand growth will continue to provide a positive
boost over the five years to 2011. Compared to 2006
growth levels, international passenger growth is
expected to slow slightly, while domestic passenger
growth should improve slightly.

Strong economic growth in emerging economics,
eg, Asia and the Middle East, continues to provide
greater access to air travel for millions of people each
year. In addition, though the economic outlook has
weakened in the United States and some other
developed economies, other factors such as increased
airline competition and adjustments in exchange
rates can help to generate additional passenger
demand.

Another area that is of utmost concern to the aviation
industry since September 11, 2001 is security.
Terrorism is a global reality that will be with us for
some time, and airports must be prepared to operate
efficiently at high levels of alert. The wake-up call to
the aviation industry is clear: there must be better
contingency planning and coordination. The only
way to achieve this is through the global
harmonisation of security standards, ongoing
government cooperation and the use of technologies
that enhance security while facilitating passenger
and cargo flows.

Two security measures that have been implemented
since then are passenger and cabin baggage
screening, and 100% Hold Baggage Screening (HBS).
Passenger and cabin baggage screening is the
screening process time that each traveller spends at
security checkpoints, especially in the United States.
The added stress and time incurred during the
screening process is keeping many travellers away
from aviation, especially for short-distance flights.
Efforts by IATA, concerned airports and regulators
are ongoing to keep security checkpoint waiting
times to a minimum while ensuring high standards
of security.

To increase aviation security, national and international
authorities increasingly require 100% inspection of
hold baggage. The International Civil Aviation
Organisation (ICAO) has mandated that all countries
and states are to screen for explosives using 100%
HBS for transport on international flights to and from
the United States. IATA is working with regulators,
airports and its member airlines to ensure that every
country and state meets the deadline and installs
high-level X-ray machines as part of the baggage
handling system to provide a high standard of security
as well as ensuring that passenger flow and air traffic
flow is not impeded.

The outlook for 2008 will be tougher in the face of
economic uncertainty and high oil prices, and IATA
expects international passenger demand growth to
slow to around 5%. However, the fundamental
factors driving growth for passengers remain
reasonably positive.
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Air Cargo Handling Systems
According to IATA, international air freight traffic
grew by 4.3% in 2007, down slightly from the growth
of 4.6% seen in 2006.

Based on IATA’s latest forecast, through a
comprehensive survey of the airline industry, freight
demand growth will continue to provide a positive
boost over the next five years to 2011. International
air freight growth is forecasted to increase at an
average annual growth rate (AAGR) of 4.8%, lower
than the average growth of 6.2% seen between
2002 and 2006, but similar to its 2006 growth level
of 5.0%. Freight demand is driven by economic
growth, globalisation and trade, but also faces
increased competition from other modes, such
as shipping.

The air freight demand environment still remains
challenging and IATA forecasts demand growth to
slow in the first half of 2008 before picking up again
in the second half, with overall growth of 4-4.5%
for international air freight in 2008.

Nevertheless, with positive economic conditions and
further demand growth, opportunities for profitable
growth still exist. Increased liberalisation can open
markets to even greater competition but can also
provide greater commercial freedom to adapt to
market conditions. New routes and new aircraft can
also open up new geographical and product markets
for air freight.

The industry remains exposed to unpredictable,
external shocks (eg, avian flu, security threats), which
means that short-term volatility in growth cannot be
discounted, but the medium to long-term outlook
for air freight growth is still positive.
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Asia
The growth potential for the Asia market continues
to remain bright.

Asian aviation is set to soar, characterised by rising
Gross Domestic Product (GDP). Driven by the strong
growth of the economies in Asia, greater wealth and
the added capacity from the rapid expansion of
budget airlines, aviation in Asia should see a generally
positive year ahead. And this is despite uncertainties
such as high oil prices and a sluggish economy in the
United States.

Air traffic in the Asia Pacific region has grown
significantly in recent years, and this growth has
accelerated with the emergence of low-cost airlines
in Asia since 2001. Countries such as Singapore,
Malaysia, Thailand and Philippines are responding to
the surge in low-cost carrier (LCC) popularity. The
International Air Transport Association (IATA) projects
Asian passenger and cargo traffic to grow at 5.9%
and 5.4% per annum respectively, through to 2011.

Having completed more than 50 projects over the
years in Asia, we have established a credible reputation
in the region. With our strong track record and
advanced technical capabilities, we are confident
that we can continue to secure more projects in
the region.

China
A recognised global economic force, China is set to
develop its aviation industry to keep up to pace with
the boom in air traffic. It is estimated that annual
passenger numbers and cargo volumes in China will
reach 500 million and 10 million tonnes respectively
by 2010. This growth, largely driven by major events
such as the Beijing 2008 Olympic Games, World Expo

Shanghai 2010 and China’s national economic
strategy to further open its air travel and air cargo
market, creates a need to increase the number of
airports in the country.

According to the Civil Aviation Administration of
China (CAAC), the industry regulator, 140 billion
Chinese Yuan (US$17.4 billion) has been earmarked
from 2006 to 2010 for the development of the
aviation facilities. The spending will be focused on
42 new airports and upgrading existing infrastructure.
The total number of airports is expected to increase
to 220 by 2020, from around 150 at present.

This fast-growing market is an active and familiar
ground for us. Over the last decade, we have
completed more than 20 projects in 12 airports, the
largest number in China by any foreign company. In
2005, Inter-Roller Engineering (Beijing) Co., Limited,
a wholly-owned subsidiary with assembly facilities
and project management office, was established in
Beijing to better serve our clients in China. And in
order  to participate in domestic tenders that are not
opened to international foreign players, Inter-Roller
Airport Logistics System (Suzhou) Co., Limited was
set up in September 2007. This wholly-owned
subsidiary will have the capability to handle the
design, manufacture and project management of
airport logistics system, specifically for the needs of
the China market.

China’s growing aviation industry continues to present
abundant opportunities for us. It is one of our key
markets and we will continue to strengthen our
foothold as the preferred provider for airport logistics
systems, with our strong track record and capabilities.
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India
Air traffic in India has grown spectacularly from 42
million passengers in 2000-01 to approximately 73
million in 2005-06. During the same period, air cargo
increased from 800,000 tonnes to 1.4 million tonnes.
Strong GDP growth, an increase in the Indian middle
class (already over 300 million), flourishing tourism,
and increasing investments and trade activities point
to these trends, with passenger traffic expected
to surpass 140 million by 2010 and hit 400 million
by 2020.

Under the Government of India’s (GoI) tenth five-
year economic plan, a programme was launched
to modernise and expand the airport infrastructure.
Due to the massive growth in air travel demand and
based on the short-to-medium-term forecast, the
GoI expects that approximately US$9 billion will need
to be invested in airport infrastructure between now
and 2012.

The Indian government has also issued a mandate
for upgrading infrastructure at four metro airports,
seven greenfield airports and 35 non-metro airports.
In order to cater for the increasing demand over the
next few years, approximately 20 new airports need
to be built.

With a positive outlook on the booming aviation
industry, India will remain as one of our key markets.
We will continue to strengthen our marketing
efforts and we look forward to clinching more projects
in India.

The Middle East
The Middle East is fast becoming one of the busiest
regions for air traffic in the global aviation community.
The growth has surpassed even the most optimistic
of expectations and is set to continue at a rapid pace
for the foreseeable future. It is estimated that the
Middle East will lead world passenger traffic growth
well into the next decade, with current travel demand
up 18% and a projected increase in the region’s
share of global tourism of 4.4% by 2020.
As such, the Middle East has acquired a new
significance in the global aviation industry, which is
showing renewed interest in the region and further
fuelling the growth of travel, tourism and trade.

Oil-rich nations of the Middle East are aggressively
expanding their aircraft fleets, and have been making
headlines with large aircraft orders at international
airshows. Some US$23.5 billion in new airports
infrastructure is coming onstream by 2012, providing
capacity for 316 million passengers annually and
taking total airport capacity to 399 million.

In the Middle East, 10 leading airports will spend
some US$24 (or S$37) billion to build new facilities
and expand existing ones.

IATA projects the passenger and cargo traffic in the
Middle East region to grow at 6.8% and 5.0% per
annum respectively, through to 2011.

Having garnered numerous praises and recognition
from our customers in the various projects that
we have worked on in this region so far, we will
continue to build on our strong track record and
seek strategic opportunities.



Europe
Over the past years, Europe’s market share in the
world aviation industry has increased. With more
than 77,500 flights in and out of Europe, the
passenger growth in Europe for 2007 marked a 6.1%
increase. According to a forecast by IATA, this mature
market is expected to see international passenger
and global freight growth at 5.0% and 4.3% per
annum respectively, up till 2011. Liberalisation in the
aviation regime gives rise to open and unrestricted
market access. This facilitates the emergence and
development of low-cost carrier across Europe.
Together with the strong economic growth in Eastern
Europe, these factors continue to be the driving force
for the increase in traffic growth.

Similar to the rest of the world, Europe’s ability to
meet the increasing passenger growth is constrained
by inadequate airport infrastructure. More airports,
such as London Heathrow Airport, are upgrading
their infrastructure and systems to meet the increasing
travel trend. Airports are also tightening their security
measures in view of the constant terror alerts.

Through consolidating our marketing efforts in Europe
with our UK subsidiary, CDG Systems Limited, we
will continue to explore more business opportunities
in this region.

Americas
The US aviation market, with the total number of
airports of all types at about 19,820 and commercial
airports at 599, is the largest in the world. The overall
economy, though facing a potential slowdown arising
from the US credit crunch due to the sub-prime
crisis and the impact of a weaker dollar, will still
grow. North America is expected to be the slowest
growing region, reflecting both mature markets
and cyclically slower growth in the US economy.
According to IATA’s forecast, passenger and freight
growth for North America is expected to be at a rate
of 4.2% and 3.9% per annum respectively, through
2011. Over at the Latin America/Caribbean region,
IATA projects that it would fare slightly better at
4.4% for passenger and 4.2% for freight, up to the
same period.

With the successful completion of the Tocumen
International Airport project in Panama, we have
secured another project in Phoenix Airport, Arizona,
and more recently, a design-and build baggage
handling system for Winnipeg James Armstrong
Richardson International Airport in Canada. These
projects mark our first forays into the American
market. To better service our customers in America,
there are also plans to set up a subsidiary in the
near future.

We believe that our strong track record, together
with our efficient engineering capabilities, will continue
to create opportunities for us to secure more projects
in the Americas.
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Changi Airport Terminal 3, Singapore
Changi Airport’s new passenger terminal, Terminal
3, held its official opening on 9 January 2008.

Inter-Roller was awarded the contract to design,
manufacture, install, test and commission the fully-
automated Baggage Handling System (BHS) at
Terminal 3, which will have a capacity of 20 million
passengers annually. This new terminal raises the
total annual passenger handling capacity of Changi
Airport to 64 million, thereby taking a step closer to
realising its vision of being a regional hub.

Inter-Roller’s BHS allows passengers to check-in
their baggage conveniently at any one of the 135
check-in positions and facilitates passengers who
prefer early check-in with an Early Bag Storage (EBS)
system. Belt conveyors measuring a total length of
more than 6km were installed in the new terminal
and notably, 16 units of bi-plow diverters were
implemented in the BHS for diversion of baggage.
Inter-Roller’s in-house R&D engineering group
developed the bi-plow diverter, which has the
capability to divert bags at a rate of 60 bags per
minute. Together with these high-speed diverters,
the BHS at Terminal 3 made possible inter-terminal
transfers within an efficient three minutes, and
provides the platform for the operation of larger and
more sophisticated aircraft such as the new Airbus
A380 and the Boeing Dreamliner.

To ensure 100% Hold Baggage Screening (HBS) for
all international departures, Inter-Roller’s equipment
are designed to interface with the multi-level security
systems implemented in Terminal 3. A total of 22
units of carousels were installed in the new terminal,
of which eight of them are baggage claim carousels
where passengers can reclaim their baggage.

Inter-Roller has an excellent track record with Changi
Airport, having installed BHS in both Terminal 1 and
2. Currently, Inter-Roller is also involved in several
upgrading and expansion projects for Terminals 1,
2 and the Budget Terminal.

Beijing Capital International Airport, China
Inter-Roller was commissioned to design and build
part of the BHS for the new Beijing Capital
International Airport in China. Works commenced in
2005 and were completed in 2007. Reliability capacity
tests are currently being carried out and the BHS will
be handed over in March 2008, in time to usher in
the 2008 Beijing Olympics. Tribute must also be given
to Inter-Roller’s subsidiary, Inter-Roller Engineering
(Beijing) Co. Ltd (IRBJ), which has provided our Chinese
customers with the strongest assurance in Inter-
Roller’s commitment to this project.

This BHS consists of more than 300 check-in counters,
13 km of transport conveyors and 51 carousels. It
will have a handling capacity of 60 million passengers
annually.
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Completed Projects
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Tan Son Nhat International Airport in Ho Chi
Minh City, Vietnam
This project was secured in January 2005 as a turnkey
contract by Inter-Roller. Inaugurated by Vietnam’s
Prime Minister on 18 December 2007, the new Tan
Son Nhat International Airport is designed to handle
up to 7 million passengers per annum and is the
country’s largest airport in terms of passenger capacity.
Inter-Roller has completed this project and handed
over the BHS in July 2007.

The BHS for this new airport consists of a total of 80
check-in counters, 10 carousels, a tilt-tray sortation
system and an EBS system. Being a system integrator,
Inter-Roller’s in-house system control engineers
developed the high-level controls needed to integrate
the various sub-systems that make up the BHS. These
high-level controls consist of two main components,
namely Sort Allocation Computer (SAC) and
Maintenance Diagnostic System (MDS). While the
SAC ensures accurate distribution of baggage to
their designated destinations, MDS allows airline
operators to monitor the status of the BHS equipment
at all times and also ensures that periodic maintenance
is carried out at specified intervals.

Emirates In-flight Catering System in Dubai,
United Arab Emirates
Besides being one of the leading system solution
providers in BHS, Inter-Roller is also internationally
reputed for its In-flight Catering Systems. In May
2007, Inter-Roller successfully completed its third in-
flight catering project and handed the system over
to Emirates Flight Catering in Dubai.

This in-flight catering system consists of two major
sub-systems, namely a Bin Conveying System and a
Pallet Conveying System. Each system has its own
specific set of tasks and functions. The Bin Conveying
System is made up of 1.1km of bin conveyors, eight
sets of inter-floor lifters, nine sets of single-floor
lifters, six sets of stacker cranes as well as static and
flow racks with storage capacity of more than 8,000
bins. The Pallet Conveying System consists of nine
units of pallet stacker, one unit of pallet changer and
two units of Very Narrow Aisle (VNA) trucks. Together,
this entire sophisticated system is able to handle up
to 115,000 meals daily.

Inter-Roller has received commendations from
Emirates Flight Catering for our high equipment
quality, system control integration, customisation to
customers’requirements and project management.
Having completed two other in-flight catering projects
for Singapore Airport Terminal Services Limited (SATS)
and Korean Airlines, Emirates In-flight Catering System
is another endorsement of Inter-Roller’s capability in
providing in-flight catering system solutions.
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Hong Kong International Airport (SkyPlaza
Terminal), China
In January 2007, Inter-Roller commissioned and
handed over the BHS for Hong Kong International
Airport’s new SkyPlaza Terminal. Leveraging on its
past experience in developing control systems for
BHS, Inter-Roller’s in-house systems controls
engineering team developed SkyPlaza Management
Information and Controls System (SPMICS), which
allows users to monitor the status of the system
remotely, direct the movement of the baggage and
execute system resets conveniently.

Noi Bai International Airport in Hanoi, Vietnam
Following the highly-rated performance in the Tan
Son Nhat International Airport project, Inter-Roller
was given another opportunity to expand its foothold
in Southeast Asia as a leading BHS provider. The
design-and-build contract for the extension of the
existing BHS at Noi Bai International Airport in Hanoi
was awarded to Inter-Roller in August 2006. It was
completed within a year in June 2007. The extension
of the airport increased its annual passenger handling
capacity to 4 million.

Ha Er Bin Tai Ping International Airport, China
Inter-Roller successfully delivered the BHS for Ha Er
Bin Tai Ping International Airport in March 2007.
Apart from this project, Inter-Roller has also completed
other expansion and refurbishment projects for
domestic airports in Fuzhou, Hangzhou and
Changsha. The Huhehaote Baita International Airport
has also started operations of its newly tested and
commissioned BHS, supplied by Inter-Roller in early
2007. These projects have certainly added to Inter-
Roller’s proven track record and reputation in China
as a solutions provider of reliable BHS.
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Shanghai Pudong International Airport, China
Inter-Roller was appointed to design and build part
of BHS for Shanghai Pudong International Airport.
This BHS will include 392 check-in counters, nearly
14 km of transport conveyors, 45 carousels, an EBS
system and tilt-tray sorters. Together, these equipment
will allow the airport to handle up to 40 million
passengers annually.

This major project in China is instrumental in
empowering Inter-Roller to secure more projects in
and around China. Currently undergoing trial runs
with the airport operation personnel, handover of
this project is scheduled in June 2008.

Dubai International Airport Terminal 1, United
Arab Emirates
Inter-Roller has started expansion works for the BHS
in Dubai International Airport Terminal 1 since 2004.
It involves works in Terminal 1 Hall D, and will increase
the passenger handling capacity of its departure
system. The expansion work is expected to complete
in early 2008.

Dubai International Airport Terminal 3, United
Arab Emirates
In addition to Dubai International Airport’s Terminal
1, Inter-Roller is providing part of the BHS for the
new Terminal 3, Concourse 2 and Concourse 3. The
system will consist of both arrival and departure
systems, capable of handling up to 45 million
passengers a year. The new terminal will be able to
provide for the new large Airbus A380 Super Jumbo
aircraft. Completion of the project is expected
in 2008.

With ongoing efforts from Dubai government to
promote the country as an international hub and
tourist hotspot, the completed expansions in all the
terminals will handle up to 70 million passengers
a year.

New Doha International Airport, Qatar
Continuing to expand its global reach and acquiring
new customers from overseas, Inter-Roller has won
a S$58 million contract to design, supply and install
a BHS for New Doha International Airport in Qatar.
This airport is expected to have an annual capacity
of 24 million passengers, making it one of the largest
airports in the Middle East.

Design works have already begun and the project is
expected to be completed by September 2009. Inter-
Roller will supply 102 check-in conveyors, 22 departure
carousels, eight arrival carousels, bi-plow diverters,
vertical sorter units, tilt-tray sorter systems and more
than 9km of conveyors. On top of this, the BHS will
be designed to integrate with a 100% HBS system
made up of multi-level security screening systems.

New Doha International Airport In-flight
Catering System, Qatar
Riding on the successful implementation of the in-
flight catering system in Dubai, Inter-Roller has won
an international tender for the provision of an In-
flight Catering System for New Doha International
Airport in November 2007. This will be the fourth
in-flight catering project that Inter-Roller has
undertaken, and it is expected to be completed in
2009. This project will also serve to enhance the
group’s global presence in the in-flight catering
system fraternity.

Ongoing Projects
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Our work involves the design, manufacture,
installation, testing and commissioning of the
Bin Conveying System, which has the capacity of
providing up to 82,000 meals daily. Inter-Roller
will supply 14 lifters, eight stacker cranes, two VNA
trucks, 10 electric pallet stackers as well as a
comprehensive racking system for the storage of
more than 8,000 bins.

Winnipeg James Armstrong Richardson
International Airport, Canada
It was an unprecedented foray into the North
American market when Inter-Roller was awarded a
contract by Winnipeg Airports Authority to provide
a BHS in April 2007. This turnkey project consists of
the design, manufacture and installation of
mechanical, electrical and control hardware, and is
scheduled for completion in December 2009. The
BHS will interface with several multi-level security
screening machines to ensure 100% HBS.

The successful delivery of the BHS for Tocumen
International Airport in Panama (in November 2006)
and Curacao Hato International Airport in the
Caribbean Islands (in June 2006), together with the
award of this contract, is further testament of Inter-
Roller’s expertise and experience in being able to
provide reliable and efficient baggage handling
services at various international airports. This Winnipeg
project will certainly be a springboard for other North
American projects to come.

A signing cum ribbon-cutting ceremony was hosted
together with Winnipeg Airports Authority Inc. on
3 September 2007 in Singapore, for the supply of

this S$16.3 million BHS. Witnessing the event were
The Honorable Jim Rondeau, Minister of
Competitiveness, Training and Trade, Minister of
Science, Technology, Energy and Mines, from the
Government of Manitoba, Canada, and Mr Ted Tan,
Deputy Chief Executive Officer, International Enterprise
(IE) Singapore.

Paphos International Airport, Cyprus
In 2007, Inter-Roller continued to add to its spectrum
of BHS projects in the European region with the
successful bid for the new Paphos International
Airport. Comprising a total of 24 check-in positions,
transport conveyors, two departure carousels and
three claim carousels, this BHS is able to handle an
annual passenger capacity of 2.7 million passengers.
In addition, the departure baggage system includes
the integration of an 100% inline HBS with several
levels of security control. This airport will be the
second largest international airport in Cyprus.

Hong Kong International Airport (Chep Lak Kok),
China
Following the completion of the BHS for the new
SkyPlaza Terminal, Inter-Roller continued to expand
its presence in Asia when it was awarded the contract
for the supply of conveyors for retrofitting works of
existing BHS in Hong Kong International Airport
Terminal 1. In addition, Inter-Roller will supply and
install a demonstration test loop at the airport for
the purpose of training the operations and
maintenance staff. This project is expected to be
completed in October 2010.

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007
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Kota Kinabalu International Airport in Sabah,
Malaysia
Inter-Roller secured a contract in January 2007 to
design and build an arrival and departure BHS that
will be capable of handling an annual passenger
capacity of 9 million. There are a total of four check-
in islands, with 16 check-in positions at each island,
five departure sorting carousels and six baggage
reclaim carousels. This project is currently in the
installation stage and is scheduled for completion in
1Q 2008.

Chennai Airport Air Cargo Handling System,
India
Over the years, Inter-Roller has won various air cargo
handling system projects in different parts of the
world, including both Western and Eastern Europe.
This year, we have expanded our foothold in India
with a new air cargo handling system project. This
is a design-and-build contract that includes the supply
and installation of one unit of 10-feet Elevating
Transfer Vehicle (ETV), friction roller decks, powered
roller decks and turntables. In all, this air cargo
handling system is able to reach up to 150,000 tonnes
annually. The project is scheduled for completion in
1Q 2008.

Leveraging on the expertise of CDG Systems Limited,
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Inter-Roller, the Group
has been actively involved in the supply of air cargo
handling systems to many airports. The recent
completion of the Nippon Express Air Cargo Handling
System in United Kingdom and the Domodedovo
Airport Air Cargo Handling System in Russia are a
clear indication of the international acceptance of
Inter-Roller’s capability as a system solution provider
for Air Cargo Handling Systems.

Calicut International Airport, India
Inter-Roller was commissioned to supply arrival BHS
for the refurbishment of Calicut International Airport
in India. This project was completed in July 2007.
Subsequently, Inter-Roller went on to secure more
projects in India involving upgrading works for the
existing BHS of four domestic airports, namely Udaipur
Domestic Airport, Jaipur Domestic Airport,
Ahmedabad Domestic Airport and Srinagar Domestic
Airport. All upgrading works are scheduled to be
completed by June 2008.

Tai Yuan Wu Su International Airport, China
Inter-Roller was awarded a contract to design and
build an entire new BHS for the new Tai Yuan Wu
Su International Airport in China. This new system
will comprise of three departure sub-systems and
four arrival sub-systems. It will also incorporate a
100% HBS and a MDS, developed by our in-house
systems control engineers. This new airport will be
able to handle 6 million passengers each year.
Currently in the installation phase, this project is
scheduled for completion in March 2008.

Wenzhou Yongqiang International Airport, China
Inter-Roller’s foothold in the Chinese market has
recently expanded with another contract for the
supply of BHS for Wenzhou Yongqiang International
Airport. Currently in the manufacturing stage, this
project is slated for completion in September 2008.
In order to harness the abundant resources and
expertise from our IRBJ subsidiary in Beijing, they will
be leading the installation works for this project,
hence further enhancing the presence of IRBJ and
Inter-Roller in China.
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IR Engineering Sdn Bhd
Established since July 1998, IR Engineering Sdn Bhd
(IRESB) specialises in the field of material handling,
mainly in Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Air
Cargo Handling System. It was set up as an extension
to Inter-Roller’s manufacturing capacity as well as to
take on fabrication projects not possible in Singapore,
due to space constraints. With ample space for future
expansion, the total land area is 134,971 sqm, of
which 26,400 sqm have been built up.

Currently, the staff strength is slightly over 220;
comprising a team of skilled fabricators and welders
led by experienced engineers, management and
support staff.

IRESB’s manufacturing ability has expanded in terms
of capacity and ability. It is capable of fabricating a
wide range of products, both in terms of size and
complexity. CNC Laser Cutting and CNC Turret
Punching Machines are currently being used for the
production of BHS and Air Cargo Handling Systems.

Kota Kinabalu International Airport (KKIA) was
tendered and secured by IRESB in 2007, and it is
IRESB’s first project that extended to project
management of site installation, commissioning and
testing of our equipment. The KKIA project is
scheduled for completion in 2008.

A test loop for our modern, state-of-the-art Air Cargo
Handling System is available at IRESB, which provides
customers with a ‘live’ demonstration of our Air
Cargo Handling Systems.

IRESB continues to be the Group’s main
manufacturing center. Ideally located at Pontian,

Malaysia, less than 2 hours’ drive from our headquarters
in Singapore, it plays a significant role in supporting
the Group’s growth.

Inter-Roller Engineering (Beijing) Co., Ltd
Gradually gaining a strong foothold in China since
its incorporation in 2005, Inter-Roller Engineering
(Beijing) Co., Ltd (IRBJ) has, over the last few years,
successfully supported Inter-Roller in the
implementation of its two major projects (Beijing
Capital International Airport Terminal 3 and Shanghai
Pudong International Airport Terminal 2). It has also
helped in securing several other projects in China,
namely the BHS for Taiyuan Airport, expansion of
BHS for Fuzhou Changle International Airport and
expansion of air cargo handling system for Xiamen
Air Cargo Limited.

Beijing, the capital of China, is a center of policy and
economy. It is, therefore, the best location for building
good relationships with our Chinese customers.
Besides representing Inter-Roller as its marketing arm
in China, IRBJ will also focus on the business
development, marketing, tendering, project
management and after-sale services in China.

China is one of the world’s fast-growing markets. It
is estimated that by 2020, when around 230 airports
will be served by scheduled flights, China’s annual
passenger numbers would have reached 1.4 billion
and cargo volumes to 30 million tonnes.

IRBJ is an important asset and will continue to play
an essential part in our expansion in China.

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007
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Inter-Roller Airport Logistics System (Suzhou)
Co., Limited
Incorporated on 17 September 2007 in Suzhou,
China, Inter-Roller Airport Logistics System (Suzhou)
Co., Limited (IR Suzhou) is a wholly-owned subsidiary,
and it has the capability to handle design, project
management, and manufacture of airport logistics
system, specifically for the needs of the China market.

Covering a total floor area of 3,600sqm (about
2,900sqm of manufacturing space and 700sqm of
office space), this new setup in Suzhou will further
strengthen the Group’s foothold in the China market
as Inter-Roller can now participate in domestic tenders
that are not opened to international foreign players.
With IR Suzhou, Inter-Roller would be able to provide
better service to the local customers, including a
quicker delivery time.

It currently has about 30 employees, including seven
mechanical designers and two automation designers.
IR Suzhou has undertaken the roles of project tenders,
design, production, installation and project
management of Airport BHS, In-Flight Catering
Handling System, Air Cargo Handling System and
Express Courier Handling System.

Besides starting manufacturing for the BHS for Fuzhou
International Airport as well as the express courier
handling system for TNT Courier Service, IR Suzhou
is also in the discussion stage for new projects.

We foresee greater growth for our business in China,
and IR Suzhou will play an important part in supporting
the Group’s growth.

IR (Middle East) Limited Liability Company
IR (Middle East), strategically located in Dubai,
was established in 2004. Since its incorporation,
IR (Middle East) has successfully established a
strong foothold in the region and has secured major
projects eg. Dubai International Airport Terminal 1
and Terminal 2.

IR (Middle East) has a current staff strength of 66. It
plays a vital role in our expansion in the booming
Middle East market. With an establishment in Dubai,
Inter-Roller is better able to provide timely and effective
on-site support and after-sales services to our
customers in the Middle East. It also provides essential
support to business development in the region.

CDG Systems Limited
CDG Systems Limited (CDG) is Inter-Roller’s wholly-
owned subsidiary in United Kingdom and represents
Inter-Roller’s marketing arm in Europe. CDG air cargo
systems are widely reputed to be quality systems for
automated cargo handling. Its systems have a track
record of more than 30 years in Europe, particularly
in United Kingdom. They are built on time-proven
technology, which makes them robust and reliable
yet also operator-friendly.

CDG provides Inter-Roller’s European customers with
local support and its familiarity with the European
culture and languages enable the Group to better
reach out to potential customers in Europe. Its strong
marketing network with airports and airlines in both
Western and Eastern Europe has spurred the growth
of the Group’s Air Cargo Handling System and BHS
business in Europe.



New product design and development is a crucial
factor in the growth of Inter-Roller. We understand
that the Group must continually revise its design and
range of products. This is necessary due to the
continuous technology change and development as
well as the changing preference and needs of
customers. Hence, the Group needs to invest heavily
in Research & Development (R&D); in software design,
equipment range, and software control system.

Over the years, the Group has developed many new
products and designs which enabled the Group to
clinch contracts with major airports.  High level control
designs and computer simulation programs were
developed and the Group will continue to invest in
their improvement. We have formulated a more

structured R&D program over the next 5 years.  A
specialised and dedicated team has been set up to
undertake these activities. As highlighted in our
Chairman's statement, the new Inter-Roller
headquarters will have a dedicated sizeable area for
R&D activities. The 5-year plan includes development
and further improvement on our capabilities in critical
areas such as high level control systems, sortation
system, diverters and tracking technology.

In 2007, a test loop for our modern, state-of-the-art
Air Cargo Handling System was successfully
developed. It is in our Malaysia facilities and soon,
customers will be able to view a ‘live’ demonstration
of our entire Air Cargo Handling Systems.

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007
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Our Investor Relations team continues to aim towards
cultivating strong and long-term relationships with
our investors as well as analysts in 2007. Our number
of shareholders, comprising both institutional and
retail investors, has increased from 2,480 in 2006 to
3,933 in 2007 with average daily trading volume
increasing from 1,348,548 in 2006 to 2,202,944 in
2007. Currently, we have three foreign research
houses and two local research houses covering us,
providing research reports on our company’s
performance to the investment community.

2007 has been an eventful year for the Investor
Relations team in Inter-Roller. Our Investor Relations
team and senior management are proactive in
engaging members of the local and global investing
community in frequent and regular communication.
In an effort to give our investors more thorough
insights into our business and operations, we held
42 one-to-one meetings with various prospective
and existing institutional investors, fund managers
and analysts for the year. We also participated in ad-
hoc conference calls to facilitate in-depth discussions
on the company’s direction and clarify any queries
that investors may have. For effective two-way
communication, we ensure timely responses to queries
sent to our Investor Relations dedicated email at
investorrelations@irel.com.sg.

To keep the investing community abreast with the
Group’s performance, Inter-Roller has been releasing
its financial releases and guidance on its prospective
performance on a quarterly basis. We also hosted

half-yearly and full-year Media and Analyst Briefings
to keep the investors informed of our key
developments and strategic directions to drive
growth. Presentation slides and webcasts of the Media
and Analyst Briefings are readily available in the
Investor Relations section of our Inter-Roller website.
Through timely announcements of significant projects
secured and shareholders’ updates, we aim to
disseminate updated information to all shareholders.
All financial results and press releases are accessible
through our Investor Relations section of Inter-Roller
website, Share Investor website, Zaobao.com website
and Singapore Exchange (SGX) website.

At Inter-Roller, we value good corporate governance
and transparency. Our efforts to achieve excellent
corporate transparency is paid off as the Group was
ranked 57 in The Business Times Corporate
Transparency Index in April 2007. Since upgrading
to the Main Board in 2005, the Group has won the
bronze award for “Best Annual Report Award” for
companies with less than $500M in market
capitalisation for annual reports FY 2006 and FY 2007
under the Singapore Corporate Awards, which was
organised by The Business Times and supported by
the Singapore Exchange.

In terms of share price performance, the bullish stock
market rally saw Inter-Roller’s share price soaring
faster than the STI Index in the first half of the year.
At its peak, Inter-Roller shares traded at $1.36 per
share. In the second half of the year, our share price
took a dip after the Group gave early guidance on
how the delay in certain tenders award would have
a negative impact on the turnover and profit of the
Group. In line with the downturn of stock markets
around the world, Inter-Roller share price moved
further south and closed at $0.64 a share on 31
December 2007.

The Group recognises that the nature of our industry
is inherently cyclical and lumpy. We therefore continue
to place emphasis on helping investors, both existing
as well as potential, to achieve a better understanding
of our business and industry. We continue to strive
towards good investor relations and provide
transparent and timely communication.
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ourpeopleourstrength
We have more than 700 staff in our offices in Singapore, Malaysia, China, United Arab Emirates and United
Kingdom. Our strength lies in our people.

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007



Annual Dinner & Dance 2008
In appreciation of the staff’s hard work, Inter-Roller held its annual Dinner & Dance 2008 on 25 January
2008 at the Marriott Hotel.
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companyactivities

Farewell Party for former CEO, Mr Lim Yee Min
After 26 years of long service and hard work, our former CEO, Mr Lim, has officially handed the baton
over to our current CEO, Mr Oon Chong Howe.

We wish Mr Lim all the best in his retirement.

Inter-Roller Family Day 2007
The Inter-Roller Family Day 2007 was held on 18 November 2007 at the Pavilion By the Lake @
Singapore Zoo.
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Singapore Business Awards 2007
Enterprise Award
This award is for our enterprise and dynamism in
establishing Inter-Roller as a global and highly
dependable provider of airport logistics systems, with
more than 100 projects successfully implemented in
25 countries worldwide.

Certificate of Appreciation from the Government
of Dubai – Department of Civil Aviation
In recognition of our valuable contribution to the
continuous success of the Department of Civil Aviation
and Dubai International Airport.

Singapore Corporate Awards 2007
Best Annual Report Award (Bronze) under Main
Board Listed Companies with Market
Capitalisation of less than S$500 million
This award is a tribute to excellence in financial
reporting presentation and wider scope of disclosures
beyond the minimum regulatory requirements that
are in tandem with the needs of investors and other
stakeholders, such as employees, creditors and the
general public.

Listed in The Fastest Growing 50 Companies
Ranked no. 38
FG50, first launched in 2002, recognises the
companies that achieve the highest compounded
annual growth rate (CAGR) in turnover. Companies
have to show 10% turnover growth or better every
year for the last three years and must be profitable
for all of those years.

Forbes Asia – 200 “Best Under A Billion” List
One of the 20 companies from Singapore
Forbes Asia’s annual Best Under A Billion list draws
from over 22,500 publicly listed outfits in Asia and
the Pacific. This list ranks the small and midsize
companies - do not include subsidiaries and state-
controlled operators - with less than US$1 billion in
turnover but which have shown consistent profitability
and growth over three years.
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Month Year Events

January 2007 • Sale of investment property at The Octagon
• Management Retreat
• Inter-Roller's Annual Dinner & Dance at Pan Pacific Hotel

February 2007 • Media/analysts' briefing for announcement of FY 2006 Full Year Results
• Participated in inter airport India 2007 in New Delhi, India

March 2007 • Sale of investment property at Suntec Tower One
• Participated in Singapore Corporate Day in Hong Kong, organised by

DBS Vickers
• Received Singapore Business Awards 2007 - Enterprise Award
• Participated in Passenger Terminal Expo 2007 in Barcelona, Spain

April 2007 • Received Certificate of Appreciation from the Government of Dubai - Department
of Civil Aviation

• Annual General Meeting

May 2007 • Announcement of FY 2007 First Quarter Results
• Received Singapore Corporate Awards - Best Annual Report Award (Bronze)

under "Main Board Listed Companies with Market Capitalisation of less
than S$500 million"

• Participated in The Airport Show 2007 in Dubai, United Arab Emirates

June 2007 • Listed as one of the Fastest Growing 50 Companies in Singapore
• Appointment of Independent Director - Mr Tan Guong Ching
• Retirement of former CEO - Mr Lim Yee Min

July 2007 • Appointment of CEO - Mr Oon Chong Howe
• Retirement of former Deputy Chairman - the late Mr Yap Lem
• Awarded construction of new factory to a local building contractor

August 2007 • Media/analysts' briefing for announcement of FY 2007 Half Year Results

September 2007 • Incorporation of new subsidiary in Suzhou, China
• Signing Ceremony between Inter-Roller and Winnipeg Airports Authority Inc.
• Listed by Forbes Asia - Best Under A Billion, as one of the 20 companies

in Singapore

October 2007 • Announcement of FY2007 Third Quarter Results
• Participated in inter airport Europe exhibition in Munich, Germany
• Executive Committee Management Retreat

November 2007 • Appointment of Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary,
Mr Steven Lwi

• Participated in ACI 2007 exhibition in Buenos Aires, Argentina
• Inter-Roller's Family Day at Singapore Zoo

January 2008 • Corporate Planning 2008 Seminar
• Inter-Roller's Annual Dinner & Dance at Marriott Hotel

February 2008 • Media/analysts' briefing on announcement of FY 2007 Full Year Results
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Report On Risk Management
The Group recognises the increased exposure to risks
as the Group expands its businesses globally. Thus,
risk management is an important aspect of the
Group’s strategic planning. The Group manages risk
using an overall strategy determined by the Board
and supported by the Audit Committee. Written
policies and  guidelines approved the Board, sets the
risk management standards and risk tolerance level
for the Group.

In an effort to further improve on corporate
governance and best practices, the Group has decided
to outsource its internal audit function to a
professional internal audit firm from 2008 onwards.
This move aims to provide an independent resource
and perspective to both the Board and the Audit
Committee on the risk exposures that the Group
faces, and the processes and controls that the
Management should adopt in order to mitigate
major risks. The outsourced internal audit function
aims to confirm the operation of internal controls
and assesses the effectiveness and efficiency of the
control environment. It also aims to ensure that
industry  best practices are being adopted whenever
possible and feasible.

The Group implements various measures to manage
its risk exposure. The key areas of risk management
that the Group focuses on include the following
major categories:

•   Operational risks
•   Compliance and Legal risks
•   Human Resource risk
•   Financial risks

Operational Risk Management
In the day-to-day operations of the business, the
Group is exposed to various operational risks. It is
the Group’s responsibility to identify the various risk
exposures and seek suitable methods to reduce the
risk exposure in order to help the business move
towards its strategic plans.

Order Intake
Our order intake depends on the timing of airport
development plans and our ability to secure projects.
The order intake will directly affect the Group’s
revenue.

The Group has actively expands its geographical
distribution of our business activities in order to
minimise this risk exposure. Further diversifying into
other aspects of airport logistics systems, such as air
cargo handling and in-flight catering systems would
enable the Group to tap onto other growth areas
within the air transport industry. The Group has also
step up marketing efforts to secure more orders.

Our good track record and engineering knowledge
built over the past 28 years enable the Group to
secure various international airport projects
successfully. Careful strategising and involvement of
senior management in the tender submission process
enable us to improve the success rate.

Cost Control
A fixed contract price is agreed upon whenever we
take up a contract. Under that contract, we agree
to deliver the project within a certain time frame. As
contract prices are fixed during contract signing stage,
the profitability level of the project is subject to cost
control measures that are put in place to ensure that
projects are delivered within the prescribed budget.
Cost control is most important for projects which
run more than one year. Whilst it is not possible to
pre-empt all cost increase, we try to consider any
inflationary pressures in our budget during tender
stage and yet remain competitive in our pricing.
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In order to minimise the risk exposure, the Group
has a system in place to closely monitor, track and
compare the actual and estimated costs
conscientiously as the project progresses. This allows
the project team sufficient time to react and
implement necessary measures for cost control.

Good supply chain management also ensures that
the Group can take advantage of cost savings through
term purchase and bulk purchase with favourable
credit term from our suppliers. Some of the raw
materials and components costs are negotiated and
firm up before the start of the project, in order to
minimise cost fluctuations.

To limit the risk of capacity underutilisation, it is also
the Group’s policy to subcontract portions of
manufacturing or engineering works where possible.

Quality
The Group manufactures the system that it designs
in-house. A team of qualified Quality Assurance
engineers has been set up to conduct regular audits
in order to ensure that the manufacturing processes
adhere strictly to ISO quality standards and our
products are able to meet applicable international
standards for airport logistics systems.

The quality of our system is indirectly affected by the
quality of parts or works provided by third-party
suppliers. Thus, it is important that we ensure the
suppliers we engage are able to deliver our required
standard of quality and service. We maintain a set
of guidelines in assessing new suppliers and
continuously assess the quality of works or parts
provided by appointed suppliers. Clear instructions
and guidelines communicated to our suppliers as
well as close monitoring help to ensure that the
quality of our systems is not compromised.

Our Quality Assurance engineers also conduct training
for our factory workers to ensure that all manufactured
system bears the same high quality standard.

Compliance and Legal Risks Management
As the Group expands globally, the Group’s operations
are subjected to more rules and regulations. Further
changes in regulations could adversely affect results
of operations. Possible future regulations, particularly
in the areas of employment law, taxation policy,
consumer protection, safety and environmental law
could affect the Group’s operations.

The responsibility to ensure compliance with applicable
laws and regulations lies with the respective operating
business persons-in-charge, and oversight in the
discharge of their responsibilities is provided by the
internal audit function. Whenever required, external
professionals are engaged to advise the Group on
legal and tax matters in the jurisdiction that it is not
familiar with.

Contractual Management
Contract agreements stipulate the legal obligations
of the Group to deliver the project requirements
within certain time frames. These agreements specify
terms and conditions and enforce penalties if we fail
to fulfill the obligations. Before we enter into a
contract, we analyse the contract in detail to ensure
that the Group is able to comply with the tender
requirements and customer’s specifications,
contractual terms and conditions. The Group also
seeks professional opinions, in terms of legal
requirement and taxation obligation, in order to
protect the Group’s interest.

Insurance
The Group has maintained appropriate and sufficient
insurance coverage in the light of cost and risk profile
of the businesses in which it operates.

Where possible, insurance policies are taken up to
protect the Group against the contractual risks that
are insurable. The project team is required to familiarise
themselves with all the terms and conditions in the
contract when executing the project and report the
status and progress to senior management on a
monthly basis.
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With regard to insurance against risk, it is not practical
to insure against every risk to the fullest extent. The
insurance market remains difficult, both as to breadth
and cost of coverage and in some cases, external
insurance is simply unavailable or is not available at
an economical price. Where there is external insurance,
and in view of increased premiums for, in some cases,
reduced cover, the Group regularly reviews both the
type and amount of external insurance that it buys,
bearing in mind the magnitude of the risks involved.

Human Resource Risk Management
Being in a niche industry, airport logistics system
business is a knowledge-intensive business. In order
to develop, support and market the products and
services offered by the Group, it is necessary to hire
and retain employees with suitable expertise. The
implementation of the Group’s strategic business
plans could be hindered by failure to recruit or
retain key personnel, the unexpected loss of key
senior employees or failure of the Company’s
succession planning.

In this respect, the Group places great emphasis in
establishing comprehensive human resource policies
for its recruitment, compensation and development
of staff. This ensures that the Group’s human assets
are nurtured and retained, so that the ability to
maintain a skilled workforce and Group’s competitive
edge is preserved. The Nomination and Remuneration
Committee has oversight over the Group’s
remuneration  policies and oversees management,
development and succession plans for key
management positions.

The Group also develops a set of in-house
training modules in order to equip the staff with the
essential knowledge and skills needed to excel in
their individual posts.

Financial Risks Management
Liquidity
The Group actively monitors its cash flow position to
ensure sufficient liquidity and flexibility in terms of
cash and credit facilities to meet its short-term
obligations. Over the years, the management have
broadened and deepened our relationships with a
core group of bankers in order to prevent overreliance
on any single banker and to ensure adequate support
of our increasing investments and operations, both
in and outside of Singapore. The Group conducts its
banking activities in the best possible manner to
ensure that it continues to receive good credit
standings with its bankers. The Group also ensures
that there are always unutilised credit facilities which
may be drawn down when the need arises.

Credit
As the Group’s clientele base is mostly airport
authorities, airlines or reputable business partners,
we are exposed to limited credit risks. However, the
management does monitor closely all outstanding
debts and reviews the collectability of receivables
periodically to make specific allowance in the event
it considers any collection doubtful. Whenever
possible, security, such as Letter of Credit and Standby
Letter of Credits, are being sought  from clients. The
Group maintains its excess cash balances only with
reputable banks.

Foreign Exchange
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on
both revenue and costs that are transacted in currency
other than Singapore dollars. To limit the risks arising
from the fluctuation in currency exchange rates, the
Group uses a number of financial instruments. As
part of risk management, a financial risk management
committee has been set up in mid-2007 to look into
the foreign exchange exposure and understand any
proposed hedging structure. In order to minimise
unknown risks, it is the Group’s policy to use hedging
instrument which the Management and Board
understand fully.
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The Group has a system of controls in place to create
an acceptable balance between risk occurring
and the cost of managing the risk. With these
principles in mind, the Group uses a mixture of
currency forwards and plain vanilla currency options
for hedging purposes.

The main bulk of the Group’s revenue is derived from
overseas, and many of the Group’s transactions are
carried out in foreign currencies. As a result, the
Group is exposed to movements in foreign currency
exchange rates arising from normal transactions. Our
foreign currency exposures include the United States
Dollar, Euro, United Arab Emirates Dirham, Qatar
Riyal, Chinese Yuan and Malaysian Ringgit. It is the
Group’s policy to hedge more than 50% of the known
foreign currency exposures. Economic hedge are also
put in place to hedge forecasted transactions, such
as expected revenue receipts from projects. In an
effort to prevent unauthorised transactions, each
foreign exchange trade is being triggered, confirmed
and signed off by at least three different personnel.
It is the bank and the Group’s responsibility to ensure
that only authorised personnel can conduct the trade.
The Board is also kept updated during each Board
meeting with the Group’s foreign currencies exposures
and hedging transactions.

In addition to this, the Chairman of the Board and
the Chairman of the Audit Committee also meet
with the Group’s bankers. This provides an avenue
for open dialogue sessions between the non-executive
Directors and the Group’s bankers. By having direct
access to the Group’s bankers, the non-executive
Directors can receive direct feedback from its bankers
and are constantly kept informed of any unusual
transactions, if any.

Receipts and payments are also matched against
their source currencies to minimise exchange
differences. Where there is excess, the Group will
hedge it against its functional currency.

Interest Rate
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
primarily from short-term loans which are drawn
down as and when the need arises. Such loans attract
interest rates at the prevailing market rate when the
loans are drawn down. Other longer term loans are
obtained at fixed rates. As the Group does not have
significant borrowings that are subject to interest
rate fluctuations, the Group does not hedge its
interest rate risk. However, continuous monitoring
are undertaken to evaluate this risk all the time.

Investment Risk Management
All our investment proposals are subjected to a
rigorous evaluation process. The key financial
assumptions are reviewed and sensitivity analyses are
conducted on key variables. During evaluation stage,
potential risks and issues which may impact the
projected outcomes are identified. Actions which
may be taken to address such risks and issues are
then formulated. Where necessary, external legal and
accounting professionals are engaged to provide
independent perspectives.
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corporategovernance
report on

The Group believes in maintaining high
standards of corporate governance
which are essential to protect the interest
of the company, staff and shareholders.
It is committed to ensuring that effective
corporate practices, supported by a
sound system of policies and internal
controls, exist to support this belief.

This report details Inter-Roller’s main corporate
governance practices with references to the principles
as set out in the Code of Corporate Governance
2005.

(A) BOARD MATTERS

Board’s Conduct of Its Affairs
Principle 1: Every company should be headed by an
effective Board to lead and control the company. The
Board is collectively responsible for the success of the
Group. The Board works with Management to achieve
this and the Management remains accountable to
the Board.

The key roles of the Board are to guide the corporate
strategy and direction of the Group; ensure effective
management and leadership of the highest quality
and integrity; review and approve the Group’s forecast,
major investments, divestments and funding proposals;
review the Group’s financial performance, risk
management and other corporate governance
practices; and provide oversight in the proper conduct
of the Group’s business. The Group has in place
financial authority and approval guidelines for
investments, divestments, loans and lines of credit.

Two Board Committees continue to undertake specific
roles. These are the Nomination and Remuneration
Committee and the Audit Committee. Matters which
are delegated to Board Committees are reported to
and monitored by the Board.

The Board meets regularly to deliberate strategic
policies of the Group, including significant acquisitions
and disposals, the annual forecast, business
performance and approval for the release of quarterly,
half-yearly and year-end results announcements. The
Board met on an official basis, six times in the year
2007. Board members also meet informally on an
ad-hoc basis from time to time.

Date of First No. of Meetings No. of Meetings
Name of Directors Appointment Held in 2007 Attended in 2007

Mr Lim Yong Wah (Non-Executive Chairman) 15.11.1990 6 6

Mr Oon Chong Howe (Executive
Director/Chief Executive Officer) 01.01.2007 6 6

Mr Rajan Menon (Independent Director) 18.03.1991 6 6

Mr Haider M. Sithawalla  (Independent Director) 01.11.1995 6 6

Mr Low Kok Hua (Non-Executive Director) 11.03.1979 6 6

Mr Loh Chin Hua (Independent Director) 11.01.2000 6 4

Mr John Lim Hwee Chiang 09.11.2004 6 4
(Independent Director)

Mr Tan Guong Ching (Independent Director) 29.06.2007 2 2
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Directors are given an appropriate briefing when
they are first appointed to the Board. They are updated
regularly on the Group’s major developments,
accounting and regulatory changes and are given
appropriate training from time to time. 

Board Composition and Guidance
Principle 2: There should be a strong and
independent element on the Board, which is able to
exercise objective judgment on corporate affairs
independently, in particular, from Management. No
individual or small group of individuals should be
allowed to dominate the Board’s decision-making.

As at the date of this Report, the Board of Directors
comprises eight members; five of whom are
Independent Directors and two are Non-Executive
Directors. The Board is of the view that its size is
appropriate, taking into account the scope and nature
of the operations of the Group.

The independence of each Director is reviewed
annually by the Nomination and Remuneration
Committee, based on the definition of independence
as stated in the Code.

Each Board member has equal responsibility to oversee
the business and affairs of the Group. Details of the
directors’ shareholdings in the Company are set out
in the Directors’ Report.

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Principle 3: There should be a clear division of
responsibilities at the top of the Group – the working
of the Board and the executive responsibility of the
company’s business – which will ensure a balance of
power and authority, such that no one individual
represents a considerable concentration of power.

The functions of the Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer (“CEO”) are separate. The Chairman, who is

non-executive, leads the Board and is responsible for
the management of the Board. He is free to act
independently in the best interests of the Group and
its shareholders while the CEO is responsible for the
day-to-day running of the Group’s business. None
of the Directors and management staff is related to
each other.

The Chairman ensures that Board meetings are held
when necessary and sets the Board meeting agenda
in consultation with the CEO. He reviews the Board
papers before they are presented to the Board.

Board Membership
Principle 4: There should be a formal and transparent
process for the appointment of new Directors to
the Board.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee is
responsible for identifying and selecting new Directors
with due consideration of the candidate’s background,
experience and knowledge in technology, business,
finance and management skills, qualification, past
and other directorships, shareholdings and
independence status. New Directors are appointed
by way of a Board resolution, after the Nomination
and Remuneration Committee makes the necessary
recommendation to the Board.

Our Articles of Association require one-third of our
Directors to retire and subject themselves to re-
election by shareholders at every Annual General
Meeting (“AGM”). This means no Director stays in
office for more than three years without being re-
elected by shareholders.

In addition, a newly appointed Director will submit
himself for retirement and re-election at the AGM
immediately following his appointment. Thereafter,
he is subject to the one-third rotation rule.
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Board Performance
Principle 5: There should be a formal assessment of
the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and the
contribution by each Director to the effectiveness of
the Board.

The Board’s performance is ultimately reflected in
the performance of the Group. The Board should
ensure compliance with applicable laws. Board
members should act in good faith, with due diligence
and care, and in the best interests of the Company
and its shareholders. The measure of Board’s
performance is also tested through its ability to lend
support to Management at all times and to steer the
Group in the right direction.

The financial indicators set out in the Code as guides
for the evaluation of Directors, are in the Group’s
opinion, more of a measure of Management’s
performance and hence are less applicable to
Directors.  Such financial indicators provide a snapshot
of a Company’s previous years’ performance and do
not fully measure the sustainable long-term wealth
and value creation of the Group.

Informal reviews of the Board’s performance are
undertaken on a continuous basis by the Nomination
and Remuneration Committee with inputs from the
other Board members, the Chairman and CEO.
Renewals or replacement of Board members do not
necessarily reflect their contributions to-date but may
be driven by the need to position and shape the
Board in line with the medium-term needs of
the Group.

Access to Information
Principle 6: In order to fulfill their responsibilities,
Board members should be provided with complete,
adequate and timely information prior to Board
meetings and on an on-going basis.

The Board and the Committees are furnished with
adequate and accurate information prior to any
meeting so as to facilitate Directors in the proper
and effective discharge of their duties. Board papers
are prepared for each meeting of the Board and are
normally circulated in advance of each meeting. The
Board papers include sufficient information from
Management on financial, business and corporate
issues to enable the Directors to be properly briefed
on issues to be considered at Board meetings.

Where a physical Board meeting is not possible,
timely communication with members of the Board
is effected through electronic means, which include
emails and teleconferencing. Alternatively,
Management will arrange to personally meet and
brief each Director before seeking the Board’s
approval on a particular issue.

The Board has separate and independent access to
the Management team and the Company Secretary,
as well as to all Board and Board Committee minutes,
resolutions and information papers. The Board takes
independent professional advice as and when
necessary to enable it or the independent Directors
to discharge their responsibilities effectively.

Date of Last Date due for Next
Name of Directors Re-election Re-election

Mr Lim Yong Wah, Chairman 18.04.06 -

Mr Oon Chong Howe, Chief Executive Officer 18.04.07 -

Mr Rajan Menon 18.04.07 -

Mr Haider M. Sithawalla 18.04.07 28.04.2008

Mr Lim Hwee Chiang 18.04.07 -

Mr Low Kok Hua 22.04.05 28.04.2008

Mr Loh Chin Hua 22.04.05 28.04.2008

Mr Tan Guong Ching - 28.04.2008

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007
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(B) REMUNERATION MATTERS

Procedures for Developing Remuneration Policies
Principle 7: There should be a formal and transparent procedure for developing policy on executive remuneration
and for fixing the remuneration packages of individual Directors. No Director should be involved in deciding
his own remuneration.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee (‘NRC’) met five times during the year and comprises the
following members:

Member of Nomination and No. of Meetings No. of Meetings
Remuneration Committee Held in 2007 Attended in 2007

Mr Haider M. Sithawalla - Chairman Independent Director 5 5

Mr Low Kok Hua – Member Non-Executive Director 5 5

Mr Loh Chin Hua – Member Independent Director 5 2
(Appointed on 8 February 2007)

Mr Tan Guong Ching – Member Independent Director 1 1
(Appointed on 29 June 2007)

The NRC identifies candidates and reviews
recommendations for new Board members for
approval. The NRC makes recommendations of these
appointments to the Board for approval by a
resolution. The NRC also reviews retiring members
for re-election before they are recommended by the
full Board to the shareholders for re-election.

In accordance with Articles 107 and 110 of the
Company’s Articles of Association, all Directors shall
retire from office once at least every three years but
shall be eligible for re-election at the meeting at
which he retires.  Each year, one-third of the Directors
will retire by rotation.

The retirement of Directors is determined on a
rotational basis. Directors due for retirement and
seeking re-election are required to submit themselves
to the NRC for re-nomination. At the coming
AGM to be held in April 2008, Mr Low Kok Hua
and Mr Loh Chin Hua will be due for retirement and
re-election.

As Mr Haider M. Sithawalla is over 70 years of age,
he will be due for retirement and re-appointment
under Section 153 (6) of the Companies Act.

As Mr Tan Guong Ching joins the Board in June
2007, he will be due for re-appointment under Article
117 of the Articles of Association.

The NRC reviews the Directors, CEO, Managing
Director and the key executives, including senior
management’s remuneration policy and oversees the
development of key executive talents and succession
planning. It recommends remuneration package to
the Board for approval with the aim of building
capable and committed management teams through
competitive compensation. The review covers all
aspects of remuneration including but not limited to
Directors’ fees, salaries, allowances, bonuses, share
options and benefits-in-kind. No Director is involved
in deciding his own remuneration.

Level and Mix of Remuneration
Principle 8: The level of remuneration should be
appropriate to attract, retain and motivate the
Directors needed to run the Group successfully but
companies should avoid paying more than is necessary
for this purpose. A significant proportion of executive
Directors’ remuneration should be structured so as
to link rewards to corporate and individual
performance.
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Share options
Other awarded

benefits during 
2007 Fees Salaries Bonus  in kind  the year

$500,000 to $599,999
Yap Lem - former
Deputy Chairman
(retired on 31.7.2007) 2% 34% 58% 6% -
Oon Chong Howe
Chief Executive Officer 4% 60% 30% 6% 200,000

Below S$250,000

Lim Yee Min - former
Chief Executive Officer
(retired on 30.6.2007) 4% 87% 0% 9% -

Below S$100,000

Lim Yong Wah 100% - - - -

Low Kok Hua 100% - - - -

Haider M. Sithawalla 100% - - - -

Rajan Menon 100% - - - -

Loh Chin Hua 100% - - - -

Lim Hwee Chiang 100% - - - -

Tan Guong Ching 100% - - - -

In setting remuneration packages, the Group
takes into consideration the remuneration and
employment conditions within the same industry
and in comparable companies, as well as the Group’s
relative performance and the performance of
individual Directors.

The Directors receive Director’s fees, in accordance
with their contributions, taking into account factors
such as effort and time spent, responsibilities of the
Directors and the need to pay competitive fees to
attract, motivate and retain the Directors. Directors'
fees are recommended by the Board for approval at
the Company’s AGM.

The remuneration for the executive Directors and the
key executives comprise a basic salary component
and a variable component which is the annual bonus,
based on the performance of the Group as a whole
and their individual performance.

Disclosure of Remuneration
Principle 9: Each company should provide clear
disclosure of its remuneration policy, level and mix
of remuneration, and the procedure for setting
remuneration in the company’s annual report. It
should provide disclosure in relation to its
remuneration policies to enable investors to
understand the link between remuneration paid to
Directors and key executives, and performance.

The remuneration of Directors of the Group is
disclosed in bands and more details of the total
remuneration of all the executive Directors are
available in the financial statements. The Board is of
the view that this disclosure is adequate, based on
the size of the Group and the number of executive
Directors and management staff. The remuneration
of the Directors and top five key executives in bands
are tabulated below. For the purpose of calculating
the remuneration mix percentages, value of share
options awarded during the year are not included.

Remuneration of Directors
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Share options
Other awarded

benefits during the 
2006 Fees Salaries Bonus in kind year

$700,000 to $1,000,000
Lim Yee Min 2% 37% 57% 4% 400,000

$500,000 to $699,999 
Yap Lem 2% 47% 41% 10% -

$250,000 to $499,999 
Lim Yong Wah 15% 33% 41% 11% -

Below S$100,000
Low Kok Hua 100% - - - -

Haider M. Sithawalla 100% - - - -

Rajan Menon 100% - - - -

Loh Chin Hua 100% - - - -

Lim Hwee Chiang 100% - - - -

Remuneration of Directors

Remuneration of the top five key executives (who are not Directors)

To maintain confidentiality, the remuneration of the top five key executives (who are not Directors) is not
disclosed in individual bands:

No. of Salaries Bonus Other benefits Total share options
2007 key executives  in kind awarded during the year
John Sng Hee Kwee

Leong Siew Hay

Amy Lew Hooi Ching 5 61% 27% 12% 375,000

Rajasundram Sivakumar

Vairakannu Singaram

Out of the top five key executives, two executives are within the band of S$250,000 to S$399,999 and three
executives are below S$250,000 in year 2007. The remuneration mix is based on the total for all five key
executives.

No. of Salaries Bonus Other benefits Total share options
2006 key executives  in kind awarded during the year
$600,000 to $699,999
Oon Chong Howe 1 39% 56% 5% 200,000

$250,000 to $399,999
John Sng Hee Kwee

Leong Siew Hay 4 48% 44% 8% 550,000

Amy Lew Hooi Ching

Rajasundram Sivakumar
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(C) ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT
Accountability
Principle 10: The Board should present a balanced and understandable assessment of the company’s
performance, position and prospects.

The Board is mindful of its obligation to provide timely, reliable and fair disclosure of material information
in compliance with SGX-ST Listing Manual. In presenting the financial results, the Board has sought to provide
a balanced and reader-friendly assessment of the Group’s performance, position and prospects. Since 2003,
the Group has been making quarterly announcement of its results.

Audit Committee
Principle 11: The Board should establish an Audit Committee (“AC”) with written terms of reference, which
clearly set out its authority and duties.

The NRC also administers the Executives’ Share Option Scheme and determines the grant of share options
to the eligible participants. Details of the share options granted to Directors during the year are set out in
the Directors’ Report.

No employee of the Company and its subsidiaries was an immediate family member of any Director or
substantial shareholders during the year under review.

No. of Meetings No. of Meetings
Member of Audit Committee held in 2007 Attended in 2007

Mr Rajan Menon, Chairman Independent Director 4 4

Mr Haider M. Sithawalla Independent Director 4 4

Mr Loh Chin Hua Independent Director 4 4

Mr John Lim Hwee Chiang Independent Director 4 3

The AC’s terms of reference which describe its major responsibilities are:

(a) Review with external auditors their audit plan and scope of audit examination;

(b) Review with external and internal auditors the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group’s internal controls
and ensure that adequate measures are in place;

(c) Review the assistance given to the external and internal auditors by the Company’s officers;

(d) Review the quarterly announcement of results and the financial statements of the Company and the Group
before submission to the Board for approval and the report of the external auditors.

(e) Recommend the appointment, re-appointment and the remuneration of external auditors;

(f) Review interested person transactions.

The AC has explicit authority to investigate any matter within its terms of reference, and has full access to
and cooperation of Management, and has full authority to require the attendance of any staff or Directors
at its meetings.

The AC has reviewed the non-audit services performed by the external auditors and is satisfied that the
provision of such services has not affected the independence of the external auditors.

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007
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Some of the subsidiaries in the Group are being audited
by external auditors other than those of the Company
due to the relatively small size of these subsidiaries, in
terms of net book value and revenue compared to the
whole Group. The AC is satisfied that there are sound
internal controls applied in these subsidiaries and the
scope of audit performed by these other external auditor
is adequate.

As part of good corporate governance, the AC reviewed
the Company’s continued engagement of existing
external auditor m/s Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton
(”FKTGT”). FKTGT have been the Company’s external
auditors for the past 10 years. After much consideration,
the AC felt that a change in Auditors for the Group
was appropriate.

Upon reviewing the audit proposal submitted by KPMG,
the AC found it to be reasonable after considering
various factors including the Company’s constant efforts
to be cost-effective, the adequacy of KPMG’s resources,
their experience in audit engagements, the number and
expertise of the supervisory and professional staff who
will be assigned to the audit of the Company’s
consolidated financial statements and the proposed
audit’s scope of work for the Company.

The AC decided to recommend to the Board of Directors
that KPMG be nominated as Auditors in place of FKTGT
at the forthcoming AGM. The appointment of KPMG
as Auditors of the Company will become effective only
upon shareholder’s approval at the forthcoming AGM
of the Company.

Internal Control
Principle 12: The Board should ensure that the
Management maintains a sound system of internal
controls to safeguard the shareholders’ investments
and the company’s assets.

The Group has put in place internal controls necessary
to identify and manage significant business risks. The
Group’s internal audit function provides an independent
resource and perspective to the Audit Committee by
highlighting any areas of concern discovered during the
course of performing such internal audit process.

Management regularly reviews the Group’s business
and operational activities to identify areas of significant
business and operational risk as well as measures to
control these risks. These include detailed financial and
management reporting, and detailed operational
manuals and reports. Targets are set to measure and
monitor performance of operations periodically, such

as growth, profit margins, inventory efficiency,
management of receivables and so on.

The AC reviews the reports submitted by the external
and internal auditors relating to the effectiveness of
the Group’s material internal controls, including financial,
operational and compliance controls. The Committee
also reviews the effectiveness of the actions taken by
Management on the recommendations made by the
internal and external auditors in this respect. The AC
is satisfied that there are adequate internal controls in
the Company.

Internal Audit
Principle 13: The Group should establish an internal
audit function that is independent of the activities
it audits.

The internal auditors plan its internal audit schedules
in consultation with the CEO. The audit plan is submitted
to the Audit Committee for approval, prior to the
commencement of the internal audit.

The internal auditor performs regular financial audits.
Tests are conducted to verify the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and also to check for compliance with the
Company’s system of internal controls. This comprises
the procedures that combine to give the Board of
Directors reasonable assurance of the maintenance of
proper accounting records, and the reliability of financial
information used within or published by the Company.

The Group deviates from guidance note 13.1. We believe
that the CEO should be responsible for the internal
audit function and is in a better position than the
Chairman of the AC to monitor and supervise the
internal audit work. Therefore, our internal auditor
reports directly to the CEO instead of the Chairman of
the AC. All reports of the Internal Audit are made
available to the Audit Committee. The internal auditor
has full access to the Audit Committee, and the Audit
Committee has full access to the external and internal
auditors and may assign them any specific tasks in
relation to their functions.

Moving forward, the Board has decided to outsource
the internal audit function to a professional internal
audit firm. This move aims to bring about a more
independent perspective and control. The outsourced
professional internal audit function aims to confirm the
operation of internal controls and assesses the
effectiveness and efficiency of the control environment
and ensures that industry best practices are being
adopted whenever possible and feasible.



Aggregrate value of all interested person
transactions during the financial year under
review (excluding transactions less than
$100,000 and transactions conducted under
shareholder’s mandate pursuant to Rule 920)

NIL

Aggregrate value of all interested person
transactions conducted under shareholder’s
mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding
transactions less than $100,000)

NIL

Interested Person Transactions Disclosure
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(C) COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS

Communication with Shareholders
Principle 14: Companies should engage in regular,
effective and fair communication with shareholders.

The Group’s policy is to furnish prompt, complete
and relevant disclosure in all public announcements,
circular to shareholders and annual reports. We believe
that shareholders should be given timely and accurate
information. For this reason, the Board of Directors
decided to release timely quarterly results starting
from 2003.

The Group issues announcements and press releases
on an immediate basis, where required, under SGX-ST
Listing Manual. Where immediate disclosure is not
pract icable, the relevant announcement is
made as soon as possible to ensure that all stakeholders
and the public have equal access to the information.

Regular media and analyst briefings are organised to
enable a better appreciation of the Group’s performance
and developments.

Under the Investor Relations section of the Group’s
website (http://www.inter-roller.com), shareholders
can find all our announcements, press releases,
corporate presentations as well as webcasts at analyst
briefings. To enhance and encourage communication
with our shareholders and the public, the Group
provides an email address for the investors at
investorrelations@irel.com.sg.

Greater Shareholder Participation
Principle 15: Companies should encourage greater
shareholder participation at Annual General Meetings
(AGMs) and allow shareholders the opportunity to
communicate their views on various matters affecting
the company.

Shareholders are encouraged to attend general meetings
and to participate actively at the AGMs. The notice of
AGM is dispatched to shareholders, together with
explanatory notes, at least 14 days before the meeting.
Each item of special business included in the notice of

the meeting is accompanied, where appropriate, by an
explanation for the proposed resolution.

The Company’s Articles of Association allow a
shareholder of the Company to appoint one or two
proxies to attend the AGM and vote in place of the
shareholders. Voting in absentia and by electronic mail
may only be possible following careful study to ensure
that integrity of information and authentication of the
identity of shareholders through the web is not
compromised and is also subject to legislative
amendment to recognise electronic voting.

The Board views the AGM as the principal forum for
dialogue with shareholders. It is an opportunity for
shareholders to raise issues and ask the Directors or
Management questions regarding the Company and
its operations. The Chairmen of AC and NRC are invited
to address shareholders’ questions relating to the work
of these Committees. The Company’s external auditors
are also invited to attend the AGM to assist the Directors
in addressing any relevant queries by shareholders
relating to the conduct of audit and the preparation
and content of their auditors' report.

Securities Transactions
The Company has adopted the Listing Manual Rule
1207(18) issued by the Singapore Exchange Securities
Trading Limited. This has been incorporated into the
Company’s Code of Conduct, which applies to Directors,
employees and their immediate families. The Group
requires all Directors and staff not to trade in Inter-
Roller shares during the period beginning one month
before and ending on the date of the release of the full
year results as well as during the period beginning two
weeks before and ending on the date of the release of
the quarterly results.

Interested Person Transactions
Procedures have been set to ensure that all transactions
with interested persons are dealt with on an arm’s
length basis. When a potential conflict of interest arises,
the Director concerned takes no part in discussions
or exercises any influence over other members of
the Board.
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The Directors submit this annual report to the members together with the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Group and the financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31
December 2007.

Names of directors
The Directors in office at the date of this report are:

Lim Yong Wah - Chairman and Non-Executive Director
Oon Chong Howe - Executive Director (appointed on 1.1.2007) and Chief Executive Officer
Low Kok Hua - Non-Executive Director
Rajan Menon - Independent Director
Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla - Independent Director
Loh Chin Hua - Independent Director
Lim Hwee Chiang - Independent Director
Tan Guong Ching - Independent Director (appointed on 29.6.2007)

Arrangements to acquire shares or debentures
During and at the end of the financial year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries was a party
to any arrangement the object of which was to enable the Directors to acquire benefits through the acquisition
of shares in or debentures of the Company or of any other corporate body other than as disclosed in
this report.

Directors’ interest in shares or debentures
(a) According to the Register of Directors' Shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 164 of the

Companies Act, Cap. 50, none of the directors who held office at the end of the financial year was
interested in shares of the Company and its related corporations except as follows:

Company
Ordinary shares Ordinary shares in

registered in name of which director is
director or nominee deemed to have an interest

As at As at As at As at
1.1.2007 31.12.2007 1.1.2007 31.12.2007

Lim Yong Wah 5,384,344 5,534,344 4,200,000 4,080,000
Oon Chong Howe - 50,000 - -
Low Kok Hua 43,534,400 43,534,400 168,000 168,000
Rajan Menon 1,308,300 1,308,300 - -
Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla 1,246,000 1,246,000 - -
Loh Chin Hua 742,000 742,000 - -
John Lim Hwee Chiang 400,000 400,000 - -

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007
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Directors’ interest in shares or debentures (cont’d)

(b) According to the register of Directors’ shareholdings, certain directors holding office at the end of the
financial year had interests in options to subscribe for ordinary shares of the Company granted pursuant
to the Inter-Roller Executives’ Share Option Scheme 2001 as set out below.

The Company No. of unissued ordinary shares under option
As at As at

1.1.2007 31.12.2007

Oon Chong Howe
2006 Options 200,000 150,000
2007 Options - 200,000

(c) Except as disclosed above, there was no change in any of the above-mentioned interests in the Company
or related corporations between the end of the financial year and 21 January 2008.

Directors’ benefits
Since the end of the previous financial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit
by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the director or with a firm of
which he is a member or with a company in which he has a substantial financial interest, except as disclosed
in the accompanying financial statements and in this report.

Share option scheme
The Inter-Roller Executives’ Share Option Scheme 2001 (the “Scheme”) was approved by shareholders at an
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 25 May 2001. The Scheme extends to key management
personnel and employees of the Group Directors and Associated Company Executives. The Scheme provides
a means to recruit, retain and give recognition to employees who have contributed to the success and
development of the Group.

In accordance to Rule 845 of the Listing Manual, the maximum size of the Scheme is capped on 15% of the
Company’s total issued share capital. Based on the existing issued share capital of $37,427,428 divided into
332,807,796 shares, the maximum size of the Scheme will be approximately 49,921,169 shares. The Scheme
is intended to last for fifteen (15) years.

The Scheme is administered by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee which comprises the following
Directors:-

Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla (Independent Director and Chairman of the Committee)
Low Kok Hua (Non-executive Director)
Loh Chin Hua (Independent Director)
Tan Guong Ching (Independent Director)
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Share options granted and accepted
Particulars of share options granted to Directors and other full-time executives during the financial year under
the same Scheme are:

Name of Person to Date of
company in which whom options Number expiry Exercise
options were granted were granted Class of shares of shares of option price

Inter-Roller Chief Executive Officer Ordinary shares 200,000 22.2.2017 $0.89
Engineering Limited - Oon Chong Howe

Inter-Roller Full-time Ordinary shares 1,825,000 22.2.2017 $0.89
Engineering Limited Executives

The options may be exercised in full or in respect of 100 shares or a multiple thereof, on payment of the
exercise price at any time after the first anniversary of the grant, but before the tenth anniversary.

The persons to whom the options have been issued have no right to participate by virtue of the options in
any share issue of any other company. No option was granted to controlling shareholders or their associates.

No options to take up unissued shares of the subsidiaries have been granted during the financial year.

Share options exercised
Particulars of shares issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued
shares of the Company, whether granted before or during the financial year are as follows:

Company Person to whom No. of Class of Amount paid
shares were issued shares issued shares issued per share

Inter-Roller Other full-time Executives 766,000 Ordinary share $0.255
Engineering Other full-time Executives 2,890,000 Ordinary share $0.735
Limited Oon Chong Howe, 50,000 Ordinary share $0.735

Chief Executive Officer
3,706,000
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Unissued shares under option
The unissued shares under options granted to full-time executives and directors at the end of the financial
year are as follows:

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Executives’ Share Option Scheme 2001
Lapsed/

Date Options Balance at Granted Exercised forfeited Exercise
granted 1.1.2007 during during during Balance at Price per Period

the year the year the year 31.12.2007 share exercisable
20.02.04 976,000 - (766,000) - 210,000 $0.255 20.02.05 - 19.02.14
16.02.06 3,980,000 - (2,940,000) - 1,040,000 $0.735 16.02.07 - 15.02.16
23.02.07 - 2,025,000 - (200,000) 1,825,000 $0.890 23.02.08 - 22.02.17

4,956,000 2,025,000 (3,706,000) (200,000) 3,075,000

There were no unissued shares of any subsidiaries under option as at end of the financial year.

Details of the options granted to an executive director of the Company are as follows:

Number of unissued ordinary shares of the Company under option
Aggregate granted Aggregate exercised

since commencement since commencement
Granted in the of scheme to of scheme to Aggregate outstanding

Name of Director financial year 1.1.2007 31.12.2007 as at 31 .12.2007
Oon Chong Howe,
Chief Executive Officer 200,000 200,000 (50,000) 350,000

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee comprises the following members, all of whom are Independent Directors:

Rajan Menon (Chairman)
Haider Mohamedally Sithawalla
Loh Chin Hua
Lim Hwee Chiang

The Audit Committee performs the functions set out in Section 201B(5) of the Companies Act, Cap. 50, the
Listing Manual and the Code of Corporate Governance. In performing its functions, the Committee reviewed
the following:

(i) overall scope of both the internal and external audits and the assistance given by the Company’s officers
to the auditors. It met with the Company’s internal and external auditors to discuss the results of their
respective examinations and their evaluation of the Company’s system of internal accounting controls;
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Audit Committee (cont’d)
(ii) the balance sheet of the Company and the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the

financial year ended 31 December 2007 as well as the auditors’ report thereon; and

(iii) interested person transactions (as defined in Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange).

The Committee has full access to management and is given the resources required for it to discharge its
functions. It has full authority and the discretion to invite any director or executive officer to attend its meetings.
The Committee also reviews the independence and objectivity of the external auditors, and recommends the
appointment of the external auditors and reviews the level of audit and non-audit fees.

Auditors
Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton will not be seeking re-appointment and KPMG has been nominated to be the
auditors for the ensuing year. The appointment is subject to shareholders' approval at the Annual General
Meeting of the Company.

On behalf of the Directors

Lim Yong Wah
Director

Oon Chong Howe
Director

Dated: 24 March 2008
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In the opinion of the directors, the accompanying balance sheets, income statements, statements of changes
in equity of the Group and of the Company and the consolidated cash flow statement, together with the
notes thereon, are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the
Company as at 31 December 2007 and of the results of the business, changes in equity of the Group and
of the Company and cash flows of the Group for the financial year ended on that date and at the date of
this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and
when they fall due.

On behalf of the Directors

LIM YONG WAH
Director

OON CHONG HOWE
Chief Executive Officer & Director

Dated: 24 March 2008
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We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Inter-Roller Engineering Limited (“the Company”)
and its subsidiaries (“the Group”), which comprise the balance sheet of the Group and the Company as at
31 December 2007, the income statement, statement of changes in equity of the Group and the Company
and cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended then, and a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory notes.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements
The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act, Cap. 50 (the “Act”) and
Singapore Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes:

(a) devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable 
assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions
are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and
fair profit and loss accounts and balance sheets and to maintain accountability of assets;

(b) selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and

(c) making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditors’ responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment
of the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of accounting estimates made by directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.
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to the members of Inter-Roller Engineering Limited

Opinion
In our opinion:

(a) the consolidated financial statements of the Group and the balance sheet, income statements and 
statement of changes in equity of the Company are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions
of the Act and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true and fair view of the state 
of affairs of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2007, the results and changes in equity 
of the Group and of the Company, and cash flows of the Group for the year ended on that date; and

(b) the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by those 
subsidiaries incorporated in the Republic of Singapore of which we are the auditors have been properly
kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Kon Yin Tong    Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton
Partner in charge of the audit Certified Public Accountants
Date of appointment: 22 April 2005

Singapore, 24 March 2008
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Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

Note $ $ $ $

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 4 37,427,428 34,447,040 37,427,428 34,447,040
Other reserves 5 7,386,151 11,033,430 7,195,496 10,833,937
Retained profits 28,720,252 23,063,678 25,125,535 19,469,567
Shareholders’ equity 73,533,831 68,544,148 69,748,459 64,750,544

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6 343,018 153,353 - -
Other financial liabilities 7 3,973,229 9,538,336 - -

4,316,247 9,691,689 - -
Current Liabilities
Payables and accruals 8 24,663,312 26,199,117 16,955,824 21,965,025
Other financial liabilities 7 8,736,650 14,169,504 15,073,860 13,348,960
Provisions 9 2,866,567 2,866,567 2,866,567 2,866,567
Provision for taxation 3,671,002 5,956,472 1,124,444 5,862,278

39,937,531 49,191,660 36,020,695 44,042,830

Total equity and liabilities 117,787,609 127,427,497 105,769,154 108,793,374

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 10 16,417,444 23,102,392 4,582,747 11,240,075
Non-current asset held for sale 11 8,765,796 - 8,765,796 -
Investment property 12 - 12,431,364 - -
Subsidiaries 13 - - 18,547,190 22,415,737
Goodwill on consolidation 14  2,835,395 2,835,395 - -
Other investments 15 169,925 71,890 160,000 62,000
Other receivables 41,890 66,878 41,890 66,878
Deferred tax assets 6 356,238 459,887 268,149 389,690

28,586,688 38,967,806 32,365,772 34,174,380

Current Assets
Inventories 17 4,758,705 3,398,440 3,778,777 1,782,915
Investment property held for sale 18 - 3,848,337 - -
Contract work-in-progress 19 55,793,248 37,403,059 51,060,057 34,899,927
Trade and other receivables 20 22,741,632 27,547,170 15,728,526 23,662,109
Amount due from

subsidiaries (trade) - - 339,230 -
Short-term investments 21 90,090 90,090 - -
Cash and cash equivalents 22 5,817,246 16,172,595 2,496,792 14,274,04

89,200,921 88,459,691 73,403,382 74,618,994
Total assets 117,787,609 127,427,497 105,769,154 108,793,374
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Group Company
 2007 2006 2007 2006

Note $ $ $ $

Revenue 3 127,413,621 147,637,489 117,537,704 148,078,014
Other income 23 13,358,442 5,479,369 10,594,147 4,909,579
Materials, subcontract and

other direct costs (80,168,173) (85,548,159) (80,398,128) (95,359,853)
Staff costs 24 (26,147,548) (29,335,292) (20,181,744) (23,608,106)
Depreciation and

amortisation 10 (1,501,989) (1,745,760)     (882,652) (964,047)
Other operating expenses 25 (10,432,801) (6,856,999) (7,753,524) (4,302,611)
Finance costs 26 (643,233) (706,679) (126,536) (387,383)

Net profit before tax 21,878,319 28,923,969 18,789,267 28,365,593

Taxation 27 (4,526,632) (3,223,625) (1,438,186) (3,359,110)

Net profit after tax 17,351,687 25,700,344 17,351,081 25,006,483

Earnings per Share 28 5.22 cents 7.81 cents
Diluted Earnings per Share 28 5.21 cents 7.78 cents
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consolidatedcashflowstatement

Group
2007 2006

$ $
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit before taxation 21,878,319 28,923,969
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,501,989 1,477,348
Depreciation of investment properties - 267,847
Exchange differences (49,388) (30,492)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - (36,540)
Share-based payment expense 471,610 818,387
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (23,365) -
Profit on sale of investment property (12,949,402) -
Profit on disposal of equity investments - (82,365)
Loss on disposal of long term investments 4,550 -
Dividend income (51,300) (57,500)
Interest income (41,658) (95,588)
Interest expense 643,233 706,679
Operating profit before working capital changes 11,384,588 31,891,745

Trade and other receivables 4,617,117 (7,336,386)
Inventories and contract work-in-progress (19,750,454) 189,962
Trade and other payables (1,535,801) (7,608,253)
Other financial liabilities 371,705 -
Provision - 1,364,442
Income tax paid (6,518,788) (704,155)
Net cash (used in) /generated from operating activities (11,431,633) 17,797,355

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of equity investments - 556,059
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 364,221 -
Proceeds from sale of investment properties 29,229,103 -
Proceeds from sale of long term investment 47,415 -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,883,143) (3,748,900)
Purchase of investment properties - (16,547,548)
Purchase of long term investments (150,000) -
Interest received 41,658 95,588
Dividend received 51,300 57,250
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 25,700,554 (19,587,551)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Net proceeds from issue of shares 2,356,230 445,002
Bank loans (repaid)/obtained (10,802,315) 18,855,200
Dividends paid (14,967,601) (20,564,768)
Interest paid (643,233) (706,679)
Payment to hire-purchase creditors (631,735) (208,825)
Net cash used in financing activities (24,688,654) (2,180,070)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (10,419,733) (3,970,266)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 16,172,595 20,142,861
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year (Note 22) 5,752,862 16,172,595
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1 General information

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2007 were
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on the date of the Statement by Directors.

The Company is a limited liability company and domiciled in the Republic of Singapore and is publicly traded
on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (”SGX-ST”).

The registered office is located at 20 Benoi Crescent, Jurong, Singapore 629983.

The principal activities of the Company consist of the provision of engineering solutions, design, manufacture,
installation and maintenance of material handling, air handling and pollution control systems.

The principal activities of the subsidiaries are as stated in Note 13.

2(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”)
inc luding related Interpretations promulgated by the Accounting Standards Council (“ASC”). The financial
statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting
policies below.

2(b) Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2007

On 1 January 2007, the Group adopted the new or revised FRS and INT FRS that are mandatory for application
on that date. This includes the following FRS and INT FRS, which are relevant to the Group:

FRS 1 (Amendment) Amendments Relating to Capital Disclosure
FRS 32 (Amendment) Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
FRS 40 Investment Property
FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The adoption of the above FRS did not result in substantial changes to the Group’s accounting policies.

2(c) FRS not effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following FRS and INT FRS were issued but
not yet effective:

FRS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements
FRS 2 (Revised) Inventories
FRS 7 (Amendment) Cash Flow Statements
FRS 8 (Revised) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
FRS 11 (Amendment) Construction Contracts
FRS 16 (Revised) Property, Plant and Equipment
FRS 19 (Amendment) Employee Benefits
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2(c) FRS not effective (cont’d)
FRS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costs
FRS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
FRS 33 (Amendment) Earnings Per Share
FRS 34 (Amendment) Interim Financial Reporting
FRS 36 (Revised) Impairment of Assets
FRS 38 (Revised) Intangible Assets
FRS 101 (Amendment) First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 104 (Revised) Insurance Contracts – Implementation Guidance
FRS 105 (Amendment) Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
FRS 106 (Amendment) Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
FRS 108 Operating Segments
INT FRS 29 Disclosure – Service Concession Arrangements
INT FRS 101 Changes in Existing Decommissioning Restoration and Similar Liabilities
INT FRS 104 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease
INT FRS 111 FRS 102 – Group Treasury Share Transactions
INT FRS 112 Service Concession Arrangements

The Directors do not anticipate that the adoption of these FRS and INT FRS in future periods will have a
material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

2(d) Summary of significant accounting policies

Consolidation
The financial statements of the Group include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries
made up to the end of the financial year. Information of its subsidiaries is given in Note 13.

All inter-company balances and significant inter-company transactions and resulting unrealised profits or losses
are eliminated on consolidation and the consolidated financial statements reflect external transactions and
balances only. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the financial year are included or
excluded from the consolidated income statement from the effective date in which control is transferred to
the Group or in which control ceases, respectively.

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of an acquisition is
measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed
at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values
at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest.

Any excess of the cost of the business combination over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities represents goodwill. The goodwill is accounted for in
accordance with the accounting policy for goodwill stated below.

Any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities over the cost of business combination is recognised in the profit and loss account on the date of acquisition.
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Consolidation (cont’d)
Where accounting policies of a subsidiary do not conform to those of the Company, adjustments are made
on consolidation when the amounts involved are considered significant to the Group.

Subsidiaries
A subsidiary is defined as a company in which the investing company has a long-term equity interest of more
than 50% or over whose financial and operating policy decisions the Group controls. The existence and effect
of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered when assessing whether there is control.

Shares in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment in value on an individual subsidiary company basis.

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses, if any. Depreciation is computed utilising the straight-line method to write off the cost
of these assets over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Leasehold properties Remaining life of the lease, subject to a maximum of 50 years
Motor vehicles 7 years
Plant and machinery 3 - 10 years
Computer systems 3 years
Others 3 - 10 years

No depreciation is provided for:

(i) freehold land;
(ii) leasehold properties under construction; and
(iii) plant and machinery under construction.

The cost of property, plant and equipment includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition
of the items. Dismantlement, removal or restoration cost are included as part of property, plant and equipment
if the obligation for dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as consequence of acquiring or using
the asset.

Subsequent expenditure relating to a property, plant and equipment that has already been recognised is added
to the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment when it is probable that future economic benefits,
in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing property, plant and equipment,
will flow to the enterprise. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the period in
which it is incurred.
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Property, plant and equipment and depreciation (cont’d)
When an asset is revalued, any increase in the carrying amount is credited directly to revaluation surplus unless
it reserves a previous revaluation decrease relating to the same asset which was previously recognised as an
expense. In these circumstances the increase is recognised as income to the extent of the previous write down.

When an asset’s carrying amount is decreased as a result of a revaluation, the decrease is recognised as an
expense unless it reverses a previous increment relating to that asset, in which case it is charged against any
related revaluation surplus, to the extent that the decrease does not exceed the amount held in the revaluation
surplus in respect of that same asset. Any balance remaining in the revaluation surplus in respect of an asset,
is transferred directly to retained earnings when the asset is de-recognised.

No deferred taxation is provided on the revaluation surplus of fixed assets as they are considered to be capital
in nature and the revalued properties are used in the business and not to be sold.

For acquisitions and disposals during the financial year, depreciation is provided from the month of acquisition
and to the month before disposal respectively. Fully depreciated property, plant and equipment are retained
in the accounts until they are no longer in use.

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment including those revalued are reviewed yearly in order
to assess whether the carrying amount needs to be written down to its recoverable amount. To update book
values and to assist the directors in determining recoverable amounts, an independent professional valuation
of the leasehold properties is made once in every five years. Recoverable amount is defined as the higher of
value in use and net selling price.

Investment property
Investment property is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if
any. Depreciation is computed utilising the straight-line method to write off the cost of leasehold properties
over a maximum of 50 years.

The cost of investment property includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the
items. Dismantlement, removal or restoration costs are included as part of the cost of investment property,
if the obligation for dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a consequence of acquiring or using
the asset.

For acquisitions and disposals during the financial year, depreciation is provided from the month of acquisition
and to the month before disposal respectively. Fully depreciated assets are retained in the books of accounts
until they are no longer in use.

Investment property are held for the primary purpose of producing rental income and are not held for resale
in the ordinary course of business, and not used by, or in the operations of the Group. The directors adopted
the cost model under FRS 40 for measurement of investment properties which are measured after initial
measurement at depreciated cost.
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Non-current asset held for sale
A non-current asset is classified as held for sale if it is highly probable that its carrying amount will be recovered
through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and the asset is available for sale in this
present condition.

Immediately before classification as held for sale, the measurement of the non-current assets is brought up-
to-date in accordance with the accounting policies before the classification. Thereafter until disposal, these
assets are recognised at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Impairment losses on initial classification as held for sale, and on subsequent re-measurement while held for
sale, are recognised in profit or loss. As long as an asset is classified as held for sale, the asset is not depreciated
or amortised.

Goodwill
Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of the
business combination over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment
losses. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Financial assets
Financial assets, other than hedging instruments, can be divided into the following categories: financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables and available-for-sale
financial assets. Financial assets are assigned to the different categories by management on initial recognition,
depending on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. The designation of financial assets is
re-evaluated and classification may be changed at the reporting date with the exception that the designation
of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is not revocable.

All financial assets are recognised on their trade date – the date on which the Group and the Company
commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value, plus directly
attributable transaction costs except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are recognised
at fair value.

Derecognition of financial instruments occurs when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments
expire or are transferred and substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.
An assessment for impairment is undertaken at least at each balance sheet date whether or not there is
objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

Non-compounding interest and other cash flows resulting from holding financial assets are recognised in
profit or loss when received, regardless of how the related carrying amount of financial assets is measured.
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Financial assets (cont’d)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets that are either classified as held
for trading or are designated by the entity to be carried at fair value through profit or loss upon initial
recognition. In addition, derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are classified
as held for trading. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are either held for trading
or are expected to be realised within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial assets included in this category are measured at fair value with
changes in fair value recognised in income statement.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to the cash flows have expired or have been transferred,
and the company has substantially transferred all risks and rewards of ownership.

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not
quoted in an active market. They arise when the company provides money, goods or services directly to a
debtor with no intention of trading the receivables. They are included in current assets, except for maturities
greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-current assets.

Loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less
provision for impairment. Any change in their value is recognised in income statement. Any reversal shall not
result in a carrying amount that exceeds what the amortised cost would have been had any impairment loss
not been recognised at the date the impairment is reversed. Any reversal is recognised in the income statement.

Receivables are provided against when objective evidence is received that the company will not be able to
collect all amounts due to it in accordance with the original terms of the receivables. The amount of the write-
down is determined as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated
future cash flows.

Determination of fair value
The fair values of quoted financial assets are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset
is not active, the company establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent
arm’s length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash
flow analysis and option pricing or valuation models. Where fair value cannot be reliably measured for
unquoted instruments, fair value is determined by the transaction price.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities
If there is a designated hedging relationship between a derivative financial instruments and a hedged item,
FRS 39 requires a specific treatment to account for the hedging activity as described below if hedge accounting
is adopted. To qualify for hedge accounting, the hedging relationship must meet several strict conditions with
respect to documentation, probability of occurrence, hedge effectiveness and reliability of measurement.

The Group documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and
hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions.
The Group also documents its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the
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Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities (cont’d)
derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or
cash flows of hedged items.

All derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is
entered into and are subsequently measured at fair value.

Cash flow hedge
The Group has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge anticipated sales and purchases.
The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised directly in the hedging
reserve, while the ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement, subject to the effectiveness test.

Changes in the carrying amount of cash flow hedges are charged to the hedging reserve in equity. Amounts
accumulated in equity are recycled to the income statement in the periods when the hedged item affects
profit or loss. When the hedged transaction results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or liability, the
gains and losses previously deferred in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement
of the cost of the asset or liability.

When a cash flow hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for
hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised
when the forecast transactions is ultimately recognised in the income statement. When a forecast transaction
is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss reported in equity is immediately transferred to
income statement.

Changes in the fair value of any derivative instrument that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised
immediately in the income statement.

Membership rights
Membership rights are stated at cost and represent transferable corporate memberships in recreational clubs.
Provision for any impairment losses, on an individual basis, is taken to the income statement.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average
basis, and includes all costs in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. In the case
of manufactured products, cost includes all direct expenditure and production overheads based on the normal
level of activity.

Provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories in arriving at the net realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs
necessary to make the sale.

Contract work-in-progress
Contract work-in-progress represents the gross unbilled amount expected to be collected from customers
for contract work performed to date. Contract work-in-progress is stated at cost plus attributable profit
recognised to date and less progress billings and recognised losses. Cost includes all expenditures related
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Contract work-in-progress (cont’d)
directly to specific projects and an allocation of fixed or variable overheads incurred in the Group’s contract
activities. If progress billings exceed the revenue recognised, the difference is presented as part of payables
and accruals in the balance sheet.

Profits are recognised in the financial statements on the percentage of completion method based on work
done. Provision is made for all losses expected to arise on completion of contracts entered into at the balance
sheet date, whether or not work on these contracts has commenced.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank deposits and highly liquid investments which are
readily convertible to cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purpose
of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are presented net of bank overdrafts which are
repayable on demand and which form an integral part of the Group’s cash management.

Financial liabilities
The Group’s financial liabilities include borrowings, bank loans and overdraft, loan from subsidiaries, trade
and other payables and finance lease liabilities. They are included in balance sheet items “non-current financial
liabilities”, “current financial liabilities” and “trade and other payables”.

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Group and the Company becomes a party to the contractual
agreements of the instrument. All interest related charges are recognised as finance cost in the income
statement.

Payables are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective
interest method.

Borrowings
Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value of proceeds received less attributable transaction costs, if any.
Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost which is the initial fair value less any principal repayments.
Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is taken to the
income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. The interest expense
is chargeable on the amortised cost over the period of the borrowings using effective interest method.

Gains and losses are recognised in the profit and loss account when the liabilities are derecognised as well
as through the amortisation process.

Borrowings which are due to be settled within 12 months after the balance sheet date are included in current
borrowings in the balance sheet even though the original terms was for a period longer than 12 months and
an agreement to refinance, or to reschedule payments, on a long-term basis is completed after the balance
sheet date. Other borrowings due to be settled more than 12 months after the balance sheet date are included
in non-current borrowings in the balance sheet.
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Financial liabilities (cont’d)
Financial guarantees
The Company has issued corporate guarantees to banks for bank borrowings of its subsidiaries. These
guarantees are financial guarantee contracts as they require the Company to reimburse the banks if the
subsidiaries fail to make principal or interest payments when due, in accordance with the terms of their borrowings.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially recognised at their fair value plus transaction costs.

Financial guarantee contracts are subsequently amortised to the income statement over the period of the
subsidiaries’ borrowings, unless the Company has an obligation to reimburse the bank for an amount higher
than the unamortised amount. In this case, the financial guarantee contracts shall be carried at the expected
amount payable to the bank.

Leases
Where the Group is the lessee:

Finance leases
Where assets are financed by lease agreements that give rights approximating to ownership, the assets are
capitalised as if they had been purchased outright at values equivalent to the lower of the fair values of the
leased assets and the present value of the total minimum lease payments during the periods of the leases.
The corresponding lease commitments are included under liabilities.

The excess of lease payments over the recorded lease obligations are treated as finance charges which are
amortised over each lease to give a constant effective rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligation.

The leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as detailed in the
accounting policy on “Property plant and equipment”.

Operating leases
Rentals on operating leases are charged to income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
Lease incentives, if any, are recognised as an integral part of the net consideration agreed for the use of the
leased asset. Penalty payments on early termination, if any, are recognised in the income statement when incurred.

Where the Group is the lessor:

Finance leases
Where assets are leased out under a finance lease, the present value of the lease payments are recognised
as a receivable. The difference between the gross receivable and the present value of the receivable is recognised
as unearned finance income. Lease income is recognised over the lease term using the net investment method,
which reflects a constant periodic rate of return.

Operating leases
Assets leased out under operating leases are included in investment properties and are stated at revalued
amounts and not depreciated. Rental income (net of any incentives given to lessees) is recognised on a straight-
line basis over the lease term.
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Income taxes
The liability method of tax effect accounting is adopted by the Group and the Company. Current taxation is
provided at the current taxation rate based on the tax payable on the income for the financial year that is
chargeable to tax. Deferred taxation is provided at the current taxation rate on all temporary differences
existing at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts
in the financial statements.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences (unless the deferred tax liability
arises from goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business
combination and at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or
loss). Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences arising on investment in subsidiary companies,
except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is
probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable
that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised
(unless the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from goodwill or the
initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time
of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss).

The statutory tax rates enacted at the balance sheet date are used in the determination of deferred income tax.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group and the Company have a present obligation (legal or constructive)
as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

A provision for warranty is recognised at the balance sheet date under which faulty products are repaired
and replaced based on past experience of the level of repairs and replacements.

The Directors review the provisions annually and where, in their opinion, the provision is inadequate or
excessive, due adjustment is made.
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Employee benefits
Defined contribution plans
The Group and the Company participate in the defined contribution national pension schemes as provided
by the laws of the countries in which it has operations. In particular, the Singapore incorporated companies
contribute to the Central Provident Fund (“CPF”), a defined contribution plan regulated and managed by the
Government of Singapore, which applies to the majority of the employees. The contributions to defined
contribution national pension schemes are charged to the income statement in the period to which the
contributions relate. The foreign pension schemes in respect of foreign subsidiaries are not material.

Employee leave entitlements
Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they are accrued to employees. Accrual is made
for the estimated liability for unconsumed leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the balance
sheet date.

Employee share-based compensation
The Group operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan. The fair value of the employee’s
services received in exchange for the grant of the non-transferable options is recognised as an expense in
the income statement with a corresponding increase in share option reserve over the vesting period. The total
amount to be recognised over the vesting period is determined by reference to the fair value of the options
granted, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions (for example, profitability and sales
growth targets), on the date of grant. Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the
number of options that are expected to become exercisable on vesting date. At each balance sheet date, the
entity revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to become exercisable on vesting date.
It recognises the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the income statement, and a corresponding
adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.

The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited to share capital when the
options are exercised.

Impairment of assets
The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s non-financial assets subject to impairment are
reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such
indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. Goodwill and intangible assets are tested for
impairment at least annually, more frequently if there is an indication of impairment.

If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of the individual asset, then the recoverable amount
of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong will be identified.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest level for which there are separately
identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment
and some are tested at cash-generating unit level. Goodwill is allocated to those cash-generating units that
are expected to benefit from synergies of the related business combination and represent the lowest level
within the company at which management controls the related cash flows.
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Impairment of assets (cont’d)
Individual assets or cash-generating units that include goodwill and other intangible assets with an indefinite
useful life or those not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually. All other individual
assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s or cash-generating unit’s carrying
amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, reflecting market
conditions less costs to sell and value in use, based on an internal discounted cash flow evaluation. Impairment
losses recognised for cash-generating units, to which goodwill has been allocated, are credited initially to the
carrying amount of goodwill. Any remaining impairment loss is charged pro rata to the other assets in the
cash-generating unit. With the exception of goodwill, all assets are subsequently reassessed for indications
that an impairment loss previously recognised may no longer exist.

Any impairment loss is charged to the income statement unless it reverses a previous revaluation in which
case it is charged to equity.

With the exception of goodwill,
• An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the

recoverable amount or when there is an indication that the impairment loss recognised for the asset
no longer exists or decreases.

• An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the
carrying amount that would have been determined if no impairment loss had been recognised.

• A reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is credited directly to equity under the heading
revaluation surplus. However, to the extent that an impairment loss on the same revalued asset was
previously recognised as an expense in the income statement, a reversal of that impairment loss is
recognised as income in the income statement.

Related parties
For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group
has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in
making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to
common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities. Key
management personnel (including Directors) are those with the authority and responsibility for planning,
controlling and directing the activities of the Group.

Revenue recognition
Revenue from project is recognised using the percentage of completion method based on work done.

Revenue represents total contract value of completed jobs and net additions to or deductions from work-in-
progress for the year and services at invoiced value less discounts and returns. Revenue of the Group excludes
sales within the Group.
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Revenue recognition (cont’d)
Revenue excludes applicable goods and services tax.

Dividend income from investments is recognised gross when the right to receive the dividend has been
established.

Interest income is recognised on a time-apportioned basis.

Financial instruments
Financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include cash and cash equivalents, financial assets and
financial liabilities. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements
associated with each item. These instruments are recognised when contracted for.

The Group and the Company are also parties to financial instruments that reduce exposure to fluctuations
in foreign currency exchange and interest rates. These instruments, which mainly comprise foreign currency
forward contracts, are recognised in the financial statements on inception and adjusted to fair value as at
the balance sheet date to record unrealised gains or losses in the financial statements. The purpose of these
instruments is to reduce risk.

Forward foreign exchange contracts protect the Group and the Company from movements in exchange rates
by establishing the rate at which a foreign currency asset or liability, or forecasted transaction will be settled.
Any increase or decrease in the amount required to settle the asset or liability, or forecasted transaction is
offset by a corresponding movement in the value of the forward exchange contract. The gains and losses
are recognised directly in equity through the statement of changes in equity provided the criteria for hedge
accounting are met.
 
Disclosures on financial risk management are provided in Note 32.

Segment reporting
A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing material handling systems
and their related engineering services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment) and
to a particular industry (business segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those
of other segments.

Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis.  Segment results, assets and liabilities include
items attributable to segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

Unallocated items mainly comprise income-earning assets and revenue, interest-bearing loans, borrowings
and expenses, and corporate assets and expenses.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets that are
expected to be used for more than one period.

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s geographical and business segments.  The primary
format, geographical segments, is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.



Segment reporting (cont’d)
In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue and segment assets are
based on the geographical location of the Group’s facilities.  Supplementary information of the Group’s
turnover based on the geographical location of customers is also given.

2(e) Critical assumptions used and accounting estimates in applying accounting policies
Estimates, assumptions and judgements concerning the Group’s future are made in the preparation of the
financial statements.  They affect the application of the Group’s accounting policies, reported amount of
assets, liabilities, income statement and disclosures made.  They are assessed on an on-going basis and are
based on experience and relevant factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances.

Percentage of completion of work-in-progress
The Group uses the percentage-of-completion method in accounting for its contract revenue where it is
probable that contract costs are recoverable. The stage of completion is measured by reference to the contract
costs incurred to date to the estimated total costs for the contract.

Significant judgment is required in determining the stage of completion, the extent of the contract costs
incurred, the estimated total contract revenue and contract costs, as well as the recoverability of the contracts.
Total contract revenue also includes an estimation of the variation works and claims that are recoverable from
the customers. In making the judgment, the Group has relied on past experience and the work of specialists.

Provision for warranty
Provisions for warranties are made in respect of defects liabilities and claims from owners and/or main
contractors against the Group. These provisions are based on managements’ expectation and estimates of
claim arising, using past experience and complexity of work performed as a guide.

When the final outcomes of such warranty claims are known, adjustments are made when the provisions are
inadequate or excessive.

Impairment tests for goodwill
Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s cash-generating units (“CGU”) identified as CDG Systems Limited,
a subsidiary.

The recoverable amount is determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use cash flow
projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period.  Assumptions
used for cash flows beyond the five-year period included a cost of capital of 7.2% and a growth rate of 6%
per annum. Projects secured by the overseas subsidiary are expected to generate a project gross margin
averaging 20% for the subsidiary. In addition, it is expected to generate incremental gross margins for the
holding company and the Malaysian subsidiary where the cost of production is comparatively lower. In this
manner, the growth prospects of the subsidiary are adding synergy to the Group as a whole.

The key assumptions for the value-in-use calculations are those regarding the discount rates, growth rates
and expected changes to selling prices and direct costs during the period. Management estimates discount
rates using pre-tax rates that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks
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2(e) Critical assumptions used and accounting estimates in applying accounting policies (cont’d)
specific to the CGUs. The growth rates are based on industry growth forecasts. Changes in selling prices and
direct costs are based on past practices and expectations of future changes in the market.

These assumptions have been used for the analysis of each CGU. Management determined the budgeted
gross margin based on past performance and its expectations for market development. The weighted average
growth rates used are consistent with industry reports. The discount rates used are pre-tax and reflect specific
risks relating to the business segments.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.
Management estimates the useful lives of property, plant and equipment to be within 3 to 50 years. The
carrying amount of the Group and the Company’s property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2007
are $16,417,444 and $4,582,747 respectively. Changes in the expected level of usage and technological
developments could impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets, therefore future
depreciation charges could be revised.

Income tax
The Group has exposure to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgement is involved in
determining the group-wide provision for income taxes. The Group recognises liabilities for expected tax issues
based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters
are different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and
deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Claims against a software vendor
In 2006, the Company embarked on an initiative to implement an enterprise resource planning system (“ERP”).
Despite various attempts and efforts, the system did not achieve the results the Company has contracted for.
The implementation was aborted in 2007. As at 31 December 2007, the Company had capitalized $782,692
as Assets under Construction. The Company is currently in an arbitration process with the vendor to resolve
the issue. Whilst there is no certainty of the outcome, based on the current facts of the case the Company
is of the opinion that it has reasonable case against the vendor. Hence, no impairment was made on the
carrying amount. See further details in Note 30 on Contingent liabilities.
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3 Revenue

Revenue represents total contract value of completed jobs and net additions to or deductions from work-in-
progress for the year and services at invoiced value less discounts and returns. Revenue of the Group excludes
sales within the Group. Revenue excludes applicable goods and services tax.

4 Share capital

Company 2007 2006 2007 2006
No. of Ordinary shares S$

Issued and fully paid:
Balance at beginning of year 329,101,796 327,318,396 34,447,040 32,731,840
Effects of Companies

(Amendment) Act 2005 - - - 1,118,609
Shares issued pursuant to

employees’ share options
being exercised 3,706,000 1,783,400 2,356,230 445,002

Transfer of share options reserves
to share capital pursuant
to employees’ share options
being exercised - - 624,158 151,589

Balance at end of year 332,807,796 329,101,796 37,427,428 34,447,040

Number of ordinary shares for the financial year 2006 has been adjusted for share split of each ordinary share
into two ordinary shares.

Capital management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholders’ value. In order to
maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend payment,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings.

Management monitors capital based on a net gearing ratio. The Group’s and Company’s strategy is to maintain
a low gearing ratio. The Group’s and Company’s net gearing ratio has so far never exceeded 60%.

The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by shareholders’ equity. Net debt is calculated as borrowings
less cash and cash equivalents.
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Capital management (cont’d)
Group Company

2007 2006 2007 2006
$ $ $ $

Borrowings 12,338,174 23,707,840 14,702,155 13,348,960
Less Cash and cash equivalents (5,817,246) (16,172,595) (2,496,792) (14,274,043)
Net debt/ (cash) 6,520,928 7,535,245 12,205,363 (925,083)
Shareholders’ equity 73,533,831 68,544,148 69,748,459 64,750,544

No t
Gearing ratio 8.9% 11.0% 17.5% meaningful

5      Other reserves

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Revaluation reserve 5,675,068 5,673,081 5,117,612 5,117,612
Foreign currency translation reserves (435,052) (423,961) - -
Statutory reserve 68,251 67,985 - -
Dividend reserve 1,664,039 4,936,527 1,664,039 4,936,527
Share option reserve 627,250 779,798 627,250 779,798
Hedging reserve (213,405) - (213,405) -

7,386,151 11,033,430 7,195,496 10,833,937

Revaluation reserve arises from the surplus on revaluation of leasehold properties and freehold land.

Foreign currency translation reserves arise from the translation of foreign subsidiaries’ assets and liabilities
whose functional currencies are different from the functional currency of the Group and Company, which is
Singapore Dollar.

The statutory reserve comprises profits which have been set aside under the regulations of the country in
which a subsidiary company operates in. Statutory reserves are not available for dividend distribution.

Dividend reserve refers to unpaid dividend proposed after balance sheet date.

Share option reserve comprises the cumulative value of services received from employees from the issue of
employees’ share options.

Hedging reserves comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in fair value of cash flow
hedging instruments relating to forecast hedged transaction.

Other than the dividend reserve, the other reserves are not distributable as dividends.
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6 (Deferred tax assets)/deferred tax liabilities

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Balance at beginning of year (306,534) 211,970 (389,690) (124,603)
Transfer (to)/from income statement
- current year (Note 27) 294,168 (546,417) 121,541 (293,000)
- underprovision / in respect of

prior year (Note 27) (1,642) 27,913 - 27,913
Currency realignment (788) - - -
Balance at end of year (13,220) (306,534) (268,149) (389,690)

Presented as:
Deferred tax assets (356,238) (459,887) (268,149) (389,690)
Deferred tax liabilities 343,018 153,353 - -

(13,220) (306,534) (268,149) (389,690)

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

The balance comprises tax on: $ $ $ $
Excess of net book value over tax

written down value of
property, plant and equipment 696,624 429,095 343,876 339,441

Revaluation of land and building - 24,692 - -
Provisions (612,025) (729,131) (612,025) (729,131)
Unabsorbed business losses (97,819) (31,190) - -

(13,220) (306,534) (268,149) (389,690)
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7 Other financial liabilities

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Non-current liabilities
Secured term loans
– payable after 12 months 3,973,229 9,097,706 - -
Hire purchase - 440,630 - -
Total non-current liabilities 3,973,229 9,538,336 - -

Current liabilities
Financial derivatives (Note 32) 371,705 - 371,705 -
Bank overdrafts (Note 22) 64,384 - 46,789 -
Bankers’ acceptance - 234,885 - -
Hire purchase - 191,105 - -
Unsecured short-term loans 7,718,300 12,500,000 7,000,000 12,500,000
Secured term loans
– payable within 12 months 582,261 1,243,514 - -
Amount due to subsidiaries (trade) - - 1,581,363 -
Loan from subsidiaries (interest free) - - 6,074,003 848,960
Total current liabilities 8,736,650 14,169,504 15,073,860 13,348,960
Total financial liabilities 12,709,879 23,707,840 15,073,860 13,348,960

The secured term loan is secured by a first and second legal charge over the Group’s land and buildings and
continuing corporate guarantee from the holding company. As at 31 December 2007, secured term loan is
repayable over 9 years commencing from June 2005.  The effective interest rate is approximately 5.4% (2006:
4.85%).

The unsecured short-term loan is repayable on the respective maturity dates and shall be rolled over based
on advised tenure. The unsecured short-term loan bears interest at an average effective rate of 2.81% (2006: 4.32%).

The financial liabilities (excluding financial derivaties) are denominated in the following currencies, presented
in Singapore Dollar equivalent.

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Singapore Dollar 7,046,789 17,311,494 14,702,155 13,348,960
Malaysian Ringgit 4,555,490 6,396,346 - -
Great Britian Pound 735,895 - - -
Total financial liabilities 12,338,174 23,707,840 14,702,155 13,348,960
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8       Payables and accruals

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Trade Payables 12,918,510 10,369,760 5,902,087 6,955,190
Excess of progress billings over

contract work-in-progress
(Note 19) 5,235,488 6,185,639 5,235,488 6,185,639

Other Payables 745,666 46,589 435,024 107,171
Accruals 5,763,648 9,597,129 5,383,225 8,717,025

24,663,312 26,199,117 16,955,824 21,965,025

Payables and accruals are denominated in the following currencies:

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Singapore Dollar 14,687,930 12,586,638 14,546,585 12,030,925
United States Dollar 637,876 7,939,994 637,877 7,939,994
Euro 1,494,945 1,905,584 1,494,945 1,905,584
Great Britain Pound 1,149,594 105,580 259,879 -
Malaysian Ringgit 1,641,537 780,173 - -
Chinese Yuan 1,467,291 319,572 - -
UAE Dirham 3,567,601 - - -
Others 16,538 2,561,576 16,538 88,522

24,663,312 26,199,117 16,955,824 21,965,025

9 Provisions

Provisions include the following

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Provision for warranties
Opening balance 2,866,567 1,502,125 2,866,567 1,502,125
Provision for the year - 1,364,442 - 1,364,442
Closing balance 2,866,567 2,866,567 2,866,567 2,866,567

The provision for warranties is for expenses that are estimated to be incurred for rectification works during
defects and liabilities under normal terms of sales contracts. The Group expects to incur the liability over the
next two years.
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10 Property, plant and equipment

Group Leasehold Freehold Motor Plant and Computer Assets under
properties land vehicles machinery systems Others Construction Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Cost/valuation

At 1.1.2006 16,977,162 852,721 1,378,923 6,002,505 2,512,426 1,629,052 - 29,352,789
Additions 7,759 2,677,838 168,624 744,298 250,892 240,417 - 4,089,828
Disposals - - - (231,695) - - - (231,695)
Currency realignment (101,021) (13,178) (3,045) (31,820) (1,175) (6,098) - (156,337)
At 31.12.2006 16,883,900 3,517,381 1,544,502 6,483,288 2,762,143 1,863,371 - 33,054,585
Additions 9,443 92,334 - 53,430 432,285 220,086 3,075,565 3,883,143
Disposals - - (699,330) (101,160) (184,088) (2,647) - (987,225)
Reclassification* (10,500,000) - - - - - - (10,500,000)
Currency realignment 22,978 11,835 768 8,049 (1,356) (1,593) (1,198) 39,483

At 31.12.2007 6,416,321 3,621,550 845,940 6,443,607 3,008,984 2,079,217 3,074,367 25,489,986

Representing
- Cost 2,623,875 3,621,550 845,940 6,443,607 3,008,984 2,079,217 3,074,367 21,697,540
- Valuation-2004 3,792,446 - - - - - - 3,792,446

6,416,321 3,621,550 845,940 6,443,607 3,008,984 2,079,217 3,074,367 25,489,986

Accumulated depreciation

At 1.1.2006 309,917 - 521,879 3,660,042 2,003,968 1,110,522 - 7,606,328
Depreciation for the year 315,594 22,160 195,280 480,508 316,893 146,913 - 1,477,348
Disposals - - - (144,809) - - - (144,809)
Impairment loss 1,031,598 - - - - - - 1,031,598
Currency realignment (1,414) (66) (796) (12,899) (546) (2,551) - (18,272)
At 31.12.2006 1,655,695 22,094 716,363 3,982,842 2,320,315 1,254,884 - 9,952,193
Depreciation for the year 313,808 45,906 141,090 433,955 374,455 192,775 - 1,501,989
Disposals - - (359,844) (101,160) (183,555) (1,810) - (646,369)
Reclassification* (1,734,024) - - - - - - (1,734,204)
Currency realignment (90) (294) 256 577 (14) (1,502) - (1,067)

At 31.12.2007 235,209 67,706 497,865 4,316,214 2,511,201 1,444,347 - 9,072,542

Net book value
At 31.12.2007 6,181,112 3,553,844 348,075 2,127,393 497,783 634,870 3,074,367 16,417,444

At 31.12.2006 15,228,205 3,495,287 828,139 2,500,446 441,828 608,487 - 23,102,392
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10 Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

Company Leasehold Motor Plant and Computer Assets under
properties vehicles machinery systems Others Construction Total

$ $ $ $ $ $
Cost/valuation

At 1.1.2006 10,500,000 1,231,299 4,033,732 2,439,800 1,172,138 - 19,376,969
Additions - 168,624 - 226,960 9,634 - 405,218
Disposals - - (231,695) - - - (231,695)
At 31.12.2006 10,500,000 1,399,923 3,802,037 2,666,760 1,181,772 - 19,550,492
Additions - - - 373,704 38,272 2,878,099 3,290,075
Disposals - (622,676) (101,160) (184,088) - - (907,924)
Reclassification* (10,500,000) - - - - - (10,500,000)
At 31.12.2007 - 777,247 3,700,877 2,856,376 1,220,044 2,878,099 11,432,643

Representing
- Cost - 777,247 3,700,877 2,856,376 1,220,044 2,878,099 11,432,643
- Valuation-2004 - - - - - - -

- 777,247 3,700,877 2,856,376 1,220,044 2,878,099 11,432,643

Accumulated depreciation

At 1.1.2006 234,201 471,605 2,862,283 1,972,272 919,220 - 6,459,581
Depreciation for the year 234,201 178,328 212,228 292,832 46,458 - 964,047
Impairment loss 1,031,598 - - - - - 1,031,598
Disposals - - (144,809) - - - (144,809)
At 31.12.2006 1,500,000 649,933 2,929,702 2,265,104 965,678 - 8,310,417
Depreciation for the year 234,204 128,993 138,811 337,281 43,363 - 882,652
Reclassification* (1,734,204) - - - - - (1,734,204)
Disposals - (324,254) (101,160) (183,555) - - (608,969)
At 31.12.2007 - 454,672 2,967,353 2,418,830 1,009,041 - 6,849,896

Net book value
At 31.12.2007 - 322,575 733,524 437,546 211,003 2,878,099 4,582,747

At 31.12.2006 9,000,000 749,990 872,335 401,656 216,094 - 11,240,075

*Reclassification refers to leasehold properties which was reclassified to Non-current asset held for sale (Note 11).

The cost of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment still in use at 31 December 2007 amounted to
$5,722,262 (2006 - $4,791,847) for the Group and $5,486,673 (2006 - $4,676,753) for the Company respectively.

As at 31 December 2007, there was no property, plant and equipment of the Group under hire purchase
whereas as at 31 December 2006, net book value of property, plant and equipment purchased under hire
purchase was $1,070,607.

Leasehold properties

(a) The leasehold properties all held by either the Company or by wholly-owned subsidiary companies,
comprise:

Address Held by Title Land Area Description
PTD 2447 Mukim IR Engineering Lease term of 31,591 sq.m. Leasehold properties
of Api-Api, Pontian, Sdn Bhd 93 years expiring for production and
Johore, Malaysia on 15.12.2088 office use
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10      Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

(b) In 2004, the leasehold property at PTD 2447, Pontian, Malaysia was revalued by the Directors at
$7,088,980 (RM16,486,000) based on a valuation at open market value on an existing use basis by
Colliers Jordan Lee & Jaafar on 5 November 2004.  The surplus on revaluation has been credited to
reserve amounting to $551,365 (RM1,282,245) after having set off against a revaluation deficit of
$123,162 (RM280,872) previously charged to the income statement.

(c) In 2006, the leasehold property at 20 Benoi Crescent, Jurong, Singapore 629983 was impaired based
on a valuation at open market value on an existing use basis by DTZ Debenham Tie Leung (SEA) Pte
Ltd on 13 October 2006. The deficit of $1,031,598 was charged to revaluation reserve. Net carrying 
amount of $8,765,796 was reclassified to Non-current asset held for sale (Note 11).

(d) If the above leasehold properties in Singapore and Malaysia had been carried at cost less accumulated
depreciation, the carrying values for the Group would be $14,869,026 (2006 - $19,953,669).

(e) The leasehold property at Pontian, Malaysia is mortgaged for a long-term loan from a financial institution
(Note 8).

Freehold land

(a) The freehold land held by the wholly owned subsidiary, IR Engineering Sdn Bhd, comprises:

Lot No. Area Address Description
PTD 5020 3.6851 PTD 5020 Mukim Api-Api, 82010 Industrial land

hectares Pontian, Johore, Malaysia

(b) The freehold land costing $426,582 for the Group is registered in the name of a nominee who is
holding in trust for the Group. It comprises:

Lot No. Area Address Description
2441 6.6469 Lot 2441 Mukim Api-Api, 82010 Agricultural land

hectares Pontian, Johore, Malaysia

Assets under construction

Asset under construction represents the following:

2007
Group Company

$ $
New headquarter in Singapore 699,360 699,360
New factory facilities in Suzhou 196,268 -
New equipment for testing 1,396,047 1,396,047
Enterprise resource planning system 782,692 782,692

3,074,367 2,878,099
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Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

Motor vehicles

Motor vehicles costing $150,760 (2006 - $291,045) for the Group and for the Company are registered in
the name of certain Directors and senior executives. These are held in trust for the Group and for the Company.

Others

Other assets comprise office equipment, furniture and fittings and electrical fittings.

11 Non-current asset held for sale

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Cost
Opening balance - - - -
Reclassified from property,

plant and equipment 10,500,000 - 10,500,000 -
Closing balance 10,500,000 - 10,500,000 -

Accumulated depreciation
Opening balance - - - -
Reclassified from property,

plant and equipment 1,734,204 - 1,734,204 -
Closing balance 1,734,204 1,734,204 -

Net book value 8,765,796 - 8,765,796 -

Non-current asset held for sale refers to the leasehold property described below:

Address Held by Title Land Area Description
20 Benoi Crescent, Inter-Roller Lease term of 30 years   16,388 sq.m. Factory premises
Jurong Singapore Engineering expiring on 1.11.2019 for production and
629983 Limited with an option for a office use

further term of 30 years
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12 Investment property
Group

2007 2006
$ $

Leasehold Property
- cost of acquisition during the year - 12,620,673
Accumulated depreciation - (189,309)

- 12,431,364

The fair value of the investment property at 31December 2006 was approximately $17,000,000. The investment
property was sold during the year for a net proceed of $22,958,486 which resulted in a net gain on disposal
of $10,527,122.

The investment property held by the company as at 31 December 2006 was as follows:

Name of properties Description Tenure of land
No. 7 Temasek Boulevard, Five office units of a 45-storey Leasehold
Suntec Tower One office tower within a commercial ending in 2087
#11-01/01A/02/03/04/05 development known as “Suntec City”
Singapore 038987

13 Subsidiaries
 Company

2007 2006
$ $

Unquoted equity investments, at cost 11,203,809 10,300,209
Impairment losses (1,353,155) (1,353,155)

9,850,654 8,947,054
Loans to subsidiaries (non-trade) 8,696,536 13,468,683

18,547,190 22,415,737

Loans to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

Loans to subsidiaries (non-trade) represent an extension of the Company’s net investment in the subsidiaries.
These are unsecured, interest-free and are not expected to be repaid within one year. Together with the cost
of investments, they represent net investments in the subsidiaries. Hence, fair valuation is not appropriate.
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13 Subsidiaries (cont’d)
The subsidiaries are:

Country of Effective
Name of incorporation/Principal Cost of percentage Principal
subsidiary place of business investment of equity held activities

2007 2006 2007 2006
$ $ % %

Inter-Roller Singapore 1,181,263 1,181,263 100 100 Investment
Investments
Pte Ltd

Inter-Roller Singapore 1,336,583 1,336,583 100 100 Infrastructural
Engineering engineering and
Services Pte Ltd maintenance

services

Pteris Pte Ltd Singapore 300,000 300,000 100 100 Investment
holding

*IR Engineering Malaysia 3,496,717 3,496,717 100 100 Manufacture of
Sdn Bhd airport logistics

system and
equipment

**# IR (Middle East) LLC UAE 143,400 143,400 100 100 Engineering
Dubai, works

** Inter-Roller Engineering China 675,684 675,684 100 100 Engineering
(Beijing) Co.Ltd works and after

sales services

*** Inter-Roller Airport China 903,600 - 100 - Design and
Logistics System manufacture of
(Suzhou) Co., Ltd airport logistics

system

** CDG Systems Ltd United 3,166,562 3,166,562 100 100 Design and
 Kingdom supply of air

cargo systems
11,203,809 10,300,209

* Audited by BDO Binder
** Audited by members of Grant Thornton International.
***   Audited by Suzhou Zheng De Qin C.P.A. Partnership, China
# 51% of the equity is held in trust for the Company by a United Arab Emirates National



14 Goodwill on consolidation

2007 2006
$ $

Cost of investments 2,988,702 2,988,702
Less : Fair value of net assets acquired (153,307) (153,307)
Goodwill on consolidation 2,835,395 2,835,395

Goodwill on consolidation represents goodwill arising from business combination in which the Company
acquired 100% of the share capital of CDG Systems Limited in 2005. Goodwill on consolidation is the
difference between the Company’s costs of acquisition less the fair value of net liabilities assumed by
the Group.

15 Other investments

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Unquoted equity shares 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Club membership rights 159,925 102,890 150,000 93,000

169,925 112,890 160,000 103,000
Less:
Provision for impairment in value

of membership rights   - (41,000) - (41,000)
169,925 71,890 160,000 62,000

17 Inventories

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Inventory under construction, 5,674 2,328 5,674 -

at cost
Raw materials, at cost 4,428,091 3,346,503 3,773,103 1,782,915
Goods-in-transit 324,940 49,609 - -

4,758,705 3,398,440 3,778,777 1,782,915

Inventory recognised in the income statement as material cost amount to $10,558,375 (2006:$5,018,093).

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007

105

notestothefinancialstatements



18 Investment property held for sale
Group

2007 2006
$ $

Investment property - cost of acquisition - 3,926,875
Accumulated depreciation and depreciation for the year - (78,538)

- 3,848,337

The fair value of the investment property at 31 December 2006 was approximately $6,400,000. The investment
property was sold to a third party at a net proceed of $6,270,617, resulting in a net gain on disposal of $2,422,280.

The investment property held by the company as at end of the financial year is as follows:

Cost
Name of property Description Tenure of land 2007 2006

$ $
No. 105 Cecil Street An office unit on the Freehold - 3,926,875
#21-01/02/03/04 21st storey of a 25-storey
“The Octagon” commercial building
Singapore 069534

19 Contract work-in-progress

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Opening balance 31,217,420 37,026,497 28,714,288 33,561,735
Cost incurred and attributable

profits 127,413,621 147,637,489 117,537,704 148,078,014
Progress billings (104,550,198) (153,446,566) (96,904,340) (152,925,461)
Effects of difference in

exchange rates (3,523,083) - (3,523,083) -
Closing balance 50,557,760 31,217,420 45,824,569 28,714,288

Presented as:
Contract work-in-progress 55,793,248 37,403,059 51,060,057 34,899,927
Excess of progress billing over

contract work-in-progress
(Note 8) (5,235,488) (6,185,639) (5,235,488) (6,185,639)

50,557,760 31,217,420 45,824,569 28,714,288

Contract revenue recognised
during the year 127,413,621 147,637,489 117,537,704 148,078,014
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20 Trade and other receivables

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Trade receivables 17,087,404 20,080,702 13,894,440 17,175,185
Retentions receivables 2,412,096 723,719 93,500 723,719
Staff loans 40,366 65,688 40,366 65,688
Prepayments 458,263 938,975 184,070 325,773
Deposits 279,842 168,119 - 78,358
Sundry debtors and advance

payments 2,245,157 2,824,409 1,297,646 2,547,828
Financial derivatives (Note 32) 227,597 2,754,651 227,597 2,754,651

22,750,725 27,556,263 15,737,619 23,671,202
Less provision for doubtful debts (9,093) (9,093) (9,093) (9,093)

22,741,632 27,547,170 15,728,526 23,662,109

Staff loans are granted to employees mainly to assist them with the purchase of motor vehicles which are
repayable within 12 months. Staff loans which are repayable after 12 months are $41,890 (2006: $66,878).
The loans are interest-free, unsecured and are repayable in monthly instalments from $1,083 to $1,190
(2006: $714 to $1,190). The carrying amount of staff loans is assumed to approximate their fair value.

Trade receivables aging are as follows:

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Not Due 10,673,660 8,863,541 10,117,270 6,269,521
Past Due 0 to 30 days 2,629,867 4,718,350 1,658,789 4,487,490
Past Due 31 to 120 days 2,046,481 5,292,495 1,589,797 5,267,201
More than 120 days past due 1,737,396 1,206,316 528,584 1,150,973

17,087,404 20,080,702 13,894,440 17,175,185
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20 Trade and other receivables (cont’d)
Trade receivables and retention receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Singapore Dollar 7,109,043 3,005,937 7,109,043 3,001,630
United States Dollar 4,823,825 11,438,145 4,823,825 11,438,145
Euro 1,064,046 84,159 1,064,046 84,159
Malaysian Ringgit 1,719,495 136,435 - -
Chinese Yuan 1,656,305 1,329,103 - -
Great Britain Pound 521,940 471,399 410,238 -
Japanese Yen - 1,495,830 - 1,495,830
Thai Baht - 1,232,287 - 1,232,287
Others 2,604,846 1,611,126 580,788 646,853

19,499,500 20,804,421 13,987,940 17,898,904

21 Short-term investments
Group

2007 2006
$ $

Movements in financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss are as follows:

Fair value of quoted investments as at beginning of year 90,090 527,244
Net disposals - (473,694)
Fair value gain included in income statement - 36,540
Fair value of quoted investments as at end of year 90,090 90,090

22 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, the year-end cash and cash equivalents comprise
the following:

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Cash and bank balances 5,817,246 16,172,595 2,496,792 14,274,043
Bank overdraft - unsecured

(Note 7) (64,384) - (46,789) -
5,752,862 16,172,595 2,450,003 14,274,043
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23 Other Income

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Dividend income 51,300 57,250 10,545,000 50,000
Foreign exchange gain -   4,816,426 - 4,775,784
Gain on sale of property, plant

and equipment  23,365 - 27,852 -

Gain on sale of equity investment - 82,365 - -
Gain on sale of investment

properties 12,949,402 - - -
Interest income 41,658 95,588 16,803 83,795
Rental income 288,019 389,706 - -
Sundry Income  4,698 38,034 4,492 -

13,358,442 5,479,369 10,594,147 4,909,579

24 Staff Costs

Analysis of Staff cost is as follows:-

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Wages and salary  21,512,928 24,919,703 16,618,098 20,087,567
Defined contribution plan 1,793,474 1,766,217 1,330,694 1,314,765
Other benefits 2,369,536 1,830,985 1,761,342 1,387,387
Share based payments

expenses 471,610 818,387 471,610 818,387
26,147,548 29,335,292 20,181,744 23,608,106

Share based payments expenses

Share based payments expenses refer to the estimated expenses incurred arising from the grant of employees’
share options. The Inter-Roller Executives’ Share Option Scheme 2001 (the “Scheme”) was approved by
shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 25 May 2001. The Scheme is
administered by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

During the year, 2,025,000 (2006: 1,990,000) options were granted and 3,706,000 (2006: 891,700) share
options were exercised during the financial year.
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Share based payments expenses (cont’d)
Movements in the number of share options held by executive directors and employees are as follows:

Group
2007 2006

$ $
Outstanding options at beginning of year 4,956,000 1,379,700
Options issued 2,025,000 1,990,000
Options exercised (3,706,000) (891,700)
Options forfeited / lapsed (200,000) -
Options issued due to share split in 2006 - 2,478,000
Outstanding options at end of year 3,075,000 4,956,000

The fair value of share options as at the date of grant is estimated by using a binomial model, taking into
account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The inputs to the model used for
the years ended 31 December 2007 and 31 December 2006 are shown below.

Group
2007 2006

$ $
Weighted average share price $0.89 $1.46
Weighted average exercise price $0.89 $1.47
Implied volatility 40% 50%
Expected option life (years) 4.5 10
Risk free rate 3.08% 3.6%
Expected dividend yield 5.9% 5.1%
Fair value at measurement date $0.24 $0.47
Fair value adjusted for share split in the year - $0.235

The expected life of the options is based on the assumption that the options would be exercised on an average
of four and half years after the vesting date (2006: 10 years) and is not necessarily indicative of exercise
patterns that may occur. The implied volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative
of future trends, which may not necessarily be the actual outcome. No other feature of the option grant was
incorporated into the measurement of fair value.

Additional information on the Inter-Roller Executives’ Share Option Scheme can be found in the Directors’
Report and Report on Corporate Governance.

25 Other Operating Expenses
Group Company

2007 2006 2007 2006
$ $ $ $

Administrative expenses 7,356,857 6,856,999 4,704,290 4,302,611
Foreign exchange losses 3,075,944 - 3,049,234 -

10,432,801 6,856,999 7,753,524 4,302,611

Administrative expenses comprise principally selling, marketing and promotion expenses, rental of premises,
professional fees and directors’ fees (Note 34).
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26 Finance Costs

Finance costs comprise interest expense arising from the following:

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Bank loans 193,841 385,662 117,334 385,663
Overdrafts 12,619 7,093 9,202 1,720
Hire-purchase 72,328 35,425 - -
Term loan 329,994 243,641 - -
Revolving credit 11,801 21,126 - -
Bankers acceptance 22,650 13,732 - -

643,233 706,679 126,536 387,383

27 Taxation

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
Current taxation 4,034,106 3,742,129 1,116,645 3,624,197
Deferred taxation (Note 6) 294,168 (546,417) 121,541 (293,000)

4,328,274 3,195,712 1,238,186 3,331,197
(Over) /under provision in respect

of prior year income tax 200,000 - 200,000 -
Deferred taxation (Note 6) (1,642) 27,913 - 27,913

4,526,632 3,223,625 1,438,186 3,359,110

The tax expense on the results of the financial year varies from the amount of income tax determined by
applying the Singapore statutory rate of income tax on the Group’s and the Company’s profits as a result of
the following:

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $

Profit before taxation 21,878,319 28,923,969 18,789,267 28,365,593

Tax at statutory rate of 18%
(2006: 20%) 3,938,097 5,784,795 3,382,068 5,673,119

Difference in foreign tax rates 75,949 98,022 - -
Tax effect on non-deductible

expenses 330,407 539,990 133,294 351,848
Tax effect on non-taxable income (128,727) (245,069) (1,903,184) (10,000)



27 Taxation (cont’d)
The Group The Company

2007 2006 2007 2006
$ $ $ $

Development expansion
scheme tax Incentive (330,327) (2,673,271) (330,327) (2,673,270)

Singapore statutory income
exemption (109,800) (31,500) (27,450) (10,500)

Tax effect on fair value
adjustment - (10,363) - -

Tax loss carried forward 255,968 - - -
Income tax under/(over) provided

in prior year 200,000 - 200,000 -
Tax effect on change of tax rate 38,151 - 38,151 -
Deferred tax under/(over)

recognised in prior year 292,117 (277,302) - 27,913
Utilisation of deferred tax assets

on temporary differences
not recognised in prior year (35,203) (1,255) - -

Deferred tax liabilities on
temporary differences

    not recognised - 39,578 (54,366) -
4,526,632 3,223,625 1,438,186 3,359,110

28 Earnings per share

The earnings per share is calculated based on the consolidated profit after taxation attributable to members
of the Company of $17,351,687 (2006: $25,700,344) on the weighted average number of shares in issue
of 332,110,138 (2006: 328,943,446) shares during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated based on the consolidated profit after taxation attributable to members
of $17,351,687 (2006: $25,700,344) divided by 332,700,308 (2006: 330,129,263) ordinary shares in issue.
For the purpose of calculation of diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of shares in issue
is adjusted into account the dilutive effect arising from dilutive employees’ share options.
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29 Dividends
Company

2007 2006
$ $

Ordinary dividends paid

2005 second and final tax-exempt dividend of 2.5 cents per share
paid on 327,318,396 shares (see note below) - 8,224,395

2006 first quarter interim one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 0.75 cents
per share paid on 328,975,866 shares (see note below) - 2,467,319

2006 second quarter interim one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.5 cents
per share paid on 329,101,196 shares - 4,936,527

2006 third quarter interim one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.5 cents
per share paid on 329,101,196 shares - 4,936,527

2006 fourth and final tax-exempt dividend of 1.5 cents per share
paid on 329,297,796 shares 4,984,467 -

2007 first quarter interim one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.0
cent per share paid on 332,697,796 shares 3,326,978 -

2007 second quarter interim one-tier tax-exempt dividend of
1.0 cent per share paid on 332,807,796 shares 3,328,078 -

2007 third quarter interim one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.0
cent per share paid on 332,807,796 shares 3,328,078 -

Total dividends paid during the year 14,967,601 20,564,768

Ordinary dividends proposed

2006 final one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 1.5 cents per
share proposed on 329,101,796 shares (Note 4) - 4,936,527

2007 fourth quarter final one-tier tax-exempt dividend of 0.5
cents per share paid on 332,807,796 shares 1,664,039 -

1,664,039 4,936,527

At an extraordinary meeting held on 14 July 2006, the shareholders’ of the Company approved a share split
of one ordinary share into two ordinary shares. The share split took place on 17 July 2006. For better
comparisons, the number of shares and dividends paid per share have been adjusted to reflect the effects
of the share split.

30 Capital commitments

2007 2006
Group and Company $ $
Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements

are as follows:

Expenditure contracted for the construction of new factory building 16,300,641 -
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29 Operating lease commitments (Non-cancellable)

(A) Where the Group and the Company are lessees:

At the balance sheet date, the Group and the Company were committed to making payments under non-
cancellable leases for its industrial lands with a term of more than one year:

Group and Company 2007 2006
$ $

Not later than one year 574,062 163,562
Later than one year and not later than five years 2,296,249 654,249
Later than five years 10,023,041 6,188,106

The lease on the industrial land at 20 Benoi Crescent Singapore 629983 (Note 11) on which rentals are payable
will expire on 1 November 2019. The current rent payable is $13,630 per month which is subject to revision
on renewal.

The lease on the industrial land at Jalan Boon Lay on which rentals are payable will expire on 31 May 2037
with an option to renew for another 30 years for the Company’s industrial land use subject to the Company
meeting certain investment criteria within the license period. The current rent payable is $34,208 per month
which is subject to revision on renewal.

(B) Where the Group is a lessor:

At the balance sheet date, the Group had the following rental income under lease for investment properties
with a term of more than one year:

Group 2007 2006
$ $

Not later than one year - 480,357
Later than one year and not later than five years - 279,433
Later than five years - 125,960

30 Contingent liabilities

Corporate guarantees
The Company has given corporate guarantees in favour of four banks for credit facilities of $30,388,207
(2006 - $22,544,500) granted by the banks to a subsidiary company.

Claims by software vendor
In 2006, the Company embarked on an initiative to implement an enterprise resource planning system (“ERP”).
Despite various attempts and efforts, the systems did not achieve the results the Company has contracted
for. The implementation was aborted in 2007. The Company and the vendor are currently engaged in an
arbitration process to resolve the case on hand. The vendor has submitted a claim for S$936,437 whereas
the Company has submitted a claim for S$1,330,050 for the failed ERP implementation. The Company did
not made any provision on the claims of S$934,437 made by the vendor as this issue has not been resolved
as the 31 December 2007 and the outcome of the claim cannot be reliably ascertained.
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31 Statement of operations by segments

The Group operates from its facilities in Singapore, Malaysia, United Arab Emirates, the United Kingdom and China.

Group
2007 2006

$ $
Geographical Segments - by location of facilities

Turnover
Singapore 119,474,002 149,449,820
Malaysia 14,075,174 16,075,039
Other countries 33,592,051 9,707,598
Less: Inter-segment sales (39,727,606) (27,594,968)
Consolidated turnover 127,413,621 147,637,489

Operating profit
Singapore 22,079,436 28,847,557
Malaysia (40,052) 1,083,872
Other countries (161,065) (1,007,460)
Profit before taxation 21,878,319 28,923,969

Total assets
Singapore 90,257,554 105,541,675
Malaysia 15,651,298 16,528,857
Other countries 11,878,757 5,356,965
Consolidated total assets 117,787,609 127,427,497

Total liabilities
Singapore 26,765,297 48,546,977
Malaysia 10,745,201 8,059,205
Other countries 6,743,280 2,277,167
Consolidated total liabilities 44,253,778 58,883,349

Group
2007 2006

$ $
Other information
Additions to property, plant and equipment

Singapore 3,290,075 405,218
Malaysia 243,196 3,627,333
Other countries 349,872 57,277

Depreciation expense
Singapore 884,521 1,235,846
Malaysia 559,564 484,763
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31 Statement of operations by segments (cont’d)
Group

2007 2006
$ $

Depreciation expense
Other countries 57,904 25,151

Provision for warranties
Singapore - 1,364,442

Provision for employee leave entitlement
Singapore (25,162) 71,533

The Group’s products and services are sold to customers in different industries. Besides the customers in the
airport related industry (baggage and cargo handling), sales to customers in other industries (industrial
automation including car parking systems) are not significant individually. All property, plant and equipment and
capital expenditure incurred in the year are common for all business segments and cannot be reasonably allocated.

Group
2007 2006

$ $
Business Segments - by industry types
Turnover

Airport logistics 118,529,622 139,502,170
Industrial automation logistics 8,883,999 8,135,319

Consolidated turnover 127,413,621 147,637,489

Carrying amount of segment assets
Airport logistics 76,434,094 79,516,565
Industrial automation logistics 5,753,104 5,075,525

82,187,198 84,592,090
Property, plant and equipment, investments, fixed deposits

and other unallocated assets 35,600,411 42,835,407
Consolidated total assets 117,787,609 127,427,497

Other information
Turnover by location of customers

Singapore 12,616,163 16,798,801
Other Asean countries 13,947,501 17,523,075
China 53,772,619 68,127,784
Middle East 30,568,455 38,417,734
Latin America 1,492,070 3,326,106
Europe 7,460,377 3,385,150
India 6,701,183 -
Others 855,253 58,839

Consolidated turnover 127,413,621 147,637,489
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31 Statement of operations by segments (cont’d)

Segment Revenue
All segment revenue is directly attributable to the segments.

Segment Assets and Liabilities
Segment assets include all operating assets used by a segment and consist principally of operating cash,
receivables, inventory, contract work-in-progress, property, plant and equipment and intangibles, net of
allowances and provisions. While most such assets can be directly attributed to individual segments, the
carrying amount of certain assets used jointly by two or more segments is allocated to the segments on a
reasonable basis. Segment liabilities include all operating liabilities and consist principally of accounts payables,
wages and accrued liabilities. All assets and liabilities can be allocated to its respective segments based on
management reporting.

Inter-segment Transfers
Segment revenue and segment results include transfer between business segments and between geographical
segments. Such transfers are accounted for at competitive market prices charged to unaffiliated customers
for similar goods. Those transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

32   Financial risk management objective and policies

Risk management is integral to the whole business of the Group. The Group has a system of controls in place
to create an acceptable balance between cost of risk occurring and the cost of managing the risks. The Group’s
business is predominantly derived from overseas customers. As such, many of the Group’s transactions are
carried out in foreign currencies. The Group also make purchases in foreign currencies. The Group are exposed
to market risk, primarily changes in currency rates and interest rates. The Group and the Company do not
hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

In order to manage the risks arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates, the Group makes use of
financial instruments, primarily using simple foreign currencies forward contracts. Whenever possible, receipts
and payments are also matched against their source currencies to minimize exchange differences. Where
there are excesses, the Group will hedge it. It is the Group’s policy to hedge at least 50% of the determinable
foreign currency exposures. Economic hedge are also put in place to hedge forecasted transactions, such as
expected revenue receipts from projects. Foreign currencies forward contracts are entered into to manage
the Group’s exposure to movements in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions and also on
a portfolio basis.
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Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk (cont’d)
The Group’s and Company’s unsettled currency forwards and currency options positions as at year end are as follows:

Group Company
Contract Fair value Contract Fair value
Notional Asset Liability Notional Asset Liability
Amount Amount

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2007
Fair value through

equity
Currency forwards 7,846 - 372 7,846 - 372

Fair value through
income
statement

Currency forwards 52,350 228 - 52,350 228 -

Total 60,196 228 372 60,196 228 372

2006
Fair value through

income
statement

Currency options 46,248 941 - 46,248 941 -
Currency forwards 60,782 1,812 - 60,782 1,812 -

Total 107,030 2,753 - 107,030 2,753 -

At 31 December 2007 the settlement dates on open foreign currencies forward contracts ranged from 1
month to 12 months (2006 - 1 month to 9 months).
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Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk (cont’d)
The Group’s and Company’s major foreign currencies exposures are most sensitive to USD and AED. The
exchange rates of AED closely tracked to the exchange rates of USD. As such, USD is used as a proxy to hedge
against AED using USD forward contracts. Based on the information provided to key management, the Group’s
and Company’s exposure to USD and AED are as follows:

31 December 2007
Group SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 2,166 668 1,889
Receivables 7,109 4,824 -
Payables (14,688) (638) (3,568)
Borrowings (7,047) - -
Contract work-in-progress 5,573 26,084 14,193
Net currency exposure before hedging instruments 6,887 30,938 12,514
Currency forwards - (52,441) -
Net currency exposure on balance sheet 53,309 (21,503) 22,175
Unearned revenue committed contracts not considered as cash

flow hedge as at balance sheet date 66,280 10,168 -
Net currency exposure 119,589 (11,335) 22,175

31 December 2006
Group SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 4,690 8,243 79
Receivables 3,006 11,438 -
Payables (12,587) (7,940) -
Borrowings (17,311) - -
Contract work-in-progress 2,145 12,192 13,259
Net currency exposure before hedging instruments (19,987) 23,933 13,339
Currency forwards and currency options 107,030 (103,046) -
Net currency exposure on balance sheet 87,043 (79,113) 13,339
Unearned revenue committed contracts not considered as cash

flow hedge as at balance sheet date 18,036 46,167 27,565
Net currency exposure 105,079 (32,946) 40,903



Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk (cont’d)
31 December 2007

Company SGD USD AED
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,675 639 14
Receivables 7,109 4,824 -
Payables (14,547) (638) -
Borrowings (14,702) - -
Contract work-in-progress 5,554 26,084 10,978
Net currency exposure before hedging instruments (14,911) 30,909 10,992
Currency forwards 60,196 (52,441) -
Net currency exposure on balance sheet 45,285 (21,533) 10,992
Unearned revenue committed contracts not considered as cash

flow hedge as at balance sheet date 66,280 10,168 9,661
Net currency exposure 111,564 (11,365) 20,653

31 December 2006
Company SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 4,372 8,243 4
Receivables 3,002 11,438 -
Payables (12,031) (7,940) -
Borrowings (13,349) - -
Contract work-in-progress 2,145 12,192 12,867
Net currency exposure before hedging instruments (15,861) 23,933 12,871
Currency forwards and currency options 107,030 (103,046) -
Net currency exposure on balance sheet 91,169 (79,113) 12,871
Unearned revenue committed contracts not considered as

cash flow hedge as at balance sheet date 18,036 46,167 26,054
Net currency exposure 109,206 (32,946) 38,925

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below show the sensitivity analyses effects of the Group’s and the Company’s equity and income
statement if the Singapore Dollar weakened and strengthened by 5% weakening against USD and AED
on items which are reflected on each balance sheet dates. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant. The sensitivity analyses below only consider “net currency exposure
on balance sheet” which will affect the equity and income statement on each of the balance sheet dates.
Effects of fluctuations on exchange rates for “Unearned revenue committed contracts not considered as cash
flow hedge as at balance sheet date” are not presented as it affects only the periods after each balance
sheet dates.
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In the tables below, NM refers to Not Meaningful

31 December 2007
Group SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Effects of Singapore dollar weakens by 5%
Equity (Gain / (loss)) NM - -
Profit and loss (Gain / (loss)) NM (1,075) 626

Effects of Singapore dollar strengthens by 5%
Equity NM - -
Profit and loss NM 1,075 (626)

31 December 2006
Group SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Effects of Singapore dollar weakens by 5%
Equity (Gain / (loss)) NM - -
Profit and loss (Gain / (loss)) NM (3,956) 667

Effects of Singapore dollar strengthens by 5%
Equity NM - -
Profit and loss NM 3,956 (667)

31 December 2007
Company SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Effects of Singapore dollar weakens by 5%
Equity (Gain / (loss)) NM - -
Profit and loss (Gain / (loss)) NM (1,077) 550

Effects of Singapore dollar strengthens by 5%
Equity NM - -
Profit and loss NM 1,077 (550)

31 December 2006
Company SGD USD AED

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Effects of Singapore dollar weakens by 5%
Equity (Gain / (loss)) NM - -
Profit and loss (Gain / (loss)) NM (3,965) 644

Effects of Singapore dollar strengthens by 5%
Equity NM - -
Profit and loss NM 3,965 (644)
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Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from short term loans which are drawn down as
and when the need arises.  Such loans attract interest rates at the prevailing market rate when the loans are
drawn down. Other loans are obtained at fixed rates. As the Group does not have significant borrowings that
are subject to interest rate fluctuations, the Group does not hedge its interest rate. However, continuous
monitoring are undertaken to evaluate this risk.

Credit risk

As the Group’s clientele base is mostly airport authorities, airlines or reputable business partners, we are
exposed to limited credit risks. However, the management does closely monitor all outstanding debts and
reviews the collectability of receivables periodically to make specific allowance in the event it considers any
collection doubtful. Whenever possible, securities, such as Letter of Credit and Standby Letter of Credits, are
being sought from clients.  The Group maintains its excess cash balances only with reputable banks.

The Group has made provision for potential losses on credit extended, as disclosed on the balance sheet.
The Group does not expect to incur any further material credit losses on its risk management.

Liquidity risk

The Group actively monitors its cash flow position to ensure sufficient liquidity and flexibility in terms of cash
and credit facilities to meet its short-term obligations. Over the years, the management have broadened
and deepened our relationships with a core group of bankers in order to prevent over reliance on any
single banker and to ensure adequate support of our increasing investments and operations both in Singapore
and outside of Singapore. The Group conducts its banking activities with the best possible manner to ensure
that it continues to receive good credit standings with its bankers. The Group also ensures that there are
always unutilised credit facilities which may be drawn down when the need arises to meet its working
capital requirements.

The table below analyses the maturity profile of the Group’s and Company’s financial liabilities (including
derivative financial liabilities) based on contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Group 31 December 2007
Between Between More

Carrying Contractual Less than 1 and 2 and than
Amount cash flows 1 year 2 years 5 years 5 years

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Borrowings 12,338 13,527 8,634 849 2,545 1,499
Trade and other payables 19,428 19,428 19,428 - - -
Gross-settled currency forwards

- Payments 61,088 61,088 61,088 - - -
- (Receipts) (60,196) (60,196) (60,196) - - -

32,658 33,847 28,954 849 2,545 1,499
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Liquidity risk (cont’d)
Group 31 December 2006

Between Between More
Carrying Contractual Less than 1 and 2 and than
Amount cash flows 1 year 2 years 5 years 5 years
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Borrowings 23,708 27,091 14,664 1,774 3,754 6,899
Trade and other payables 20,013 20,013 20,013 - - -
Gross-settled currency forwards

- Payments 107,030 107,030 107,030 - - -
- (Receipts) (106,011) (106,011) (106,011)

44,740 48,123 35,696 1,774 3,754 6,899

Company 31 December 2007
Between Between More

Carrying Contractual Less than 1 and 2 and than
Amount cash flows 1 year 2 years 5 years 5 years

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Borrowings 7,046 7,063 7,063 - - -
Trade and other payables 11,720 11,720 11,720 - - -
Gross-settled currency forwards

- Payments 61,088 61,088 61,088 - - -
- (Receipts) (60,196) (60,196) (60,196) - - -

19,658 19,675 19,675 - - -

Company 31 December 2006
Between Between More

Carrying Contractual Less than 1 and 2 and than
Amount cash flows 1 year 2 years 5 years 5 years
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Borrowings 12,500 12,518 12,518 - - -
Trade and other payables 15,779 15,779 15,799 - - -
Gross-settled currency forwards

- Payments 107,030 107,030 107,030 - - -
- (Receipts) (106,011) (106,011) (106,011) - - -

29,298 29,316 29,316 - - -

Trade and other payables exclude excess of progress billings over contract work-in-progress.
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33 Estimation of fair value

The following summarises the significant method and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of
financial instruments of the Group and Company.

Derivatives

The fair value of forward exchange contracts estimated by applying the spot rate as at the date of the balance
sheet and adjusted it against forward swap points provided by the Group’s bankers.

Non derivatives financial liabilities
Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of the future
principal and interest cash flows, discounted at market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Other financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are assumed
to approximate their fair values.

It is not practicable to estimate the fair value of unquoted equity securities, due to the absence of quoted
market prices, without incurring excessive costs.  However, the Group does not anticipate that the carrying
amounts recorded at balance sheet date would be significantly different from the values that would eventually
be received or settled.

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their respective fair values.
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34 Related parties transactions

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following are
significant transactions with related parties at mutually agreed amounts:

Sales and purchases of goods and services

Group Company
2007 2006 2007 2006

$ $ $ $
(a) Fee paid to a firm in which

a director is a member 55,932 31,836 3,614 -
(b) Works subcontracted to

subsidiaries - - 17,884,272 23,432,524
(c) Sales to subsidiary companies - - 21,646,090 6,282,056
(d) Rental of premises from a

subsidiary - - 77,607 -
(e) Transfer of machinery to a

subsidiary - - - 86,886

Key Management’s Remuneration

The key management’s remuneration includes fees, salary, bonus, commission and other emoluments (including
benefits-in-kind) computed based on the costs incurred by the Group or the value of the benefits if the Group
did not incur any cost. The key management’s remuneration is as follows:-

Group
2007 2006

S$ S$
Directors’ fees 353,759 308,166
Short term employee benefits 2,158,625 3,758,068
Post employment benefits including CPF 353,427 39,614
Share based payments 156,125 244,791
Total costs incurred by the Group 3,021,936 4,350,639

Cost incurred for the following categories of key management are:
Directors of the Company 1,620,908 2,091,676
Other key management personnel 1,401,028 2,258,963
Total costs incurred by the Group 3,021,936 4,350,639

The banding of directors’ remuneration and the top five key executives are disclosed in “Disclosure of Remuneration”
in the Report on Corporate Governance.
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35 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current year’s management reporting
presentation:

Group Company
As restated As reported As restated As reported

2006 2006 2006 2006
$ $ $ $

Balance sheets
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities 9,538,336 - - -
Hire-purchase creditors - 440,630 - -
Bank borrowings - 9,097,706 - -

9,538,336 9,538,336 - -

Current Liabilities
Trade payables, other payables

& accruals 26,199,117 29,065,684 21,965,025 24,831,592
Financial liabilities 14,169,504 - 13,348,960 -
Provisions 2,866,567 - 2,866,567 -
Loans owing to subsidiaries - - - 848,960
Hire-purchase creditors - 191,105 - -
Bank borrowings - 13,978,399 - 12,500,000

43,235,188 43,235,188 38,180,552 38,180,552

Income statements
Other income 5,479,369 - 4,909,579 -
Investment, interest and rental

income - 662,943 - 133,795
Other operating income - 4,816,426 - 4,775,784
Staff costs (29,335,292) (29,618,458) (23,608,106) (23,891,272)
Other operating expenses (6,856,999) (6,573,833) (4,302,611) (4,019,445)

 (30,712,922) (30,712,922) (23,001,138) (23,001,138)
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Distribution of Shareholdings

Size of Shareholdings No. of Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 - 999 300 7.37 25,753 0.01
1,000 - 10,000 2,018 49.57 13,235,406 3.98
10,001 - 1,000,000 1,729 42.47 95,669,814 28.74
1,000,001   and  above 24 0.59 223,876,823 67.27

Total : 4,071 100.00 332,807,796 100.00

Twenty Largest Shareholders

No. Name No. of Shares %
1 LOW KOK HUA                   36,534,400 10.98
2 DBS NOMINEES PTE LTD          32,632,600 9.81
3 DB NOMINEES (S) PTE LTD       27,104,980 8.14
4 HONG LEONG FINANCE NOMINEES P L 23,123,000 6.95
5 MERRILL LYNCH (S'PORE) P L    19,433,000 5.84
6 HSBC (SINGAPORE) NOMS PTE LTD 18,062,400 5.43
7 CHAN MEI LIN PEARLY           10,000,000 3.00
8 UOB NOMINEES (2006) PTE LTD   10,000,000 3.00
9 CITIBANK NOMS S'PORE PTE LTD  7,772,313 2.36

10 UNITED OVERSEAS BANK NOMINEES 6,417,711 1.93
11 LIM YONG WAH                  5,534,344 1.66
12 LEE DORCAS                    4,080,000 1.23
13 RAFFLES NOMINEES PTE LTD      3,459,241 1.04
14 SNG HEE KWEE                  3,072,100 0.92
15 CHEONG LOO KHENG              2,884,000 0.87
16 UOB KAY HIAN PTE LTD          2,480,024 0.75
17 DBS VICKERS SECS (S) PTE LTD  1,698,200 0.51
18 PHILLIP SECURITIES PTE LTD    1,686,394 0.51
19 MAK SENG FOOK                 1,386,000 0.42
20 OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LTD   1,378,788 0.41

Total : 218,739,495 65.76

Substantial Shareholders
Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Name No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Low Kok Hua 43,534,400 13.08%  168,000 0.05%
Winmark Investments Pte Ltd 26,010,000 7.82% 0 0.00%
Deutsche Bank AG 26,768,980 8.04% 0 0.00%
Starks Investment (Hong Kong) Pte Ltd 0 0.00% 17,097,000 5.14%

Public Shareholdings

Based on the information available to the Company as at 12 March 2008, appromixately 61.9% of the ordinary shares
of the Company are held in the hands of the public. This is in compliance with Rule 723 of the SGT-ST Listing Manual.
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noticeofAGM

Inter-Roller Engineering Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Registration No. 197900230M

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of Inter-Roller Engineering Limited will be held
at 20 Benoi Crescent Singapore 629983 on 28 April 2008 at 10:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS
   
1. To receive and adopt the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 

together with the Directors’ Report and Auditors’ Report thereon.
(Resolution 1)

2. To declare a Final Dividend of 0.5 cents per share tax-exempt (1-tier) for the financial year ended 31
December 2007.

(Resolution 2)

3. To approve the proposed Directors’ Fee of S$329,495 (2006: $283,166) for the financial year ended
31 December 2007.

(Resolution 3)

4. To re-elect the following Directors who are retiring under Article 107 of the Articles of Association:

a. Mr Low Kok Hua (Resolution 4)

b. Mr Loh Chin Hua (Resolution 5)

Mr Low Kok Hua will upon re-election as a Director of the Company, remain as a member of the Nomination
and Remuneration Committee.

Mr Loh Chin Hua will upon re-election as a Director of the Company, remain as a member of the Audit
and Nomination and Remuneration Committee. He will be considered Independent for the purpose of
Rule 704(8) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Trading Limited.

5. To re-appoint Mr Haider M. Sithawalla as a Director under Section 153(6) of the Companies Act
(Chapter 50).

(Resolution 6)

Mr Haider M. Sithawalla will upon re-appointment as a Director of the Company, remain as the Chairman
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and member of the Audit Committee. He will be
considered Independent for the purpose of Rule 704(8) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange
Trading Limited.

Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Annual Report 2007



noticeofAGM

130

6. To re-elect Mr Tan Guong Ching as Director under Article 117 of the Articles of Association
(Resolution 7)

Mr Tan Guong Ching will upon re-election as a Director of the Company, remain as a member of the
Nomination and Remuneration Committee. He will be considered Independent for the purpose of Rule
704(8) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Trading Limited.

7. To appoint KPMG as auditors of the Company in place of Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton, the retiring
Auditors, until the next Annual General Meeting and to authorize the Directors to fix their remuneration.

(Resolution 8)
(See Note 3)

8. To transact any other ordinary business that may be transacted at an Annual General Meeting.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

9. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modifications the following ordinary resolution:

(a) That pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act, and the listing rules of the SGX-ST, approval be
and is hereby given to the Directors of the Company at any time to such persons and upon such terms
and for such purposes as the Directors may in their absolute discretion deem fit, to:

(i) issue shares in the capital of the Company whether by way of rights, bonus or otherwise;

(ii) make or grant offers, agreements or options that might or would require shares to be issued or
other transferable rights to subscribe for or purchase shares (collectively, “Instruments”) including
but not limited to the creation and issue of warrants, debentures or other instruments convertible
into shares;

(iii) issue additional Instruments arising from adjustments made to the number of Instruments previously
issued in the event of rights, bonus or capitalization issues; and

(b) (notwithstanding the authority conferred by the shareholders may have ceased to be in force) issue
shares in pursuance of any Instrument made or granted by the Directors while the authority was in
force, provided always that

(i) the aggregate number of shares to be issued pursuant to this resolution (including shares to be
issued in pursuance of Instruments made or granted pursuant to this resolution) does not exceed
50% of the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares, of which the aggregate number
of shares (including shares to be issued in pursuance of Instruments made or granted pursuant to
this resolution) to be issued other than on a pro rata basis to shareholders of the Company does
not exceed 20% of the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares, and for the purpose
of this resolution, the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares shall be the Company’s
total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares at the time this resolution is passed, after
adjusting for;
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(a) new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of convertible securities, or
(b) new shares arising from exercising share options or vesting of share awards outstanding or subsisting

at the time this resolution is passed provided the options or awards were granted in compliance
with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST, and

(c) any subsequent bonus issue, consolidation or subdivision of the Company’s shares, and

(ii) such authority shall, unless revoked or varied by the Company at a general meeting, continue in force
until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting or the date by which the next Annual General
Meeting of the Company is required by law to be held, whichever is the earlier.

(Resolution 9)
(See Note 4)

10. That the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to offer and grant from time to time
holders of options granted by the Company under the Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Employees’
Share Option Scheme 2001(the “Scheme”) together with its modifications thereafter established by
the Company and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Scheme provided always that
the aggregate number of additional shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Scheme shall not
exceed 15 per cent of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time as determined in
accordance with the provisions of the Scheme.

(Resolution 10)
(See Note 5)

By Order of the Board

Steven Lwi Tong Boon/
Foo Soon Soo
Company Secretaries

Singapore
10 April 2008
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Notes:

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint
more than one proxy to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member.

2. The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the Company’s registered office
at 20 Benoi Crescent, Singapore 629983 not less than 48 hours before the time of the Meeting.

3. Resolution 8 is to appoint KPMG as auditors of the Company in place of the retiring auditors, Foo Kon
Tan Grant Thornton until the next Annual General Meeting and to authorize the Directors of the
Company to fix their remuneration.

The AC Committee (“AC”) reviewed the Company’s continued engagement of its existing external
auditor m/s Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton (“FKTGT”) as part of good corporate governance. FKTGT have
been the Company’s external auditors for the past 10 years.

A change of auditors was duly considered by the AC. It reviewed the audit proposal submitted by
KPMG and found it to be reasonable after considering various factors including the Company’s constant
efforts to be cost effective, the adequacy of KPMG’s resources, their experience in audit engagements,
the number and expertise of the supervisory and professional staff who will be assigned to the audit
of the Company’s consolidated financial statements and the proposed audit’s scope of work for the
Company.

The Board of Directors reviewed and considered the recommendations of the AC on the proposed
change of Auditors and is of the opinion that KPMG will be able to meet the audit requirements and
statutory obligations of the Company and the Group.

KPMG have given their consent to act as Auditors subject to the approval of shareholders at the
forthcoming AGM.

FKTGT have confirmed that they are not aware of any professional reasons why KPMG should not
accept nomination as auditor of the Company. The Directors of the Company have confirmed that
there were no disagreements with FKTGT on accounting treatments within the last 12 months. The
Directors of the Company also confirm that they are not aware of any circumstances in connection
with the change in auditors that should be bought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

In accordance with Rule 1203(5) of the Listing Manual, the Directors propose to seek shareholder’s
approval for the proposed change of Auditors from FKTGT to KMPG. The appointment of KPMG as
Auditors of the Company will become effective only upon shareholder’s approval at the forthcoming
AGM of the Company.

4. Resolution 9 will empower the Directors of the Company from the date of this meeting until the date
of the next Annual General Meeting, or the date by which the next Annual General Meeting is required
by law to be held or when varied or revoked by the Company in general meeting, whichever is the
earlier, to allot and issues shares and/or convertible securities in the Company (whether by way of rights,
bonus or otherwise) at any time.  The number of shares that the Directors may allot and issue under
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this resolution would not exceed fifty per cent (50%) of the issued capital excluding treasury shares
of the Company at the time of the passing of this resolution.  For issue of shares other than on a pro-
rata basis to all shareholders, the aggregate number of shares to be issued shall not exceed twenty per
cent (20%) of the issued capital of the Company excluding treasury shares. Rule 806(2) of the Listing
manual currently provides that the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the
Company for this purpose shall be the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares at the
time this resolution is passed after adjusting for new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of
convertible securities or share options arising from the exercise of share options or the vesting of share
awards outstanding sat the time this resolution is passed and any subsequent consolidation, bonus
issue or subdivision of shares.

5. Resolution 10 will empower the Directors of the Company to issue shares in the capital of the Company
pursuant to the exercise of the options under the Scheme up to an amount in aggregate not exceeding
15 per cent of the issued share capital of the Company.



1 March 2008
Inter-Roller Engineering Limited
20 Benoi Crescent
Singapore 629983
Attn: The Company Secretary

Dear sirs,

Nomination of KPMG as the Company’s auditors

With reference to the subject above, I, Sng Hee Kwee, a shareholder of Inter-Roller Engineering Limited,
hereby nominate KPMG as the Company’s auditors for the ensuing year.

Thank you

Yours sincerely,

Sng Hee Kwee

LETTER OF NOMINATION
INTER-ROLLER ENGINEERING LIMITED



I/We

of

being a member/members of the above mentioned Company, hereby appoint

Name Address NRIC/ Passport No. Proportion of Shareholdings (%)

and/or (delete as appropriate)

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our proxy/proxies to attend and to vote for me/us on my/our
behalf and if necessary, to demand a poll, at the Annual General Meeting to be held at 20 Benoi Crescent, Singapore
629983 on 28 April 2008 at 10:00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof.

(Please indicate with an “X” in the spaces provided whether you wish your vote(s) to be cast for or against the
Ordinary Resolutions as set out in the Notice of Annual General Meeting.  In the absence of specific directions, the
proxy/proxies will vote or abstain as he/they think fit, as he/they will on any other matter arising at the Annual General
Meeting.

Resolutions For Against

1. Ordinary Business
Adoption of  Audited Financial Statements,  Directors’ Report and
Auditors’ Report.

2. Declaration of a Final Dividend of 0.5 cents per share tax-exempt (1-tier).

3. Approval of Directors’ Fee.

4. Re-election of Directors Retiring under Article 107
- Mr Low Kok Hua

5. Re-election of Directors Retiring under Article 107
- Mr Loh Chin Hua

6. Re-appointment of Mr Haider M. Sithawalla as Director under
Section 153 (6) of the Companies Act (Chapter 50).

7. Re-appointment of Mr Tan Guong Ching as Director under Article 117 .

8. Appointment of KPMG in place of Foo Kon Tan Grant Thornton, the
retiring Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.

9. Special Business
Authority for directors to issue shares and allot shares pursuant to Section
161 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50.

10. To authorise the Directors to offer and grant options and issue shares
in connection with the Inter-Roller Engineering Limited Employees
Share Option Scheme.

Dated this day of     2008.
Total Number of Shares Held

Signature(s) of Member(s) or Common Seal

(IMPORTANT: Please read notes overleaf)

IMPORTANT:
1. For investors who have used their CPF monies to buy Inter-Roller Engineering Limited shares,

this Annual Report is forwarded to them at the request of their CPF Approved Nominees and is sent solely
FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
2. This Proxy Form is not valid for use by CPF Investors and shall be ineffective for all intents and purposes

if used or purported to be used by them.

PROXY FORM
INTER-ROLLER ENGINEERING LIMITED
(Co Reg No: 197900230M)



Notes:

1. Please insert the total number of shares held by you.  If you have shares entered against your name in the Depository
Register (as defined in Section 130A of the Companies Act, Cap 50 of Singapore), you should insert that number of
shares. If you have shares registered in your name in the Register of Members, you should insert that number of shares.
If you have shares entered against your name in the Depository Register and shares registered in your name in the
Register of Members, you should insert the aggregate number of shares. If no number is inserted, the instrument
appointing a proxy or proxies shall be deemed to relate to all the shares held by you.

2. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company is entitled to appoint one or two
proxies to attend and vote instead of him.

3. Where a member appoints two proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of his
shareholding (expressed as a percentage of the whole) to be represented by each proxy.

4. The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 20 Benoi
Crescent, Singapore 629983, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the Annual General Meeting.

5. The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised
in writing. Where the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporation, it must be executed either
under its seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

6. A corporation, which is a member, may authorise by resolution of its directors or other governing body such person
as it thinks fit to act as its representative at the Annual General Meeting, in accordance with Section 179 of the
Companies Act, Cap. 50 of Singapore.

7. The Company shall be entitled to reject the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies if it is incomplete, improperly
completed or illegible or where the true intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of the
appointor specified in the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies. In addition, in the case of shares entered in the
Depository Register, the Company may reject any instrument appointing a proxy or proxies lodged if the member, being
the appointor, is not shown to have shares entered against his name in the Depository Register as at 48 hours before
the time appointed for holding the Annual General Meeting, as certified by the Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the
Company.
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